RETURN TO AGENDA

WATER & SEWER COMMISSION MEETING
Wednesday April 13", 2022 — 4:00 P.M.

In the Council Chambers at City Hall
75 N Bonson St, Platteville, W1 53818

AGENDA

1. Callto Order

2. Citizens’ Comments, Observations and Petitions, if any.
(Please limit comments to no more than five minutes)

3. Consideration of Consent Calendar — The following items may be approved on a single motion and
vote due to their routine nature or previous discussion. Please indicate to the Commission
President if you would prefer separate discussion and action.

A. Minutes — March 9th, 2022
B. Financial Reports - March 2022
C. Bank Reconciliation & Investments Report — March 2022
D. Payment of Bills — (3/3/2022 — 4/6/2022)
E. Water Quality Report — March 2022
Action Items

4. 2021 Consumer Confidence Report (CCR)
5. Update to Disconnection Policy
6. Lead Service Line Replacement Ordinance

Items of Discussion
7. Leased space for COMELEC
8. UWP sewer line repair — update

Adjournment

If your attendance requires special accommodation needs, write or call the Water and Sewer Office, P.O. Box 780,
Platteville, Wisconsin 53818, (608) 348.1822; for TDD accessibility, call (608) 348.2313.

MEMBERS: If you are unable to attend, please email Sheila Horner at horners@platteville.org
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WEDESDAY, March 9, 2022
4:00 PM

Water and Sewer Commission Vice President Kilian called the Regular Meeting of the City of Platteville Water and Sewer
Commission to order on Wednesday, March 9th at 4:00 pm.

W/S Commission members present: Isaac, Shanley, Barb Daus, Ken Kilian, Brian Laufenberg, Cindy Martens, Chris Wilson,
Jim Schneller (via Zoom)

W/S Commission members excused/absent:

City Staff present: Public Works Director - Howard Crofoot, City Manager — Adam Ruechel, Utility Superintendent-Irv Lupee,
Comptroller — Sheila Horner

City Staff excused: Administration Director — Nicola Maurer

Public present: Katrina Hecimovic — UWP, Dan Dreessens — Delta 3 Engineering

Citizens’ Comments —

The Consent Calendar was presented for consideration. Motion by Daus, second by Kilian to approve the Consent Calendar:
February 9, 2022 Minutes, January & February 2022 Financial Reports, January & February Bank Reconciliation & Investments
Reports, Payment of Bills (2/3/2022 — 3/2/2022), February Water Quality Report. Motion carried.

ACTION ITEMS:

Contract 1-22 Hickory & Gridley Reconstruction — Crofoot presented the bids received for this project with a
recommendation of awarding it to G-Pro Excavating as the lowest bidder. Motion made by Daus to award Contract 1-22,
Hickory & Gridley Reconstruction with Alternates A & B to G-Pro Excavating at the bid price of $403.423.00 of utility funds.
Second by Laufenberg. Motion carried.

Budget Amendment for City Hall Office Assistant position — Ruechel presented the staff’s recommendation to approve the
budget amendment for the new City Hall Office Assistant position. The amendment is needed because the new position is
allocated 50/50 between Water/Sewer and City Hall. The previous Administrative Assistant position was 25/75, therefore an
increase in the utility budget for wages and benefits in the amount of $14,005 is needed. Motion made by Wilson to approve
the Utility Budget Amendment to increase Utility wages and benefits by $14,005 for the increase in allocation of the City
Hall Office Assistant to the Utilities, to be funded by Utility reserves. Second by Martin. Motion carried.

Special Meeting of W/S Commission on March 30, 2022 — Crofoot reported that this item can be removed from action.

ITEMS OF DISCUSSION:
UWP sewer line repair — Crofoot reported that due to the State Building Commission not meeting until mid-May, the City

might not be able to advertise for bids until after the meeting — which would then postpone the project. Concerns were
discussed regarding the likelihood of an emergency situation arising if the project were to be postponed until 2023. The
Commission would like to go ahead with advertising for bids, as long as it does not hinder the City’s ability to obtain funding
from the SBC if they were to collect bids prior to the SBC meeting. Crofoot will look into the soonest date that we can
advertise for bids. Crofoot and Lupee will work together to prepare a plan, in case there are issues with the line before we
can start the project.

Leased space for COMELEC — Ruechel reported that we have received a signed agreement as well as a check from
COMELEC. The City will be working with COMELEC, attorneys and engineers to begin planning.

Lead water service lines — Crofoot reported that the EPA is revising their lead rule that will require additional testing of lead
services. There are 130+ known private lead services in the City. It was proposed that the ordinance be amended to require
residents to replace their lead services before the new rules go into effect. Crofoot will draft an ordinance for the
Commission to review at the next meeting.
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Motion made by Laufenberg, second by Schneller to adjourn. Motion carried.
Meeting adjourned at 5:15 pm.

Respectfully Submitted,
Sheila Horner
Comptroller
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PLATTEVILLE WATER AND SEWER COMMISSION
FINANCIAL REPORT

MARCH 31, 2022
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CITY OF PLATTEVILLE
REVENUES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING MARCH 31, 2022

FUND 600 - WATER & SEWER FUND

INTEREST INCOME

WATER INTEREST

MISC AMORT-REG LIABILITY CONTR
RESIDENTIAL-METER WATER SALES
COMMERCIAL-METER WATER SALES
INDUSTRIAL-METER WATER SALES
PUBLIC AUTH-METER WATER SALES
MULTIFAMILY RES-METER WATER SA
PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION

PUBLIC FIRE PROTECTION
INTERDEPARTMENTAL WATER SALES
MISC REVENUE/ FORFEITED DISCOU
RENTS FROM WATER PROPERTIES
INTERDEPARTMENTAL RENTS
OTHER WATER REVENUES

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME

INTEREST INCOME

SEWER INTEREST

MISC NON OP INCOME-EARNINGS
GEN CUST SEWAGE REVENUE

OTR SEWERAGE SERVICES REVENUE
INTERDEPARTMENTAL SALES
CUSTOMER FORFEITED DISCT REVEN
MISC OP SEWER REVENUE

TOTAL INTEREST INCOME

TOTAL FUND REVENUE

PERIOD ACT YTDACTUAL  BUDGET UNEARNED  PCNT
( 2,74837) (  4,329.05) 3,000.00 7,329.05 (144.3)
.00 .00 27,826.00 27,826.00 0
63,570.67  132,624.21 836,000.00  703,375.79 159
20,205.92 41,602.93  252,000.00  210,397.07 165
8,686.99 19,315.83  105,000.00 85684.17 184
15,995.90 33,863.27  211,000.00 177,136.73  16.1
13,553.53 (  7,303.91)  167,000.00  174,303.91 ( 4.4)
7,418.20 14,836.40 89,000.00 7416360 167
52,089.44  156,376.27  625000.00  468,623.73  25.0
.00 .00 2,000.00 2,000.00 0

433.64 1,387.11 7,000.00 5612.89  19.8
7,278.80 21,785.02 67,122.00 45336.98 325
.00 .00 3,600.00 3,600.00 0

3,257.73 6,998.22 50,000.00 43,001.78  14.0
189,742.45  417,156.30 2,445548.00 2,028,391.70  17.1
( 2,756.67) (  4,459.12) 5,800.00 10,259.12  ( 76.9)
.00 .00 500.00 500.00 0
255,992.57  529,118.00 2,558,000.00 2,028,882.00  20.7
.00 .00 14,400.00 14,400.00 0

.00 .00 1,700.00 1,700.00 0

443.80 1,407.67 7,000.00 5592.33  20.1
12.50 12.50 1,700.00 1,687.50 7
253,692.20  526,079.05 2,589,100.00 2,063,020.95  20.3
44343465 94323535 5034,648.00 409141265 187
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600-61408-000-00

600-61426-000-00
600-61426-020-00

600-61427-000-00

600-61429-000-00

600-61620-000-00

600-61623-200-00
600-61623-300-00
600-61623-400-00

600-61624-100-00

CITY OF PLATTEVILLE

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING MARCH 31, 2022

FUND 600 - WATER & SEWER FUND

TAXES

TAX EXPENSE/ TAXES

TOTAL TAXES

INCOME DEDUCTION

INC DED BONDS/LOANS PRINCIPAL
INCOME DEDUCT OTR-CONTRIB

TOTAL INCOME DEDUCTION

LONG TERM DEBT

LONG TERM DEBT INTEREST

TOTAL LONG TERM DEBT

AMORTIZATION PREMIUM ON DEBT-C

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 429

PUMPING SUPERVISION

PUMPING SUPERVISION/ENG LABOR

TOTAL PUMPING SUPERVISION

ELECTRICITY

ELECTRICITY-MAIN PLANT
ELECTRICITY-WELL #6
ELECTRICITY-WELL #5

TOTAL ELECTRICITY

PUMPING-LABOR

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 624

PERIODACT YTDACTUAL  BUDGET  UNEXPENDE PCNT
2,064.38 6,044.93  440,000.00  433,955.07 14
2,064.38 6,044.93  440,000.00  433,955.07 14

.00 00 53870500  538,705.00 0

.00 .00 74,000.00 74,000.00 0

.00 00 61270500  612,705.00 0

.00 00 171,788.00 171,788.00 0

.00 00 171,788.00 171,788.00 0

.00 .00 9,376.00) (  9,376.00) 0

.00 .00 9,376.00) (  9,376.00) 0
701.96 2,102.03 9,100.00 6,997.97  23.1
701.96 2,102.03 9,100.00 6,997.97  23.1
.00 5,879.00 15,000.00 9,121.00  39.2
382.56 1,969.70 27,700.00 25,730.30 7.1
5,342.19 10,417.54 53,700.00 4328246 194
5,724.75 18,266.24 96,400.00 78,133.76  19.0
3,396.97 10,260.77 39,000.00 28,739.23  26.3
3,396.97 10,260.77 39,000.00 28,739.23  26.3
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CITY OF PLATTEVILLE
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING MARCH 31, 2022

FUND 600 - WATER & SEWER FUND

PERIOD ACT YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDE PCNT
PUMPING
MISC PUMPING-LABOR .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
MISC PUMPING-INDUSTRIAL TOWELS .00 .00 400.00 400.00 .0
MISC PUMPING-MISCELLANEOUS 7,633.37 10,120.47 11,500.00 1,379.53 88.0
TOTAL PUMPING 7,633.37 10,120.47 12,000.00 1,879.53 84.3
MAINTENANCE SUPERVISION
MAINT SUPERVISION/ENG LABOR 700.72 2,101.67 9,100.00 6,998.33 23.1
TOTAL MAINTENANCE SUPERVISION 700.72 2,101.67 9,100.00 6,998.33 23.1
MAINTENANCE OF STRUCTURES
MAINT OF STRUCTURES-LABOR .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
MAINT OF STRUCTURES-SUPPLIES & 143.28 143.28 5,200.00 5,056.72 2.8
TOTAL MAINTENANCE OF STRUCTURES 143.28 143.28 5,300.00 5,156.72 27
MAINTENANCE OF POWER EQUIP
MAINT OF POWER EQUIP-SUPPLIES .00 .00 1,900.00 1,900.00 .0
TOTAL MAINTENANCE OF POWER EQUIP .00 .00 1,900.00 1,900.00 .0
MAINTENANCE OF PUMPING EQUIP
MAINT OF PUMP EQUIP-LABOR .00 679.18 500.00 ( 179.18) 135.8
MAINT OF PUMP EQUIP-SUPPLIES & .00 350.60 9,600.00 9,249.40 3.7
TOTAL MAINTENANCE OF PUMPING EQUIP .00 1,029.78 10,100.00 9,070.22 10.2
WATER TREATMENT SUPERVISION
WATER TREAT SUPERVISION/ENG LA 700.72 2,099.95 9,100.00 7,000.05 23.1
TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SUPERVISION 700.72 2,099.95 9,100.00 7,000.05 23.1
CHEMICALS
CHEMICALS-CHLORINE 594.00 1,386.00 2,600.00 1,214.00 53.3
CHEMICALS-FLOURIDE .00 287.29 1,300.00 1,012.71 221
CHEMICALS-ALL OTHER CHEMICALS 143.65 2,140.14 11,760.00 9,619.86 18.2
TOTAL CHEMICALS 737.65 3,813.43 15,660.00 11,846.57 24.4
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CITY OF PLATTEVILLE
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING MARCH 31, 2022

FUND 600 - WATER & SEWER FUND

PERIOD ACT YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDE PCNT
TREATMENT
TREATMENT-LABOR 4,109.62 12,054.57 41,900.00 29,845.43 28.8
TREATMENT-SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 234.19 896.69 5,500.00 4,603.31 16.3
TOTAL TREATMENT 4,343.81 12,951.26 47,400.00 34,448.74 27.3
MISCELLANEOUS TREATMENT
MISC TREATMENT-LABOR .00 .00 6,800.00 6,800.00 .0
MISC TREATMENT-INDUSTRIAL TOWE .00 .00 400.00 400.00 .0
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS TREATMENT .00 .00 7,200.00 7,200.00 .0
WATER TREATMENT
WATER TREAT SUPERVISION/ENG LA 700.72 2,101.24 9,100.00 6,998.76 231
TOTAL WATER TREATMENT 700.72 2,101.24 9,100.00 6,998.76 231
MAINT OF STRUCTURE IMPR
MAINT OF STRUCTURE IMPR-LABOR .00 .00 2,100.00 2,100.00 .0
MAINT OF STRUCTURE IMP-SUPPLIE 157.55 419.68 5,100.00 4,680.32 8.2
TOTAL MAINT OF STRUCTURE IMPR 157.55 419.68 7,200.00 6,780.32 5.8
MAINT OF WATER TREATMENT EQU
MAINT OF W TREATMENT EQUIP-LAB .00 352.23 1,800.00 1,447.77 19.6
MAINT OF W TREAT EQUIP-SUPPLIE 319.71 1,166.27 4,300.00 3,133.73 271
TOTAL MAINT OF WATER TREATMENT EQU 319.71 1,5618.50 6,100.00 4,581.50 24.9
OPERATIONS
OPERATIONS-SUPERVISION/ENG LAB 700.72 2,100.97 9,100.00 6,999.03 23.1
TOTAL OPERATIONS 700.72 2,100.97 9,100.00 6,999.03 23.1
STORAGE FACILITIES
STORAGE FACILITIES-LABOR .00 .00 300.00 300.00 .0
STORAGE FACILITIES-SUPPLIES & .00 .00 1,200.00 1,200.00 .0
TOTAL STORAGE FACILITIES .00 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00 .0
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CITY OF PLATTEVILLE
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING MARCH 31, 2022

FUND 600 - WATER & SEWER FUND

PERIOD ACT YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDE PCNT
TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION
TRANS & DISTRIBUTION-LABOR 95.02 119.36 1,800.00 1,680.64 6.6
TOTAL TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION 95.02 119.36 1,800.00 1,680.64 6.6
METERS
METERS-LABOR 1,846.84 4,110.65 12,600.00 8,489.35 32.6
TOTAL METERS 1,846.84 4,110.65 12,600.00 8,489.35 32.6
CUSTOMER INSTALLATION
CUSTOMER INSTALLATION-LABOR 194.72 1,626.52 17,800.00 16,173.48 9.1
TOTAL CUSTOMER INSTALLATION 194.72 1,626.52 17,800.00 16,173.48 9.1
MISCELLANEOUS
MISCELLANEOUS-LABOR 2,172.34 8,719.27 21,100.00 12,380.73 413
MISCELLANEOUS-LABOR OT .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
MISCELLANEOUS-SUPPLIES & EXPEN .00 .00 3,800.00 3,800.00 .0
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 2,172.34 8,719.27 25,000.00 16,280.73 34.9
MAINTENANCE
MAINTENANCE-SUPERVISION/ENG LA 701.96 2,104.13 8,100.00 5,995.87 26.0
TOTAL MAINTENANCE 701.96 2,104.13 8,100.00 5,995.87 26.0
MAINT OF RESERVOIR/TOWER
MAINT RESERVOIR/TOWER-LABOR .00 .00 5,600.00 5,600.00 .0
MAINT RESERVOIR/TOWER-SUPPLIES .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
MAINT RESERVOIR/TOWER-PAINT .00 .00 33,264.00 33,264.00 .0
TOTAL MAINT OF RESERVOIR/TOWER .00 .00 39,864.00 39,864.00 .0
MAINTENANCE OF MAINS
MAINT OF MAINS-LABOR 3,646.66 6,405.92 19,200.00 12,794.08 33.4
MAINT OF MAINS-SUPPLIES & EXPE 864.38 3,235.73 50,000.00 46,764.27 6.5
TOTAL MAINTENANCE OF MAINS 4,511.04 9,641.65 69,200.00 59,558.35 13.9
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CITY OF PLATTEVILLE
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING MARCH 31, 2022

FUND 600 - WATER & SEWER FUND

PERIOD ACT YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDE PCNT
MAINTENANCE OF SERVICES
MAINT OF SERVICES-LABOR 416.83 585.21 10,800.00 10,214.79 54
MAINT OF SERVICES-LEAD SERVICE .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
MAINT OF SERVICES-SUPPLIES & E 1,027.00 988.50 9,000.00 8,011.50 11.0
TOTAL MAINTENANCE OF SERVICES 1,443.83 1,673.71 19,900.00 18,326.29 7.9
MAINTENANCE OF METERS
MAINT OF METERS-LABOR .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0
MAINT OF METERS-SUPPLIES & EXP .00 .00 3,600.00 3,600.00 .0
TOTAL MAINTENANCE OF METERS .00 .00 4,600.00 4,600.00 .0
MAINTENANCE OF HYDRANTS
MAINT OF HYDRANTS-LABOR .00 1,410.65 10,200.00 8,789.35 13.8
MAINT OF HYDRANTS-SUPPLIES & E 1,180.37 3,540.27 5,700.00 2,1569.73 62.1
TOTAL MAINTENANCE OF HYDRANTS 1,180.37 4,950.92 15,900.00 10,949.08 311
MAINTENANCE OF OTHER PLANT
MAINT OF OTR PLANT-LABOR .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
TOTAL MAINTENANCE OF OTHER PLANT .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
TRANSPORTATION-VEHICLE LEASE .00 .00 12,460.00 12,460.00 .0
TOTAL DEPARTMENT 828 .00 .00 12,460.00 12,460.00 .0
CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS
CUSTOMER ACCTS-SUPERVISION 701.96 2,104.81 9,100.00 6,995.19 23.1
TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS 701.96 2,104.81 9,100.00 6,995.19 23.1
METER READING
METER READING-LABOR 243.40 462.46 1,600.00 1,137.54 28.9
TOTAL METER READING 243.40 462.46 1,600.00 1,137.54 28.9

10
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CITY OF PLATTEVILLE
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING MARCH 31, 2022

FUND 600 - WATER & SEWER FUND

PERIOD ACT YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDE PCNT
CUSTOMER COLLECTIONS
CUSTOMER COLLECT-SUPPLIES 777.93 2,256.72 22,675.00 20,418.28 10.0
CUSTOMER COLLECT-ACCT CLERK 853.96 2,799.73 11,008.00 8,208.27 254
CUSTOMER COLLECT-COMPTROLLER 594.00 1,764.15 7,716.00 5,951.85 22.9
TOTAL CUSTOMER COLLECTIONS 2,225.89 6,820.60 41,399.00 34,578.40 16.5
ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL
ADMIN & GEN-CITY MANAGER 1,049.60 3,148.80 13,510.00 10,361.20 23.3
ADMIN & GEN-PUB WRK DIRECTOR 1,649.20 4,943.53 21,450.00 16,506.47 23.1
ADMIN & GEN-GIS SPECIALIST 198.64 595.42 2,627.00 2,031.58 22.7
ADMIN & GEN-SECRETARY 669.21 1,171.11 5,149.00 3,977.89 227
ADMIN & GEN-ACCOUNT CLERK 853.96 2,799.72 11,008.00 8,208.28 254
ADMIN & GEN-COMPTROLLER 594.00 1,764.15 7,716.00 5,951.85 229
ADMIN & GEN-ADMIN DIRECTOR 1,218.03 3,741.21 18,435.00 14,693.79 20.3
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL 6,232.64 18,163.94 79,895.00 61,731.06 22.7
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXP-TELEPHON 555.61 1,371.46 5,600.00 4,228.54 24.5
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXP-POSTAGE 119.03 267.79 800.00 532.21 33.5
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXP-OFFICE S .00 384.54 2,400.00 2,015.46 16.0
TOTAL OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE 674.64 2,023.79 8,800.00 6,776.21 23.0
OUTSIDE SERVICES EMPLOYED
OUTSIDE SERVICES-AUDIT 2,593.77 2,614.79 8,700.00 6,085.21 30.1
OUTSIDE SERVICES-CONSULTANTS 700.00 700.00 11,300.00 10,600.00 6.2
OUTSIDE SERVICES-WATER CONSULT .00 .00 46,900.00 46,900.00 .0
TOTAL OUTSIDE SERVICES EMPLOYED 3,293.77 3,314.79 66,900.00 63,585.21 5.0
PROPERTY INSURANCE
PROPERTY INSURANCE .00 12,212.75 12,900.00 687.25 94.7
TOTAL PROPERTY INSURANCE .00 12,212.75 12,900.00 687.25 94.7
INJURIES & DAMAGES
INJURIES & DAMAGES .00 8,032.35 9,200.00 1,167.65 87.3
TOTAL INJURIES & DAMAGES .00 8,032.35 9,200.00 1,167.65 87.3
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CITY OF PLATTEVILLE
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING MARCH 31, 2022

FUND 600 - WATER & SEWER FUND

PERIOD ACT YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDE PCNT
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH/LIFE 12,250.61 42,899.95 147,300.00 104,400.05 291
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT 1,795.21 5,401.32 23,700.00 18,298.68 22.8
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - VACATION .00 .00 800.00 800.00 .0
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - SICK LEAVE .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HRA & FSA 17.66 124.11 600.00 475.89 20.7
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UNIFORMS 361.45 545.45 2,100.00 1,654.55 26.0
TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 14,424.93 48,970.83 177,500.00 128,529.17 27.6
REGULATORY COMMISSION EXP
REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 2,750.72 2,750.72 .00 ( 2,750.72) .0
TOTAL REGULATORY COMMISSION EXP 2,750.72 2,750.72 .00 ( 2,750.72) .0
MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL
MISC GENERAL-LABOR 28.45 85.35 714.00 628.65 12.0
MISC GENERAL-SUPPLIES & EXPENS .00 ( 2,264.00) .00 2,264.00 .0
MISC GENERAL-CONFERENCES 406.00 431.00 3,100.00 2,669.00 13.9
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS GENERAL 434.45 ( 1,747.65) 3,814.00 5,561.65 ( 45.8)
RENT EXPENSE
RENT EXPENSE 90.00 270.00 1,100.00 830.00 246
TOTAL RENT EXPENSE 90.00 270.00 1,100.00 830.00 246
TRANSPORTATION CLEARING
TRANSPORTATION CLEARING-SUPPLI 453.42 7,028.96 .00 ( 7,028.96) .0
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION CLEARING 453.42 7,028.96 .00 ( 7,028.96) .0
TAX EXPENSE
TAX EXPENSE 2,550.50 7,364.74 52,900.00 45,535.26 13.9
TOTAL TAX EXPENSE 2,550.50 7,364.74 52,900.00 45,535.26 13.9
INCOME DEDUCTION
INC DED BONDS/LOANS PRINCIPAL .00 .00 598,705.00 598,705.00 .0
TOTAL INCOME DEDUCTION .00 .00 598,705.00 598,705.00 .0

12
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600-62427-000-00

600-62820-000-00

600-62821-000-00
600-62821-100-00

600-62822-000-00

600-62823-000-00

600-62824-000-00
600-62824-100-00

600-62825-000-00

CITY OF PLATTEVILLE
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING MARCH 31, 2022

FUND 600 - WATER & SEWER FUND

PERIOD ACT YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDE PCNT
LONG TERM DEBT
LONG TERM DEBT INTEREST .00 .00 204,668.00 204,668.00 .0
TOTAL LONG TERM DEBT .00 .00 204,668.00 204,668.00 .0
SUPERVISION & LABOR
SUPERVISION PLANT-LABOR 23,173.06 64,855.76 269,200.00 204,344.24 241
TOTAL SUPERVISION & LABOR 23,173.06 64,855.76 269,200.00 204,344.24 241
PUMPING & HEAT/LIGHTS
PUMPING EXPENSE 4,811.40 8,740.85 52,200.00 43,459.15 16.7
POWER & FUEL EXP FOR PUMPING 6,194.95 8,435.63 8,800.00 364.37 95.9
TOTAL PUMPING & HEAT/LIGHTS 11,006.35 17,176.48 61,000.00 43,823.52 28.2
AERIATION EQUIPMENT
POWER & FUEL EXP FOR AERIATION .00 2,171.22 23,700.00 21,528.78 9.2
TOTAL AERIATION EQUIPMENT .00 2,171.22 23,700.00 21,528.78 9.2
CHLORINE
CHLORINE CHEMICALS EXPENSE .00 .00 400.00 400.00 .0
TOTAL CHLORINE .00 .00 400.00 400.00 .0
PHOSPHORUS
PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL CHEMICALS E 294.00 7,619.68 68,400.00 60,780.32 11.1
PHOSPHORUS PAYMENT .00 .00 55,000.00 55,000.00 .0
TOTAL PHOSPHORUS 294.00 7,619.68 123,400.00 115,780.32 6.2
SLUDGE CHEMICALS
SLUDGE COND CHEMICALS EXP .00 4,251.01 21,500.00 17,248.99 19.8
TOTAL SLUDGE CHEMICALS .00 4,251.01 21,500.00 17,248.99 19.8

13
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CITY OF PLATTEVILLE
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING MARCH 31, 2022

FUND 600 - WATER & SEWER FUND

PERIOD ACT YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDE PCNT
OTHER CHEMICALS
OTR CHEMICALS FOR SEWAGE TREAT 339.00 339.00 100.00 ( 239.00) 339.0
TOTAL OTHER CHEMICALS 339.00 339.00 100.00 ( 239.00) 339.0
SUPPLIES
OTR OP SUPPLIES & EXPENSES 1,400.58 6,101.12 10,300.00 4,198.88 59.2
INDUSTRIAL TOWELS EXPENSE .00 .00 500.00 500.00 .0
TOTAL SUPPLIES 1,400.58 6,101.12 10,800.00 4,698.88 56.5
TRANSPORTATION
TRANSPORTATION-LABOR .00 19.98 .00 ( 19.98) .0
TRANSPORTATION-SUPPLIES & EXPE 1,347.42 9,874.40 25,500.00 15,625.60 38.7
TRANSPORTATION-VEHICLE LEASE 1,113.31 4,107.08 12,460.00 8,352.92 33.0
TOTAL TRANSPORTATION 2,460.73 14,001.46 37,960.00 23,958.54 36.9
MAINT OF SEWER COLLECTION
MAINT OF COLLECTION-LABOR .00 21.37 17,600.00 17,578.63 A
MAINT OF COLLECTION-SUPPLIES & 287.94 1,659.98 20,000.00 18,440.02 7.8
MAINT OF COLLECTION-TELEVISING .00 6,101.32 2,000.00 ( 4,101.32) 305.1
TOTAL MAINT OF SEWER COLLECTION 287.94 7,682.67 39,600.00 31,917.33 19.4
MAINTENANCE OF LIFT STATION
MAINT OF LIFT STATION-LABOR 197.73 971.79 4,000.00 3,028.21 243
MAINT OF LIFT STATION-LABOR OT .00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
MAINT OF LIFT STATION-SUPPLIES 69.99 3,543.90 4,000.00 456.10 88.6
TOTAL MAINTENANCE OF LIFT STATION 267.72 4,515.69 8,100.00 3,584.31 55.8
MAINTENANCE OF TREATMENT PLANT
MAINT OF TREAT PLT-LABOR .00 92.68 14,000.00 13,907.32 7
MAINT OF TREAT PLT-SUPPLIES & 6,910.17 11,205.18 30,000.00 18,794.82 37.4
TOTAL MAINTENANCE OF TREATMENT PLA 6,910.17 11,297.86 44,000.00 32,702.14 257
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CITY OF PLATTEVILLE

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING MARCH 31, 2022

FUND 600 - WATER & SEWER FUND

MAINTENANCE OF BLDGS & GROUNDS

MAINT BLDG & GROUNDS-LABOR
METER REPAIR-LABOR
MAINT BLDG & GROUNDS-SUPPLIES

TOTAL MAINTENANCE OF BLDGS & GROUN

BILLING, COLLECTING & ACCTG

BILLING, COLLECTING-SUPPLIES &
ACCOUNT CLERK
COMPTROLLER

TOTAL BILLING, COLLECTING & ACCTG

METER READING - LABOR/EXPENSE

METER READING-LABOR & EXPENSES

TOTAL METER READING - LABOR/EXPENSE

UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS

UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS

TOTAL UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS

ADMINISTRATION & OFFICE WAGES

ADMIN & GEN-CITY MANAGER
ADMIN & GEN-PUB WRK DIRECTOR
ADMIN & GEN-GIS SPECIALIST
ADMIN & GEN-SECRETARY

ADMIN & GEN-ACCOUNT CLERK
ADMIN & GEN-COMPTROLLER
ADMIN & GEN-ADMIN DIRECTOR

TOTAL ADMINISTRATION & OFFICE WAGES

OPERATNG EXPENSES

OP EXPENSES-TELEPHONE
OP EXPENSES-POSTAGE
OP EXPENSES-OFFICE SUPPLIES

TOTAL OPERATNG EXPENSES

PERIOD ACT YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDE PCNT
.00 .00 7,300.00 7,300.00 .0
1,846.84 4,743.49 13,000.00 8,256.51 36.5
141.78 3,276.85 22,800.00 19,623.15 14.4
1,988.62 8,020.34 43,100.00 35,079.66 18.6
806.38 2,368.18 22,975.00 20,606.82 10.3
854.38 2,800.14 11,008.00 8,207.86 25.4
594.00 1,764.15 7,716.00 5,951.85 22.9
2,254.76 6,932.47 41,699.00 34,766.53 16.6
243.40 462.46 1,700.00 1,237.54 27.2
243.40 462.46 1,700.00 1,237.54 27.2
.00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0

.00 .00 100.00 100.00 .0
1,049.60 3,148.80 13,510.00 10,361.20 23.3
1,649.20 4,943.53 21,451.00 16,507.47 231
198.64 595.42 2,627.00 2,031.58 22.7
669.21 1,171.11 5,149.00 3,977.89 22.7
854.38 2,800.14 11,008.00 8,207.86 254
594.00 1,764.15 7,716.00 5,951.85 22.9
1,218.03 3,741.60 18,436.00 14,694.40 20.3
6,233.06 18,164.75 79,897.00 61,732.25 22.7
939.26 1,841.67 6,800.00 4,958.33 271
119.04 267.81 800.00 532.19 33.5
211.76 289.52 750.00 460.48 38.6
1,270.06 2,399.00 8,350.00 5,951.00 28.7




600-62852-100-00
600-62852-200-00
600-62852-300-00
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600-62854-500-00
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CITY OF PLATTEVILLE
EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET
FOR THE 3 MONTHS ENDING MARCH 31, 2022

FUND 600 - WATER & SEWER FUND

OUTSIDE SERVICES

AUDIT EXPENSES
CONSULTANTS EXPENSES
CONSULTANTS EXPENSES-WWTP

TOTAL OUTSIDE SERVICES

INSURANCE

PROPERTY INSURANCE EXPENSE
WORKER'S COMPENSATION EXPENSE

TOTAL INSURANCE

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HEALTH/LIFE
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - VACATION
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - SICK LEAVE
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - HRA & FSA
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - UNIFORM

TOTAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE

MISC (SHOP/LOCATES)-LABOR
MISC (SHOP/LOCATES)-SUPPL& EXP

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE

RENT EXPENSE

RENT EXPENSE

TOTAL RENT EXPENSE

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT - RETIREMENT

TOTAL DEPARTMENT 926

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES

PERIODACT YTDACTUAL  BUDGET  UNEXPENDE PCNT
2,633.29 2,698.21 9,000.00 6,301.79  30.0
.00 .00 12,700.00 12,700.00 0

.00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 0
2,633.29 2,698.21 31,700.00 29,001.79 8.5
.00 32,412.25 34,600.00 2,187.75 937

.00 10,707.65 10,700.00  ( 7.65) 100.1

.00 43,119.90 45,300.00 2,180.10 952
15,763.17 56,362.33  159,700.00  103,337.67 353
2,212.32 6,539.18 29,700.00 2316082 220
.00 .00 800.00 800.00 0

.00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 0

17.65 127.45 600.00 47255 212
309.97 531.51 2,000.00 146849 2656
18,303.11 63,560.47  195800.00  132,239.53 325
2,172.34 8,719.27 23,081.00 14,361.73  37.8
2,735.08 2,969.08 29,800.00 26,830.92  10.0
4,907.42 11,688.35 52,881.00 4119265 221
90.00 270.00 6,900.00 6,630.00 3.9
90.00 270.00 6,900.00 6,630.00 3.9
21.75 54.44 00 ( 54.44) 0
21.75 54.44 00 ( 54.44) 0
158,333.77  523,075.84 4,153,369.00 3,630,293.16 126
285,100.88  420,159.51 881,279.00  461,119.49  47.7
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2 BANK RECONCILIATION AND STATEMENT OF INVESTMENTS

MARCH 2022
TREASURERS TREASURERS
BANK BALANCE BALANCE OUTSTANDING OUTSTANDING BANK BALANCE
ACCOUNTS FEBRUARY RECEIPTS DISBURSEMENTS MARCH CHECKS DEPOSITS MARCH
CITY CASH S (1,606,494.40) S 617,287.21 S 1,296,915.29 S (2,286,122.48) S 58,525.25 S 1,522.45 S (2,508,557.93)
W/S CASH S 1,543,049.18 S 512,742.67 S (282,172.63) $§ 2,337,964.48 S§ 12,71470 § 4,296.96 S 2,346,382.22
TOTAL S (63,445.22) S 1,130,029.88 S 1,014,742.66 S 51,842.00 S 71,239.95 $ 5,819.41 S (162,175.71)
INVESTMENTS
WATER AND SEWER INVESTMENTS:

CD-Heartland Credit Union S 251,114.60 Holding-W&S CD

CD-Heartland Credit Union S 25.00 Savings Acct - Membership

CD-Community First Bank S 250,000.00 Repl.-Sewer CD

State Investment (LGIP) #3 S 2,538,853.77 Sewer Replacement

State Investment (LGIP) #6 S 1,253,865.63 W/S Operating Fund (Bond depr fund) Respectfully Submitted,

State Investment (LGIP) #11 S 51,588.37 W/S 2021B Bond

State Investment (LGIP) #12 S 511,588.21 W/S 2020C Bond

State Investment (LGIP) #13 S 854,753.90 W/S Depr Fund (restricted)

State Investment (LGIP) #14 S 903,326.58 W/S Debt Service Reserve

Ehler's Investments S 259,062.45 Sewer Replacement Sheila Horner

Ehler's Investments S 239,036.89 W/S Debt Service Reserve Comptroller



RETURN TO AGENDA

19
o
CITY OF PLATTEVILLE Check Register - Summary with Description Water/Sewer

Check Issue Dates: 3/3/2022 - 4/7/2022

Page: 1
Apr 07, 2022 12:02PM

GL Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Payee Number Seq Amount Amount
6805

03/22  03/16/2022 6805 ENTERPRISE FLEETMA ENTERPRISE FLEET LEA FBN4426632 2 1,113.31 1,113.31 M

Total 6805: 1,113.31

6807
03/22  03/16/2022 6807 AGSOURCE COOPERATI LAND APPROVEL MAS0000003 1 1,600.00 1,600.00
Total 6807: 1,600.00

6811
03/22  03/16/2022 6811 CRUISIN'KIDS LLC BOOTS SEWER DEPT-TI 1192 1 209.99 209.99
Total 6811: 209.99

6812
03/22  03/16/2022 6812 HAWKINS INC CHEMICALS 6134125 1 294.00 294.00
03/22  03/16/2022 6812 HAWKINS INC CHEMICALS 6134125 2 339.00 339.00
Total 6812: 633.00

6813

03/22  03/16/2022 6813 HEISER HARDWARE SEWER DEPT CHARGES  02.26.2022 1 72.77 72.77

03/22  03/16/2022 6813 HEISER HARDWARE SEWER DEPT CHARGES  02.26.2022 2 264.91 264.91

03/22  03/16/2022 6813 HEISER HARDWARE WATER DEPT CHARGES  02.26.2022 15 30.78 30.78

03/22  03/16/2022 6813 HEISER HARDWARE WATER DEPT CHARGES  02.26.2022 16 10.69 10.69

03/22  03/16/2022 6813 HEISER HARDWARE WATER DEPT CHARGES  02.26.2022 17 23.97 23.97

03/22  03/16/2022 6813 HEISER HARDWARE SEWER DEPT CHARGES  02.26.2022 18 17.98 17.98

Total 6813: 421.10

6814
03/22  03/16/2022 6814 J & R SUPPLY INC HYDRANT 9202232-IN 1 135.00 135.00
Total 6814: 135.00

6815
03/22  03/16/2022 6815 JOHNSON BLOCK & CO| AUDIT CHARGES-WATER 494485 1 2,425.00 2,425.00
03/22  03/16/2022 6815 JOHNSON BLOCK & CO| AUDIT CHARGES-SEWER 494485 2 2,425.00 2,425.00
Total 6815: 4,850.00

6816
03/22  03/16/2022 6816 LW ALLENLLC WWTP CD99424703 1 354.87 354.87
03/22  03/16/2022 6816 LW ALLENLLC WWTP CD99424708 1 453.14 453.14
Total 6816: 808.01

6818

03/22  03/16/2022 6818 NCL OF WISCONSIN INC  LAB 467191 1 224.32 224.32

03/22  03/16/2022 6818 NCL OF WISCONSIN INC  LAB 467457 1 181.95 181.95

03/22  03/16/2022 6818 NCL OF WISCONSIN INC  LAB 467458 1 146.86 146.86

Total 6818: 553.13

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF PLATTEVILLE Check Register - Summary with Description Water/Sewer

Check Issue Dates: 3/3/2022 - 4/7/2022

Page: 2
Apr 07, 2022 12:02PM

GL Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Payee Number Seq Amount Amount
6819

03/22  03/16/2022 6819 NEW HORIZONS SUPPLY WWTP 146478 1 60.45 60.45
Total 6819: 60.45
6820
03/22  03/16/2022 6820 OREILLY AUTO PARTS VEHICLE EXPENSE 2324-100472 1 57.95 57.95
03/22  03/16/2022 6820 OREILLY AUTO PARTS WWTP 2324-102730 1 32.99 32.99
03/22  03/16/2022 6820 OREILLY AUTO PARTS RETURN 2324-102733 1 11.99- 11.99-
Total 6820: 78.95
6822
03/22  03/16/2022 6822 PEACOCK, TIM TESTING STATE TEST 1 80.00 80.00
Total 6822: 80.00
6823
03/22  03/16/2022 6823 PROCESS EQUIPMENT R PRIMARY CLARIFIER SKI 21-117 1 30,688.94 30,688.94
Total 6823: 30,688.94
6829
03/22 03/16/2022 6829 STRAND ASSOCIATES IN WATER SYSTEM COMPR 0180709 1 272.82 272.82
Total 6829: 272.82
6831
03/22  03/16/2022 6831 TRICOM INC/RADIO SHA  SHIPPING 10423763 1 109.44 109.44
Total 6831: 109.44
6839
03/22  03/25/2022 6839 CARDMEMBER SERVICE SEWER DEPT CHARGES  02.24.2022 1 655.13 655.13
03/22  03/25/2022 6839 CARDMEMBER SERVICE SEWER DEPT CHARGES  02.24.2022 2 99.98 99.98
03/22  03/25/2022 6839 CARDMEMBER SERVICE SEWER DEPT CHARGES  02.24.2022 3 41.96 41.96
03/22  03/25/2022 6839 CARDMEMBER SERVICE  WATER DEPT SUPPLIES  02.24.2022 4 691.57 691.57
Total 6839: 1,488.64
6841
04/22  04/01/2022 6841 MADISON NATIONALLIF  DISABILITY INSURANCE- 019686 APR 1 315.28 315.28
04/22  04/01/2022 6841 MADISON NATIONALLIF  DISABILITY INSURANCE- 019686 APR 12 253.47 253.47
Total 6841: 568.75
6846
04/22  04/06/2022 6846 ENTERPRISE FLEETMA ENTERPRISE FLEET LEA FBN4448783 2 1,113.31 1,113.31 M
Total 6846: 1,113.31
6848
04/22  04/06/2022 6848 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI W/S OFFICE SUPPLIES 1YG4-FV7M- 1 18.49 18.49
04/22  04/06/2022 6848 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI W/S OFFICE SUPPLIES 1YG4-FV7M- 2 18.50 18.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF PLATTEVILLE Check Register - Summary with Description Water/Sewer

Check Issue Dates: 3/3/2022 - 4/7/2022

Page: 3
Apr 07, 2022 12:02PM

GL Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Payee Number Seq Amount Amount
Total 6848: 36.99
6849
04/22  04/06/2022 6849 BADGER WELDING SUPP WWTP 3701204 1 544.20 544.20
Total 6849: 544.20
6854
04/22  04/06/2022 6854 DELTA 3 ENGINEERING | ENGINEERING - UWP SE 18566 1 10,912.00 10,912.00
04/22  04/06/2022 6854 DELTA 3 ENGINEERING | CEDAR STREET 18568 3 4,948.38 4,948.38
04/22  04/06/2022 6854 DELTA 3 ENGINEERING | CEDAR STREET 18568 4 4,948.37 4,948.37
04/22  04/06/2022 6854 DELTA 3 ENGINEERING | HICKORY ST - SANITARY 18569 1 1,213.54 1,213.54
04/22  04/06/2022 6854 DELTA 3 ENGINEERING | HICKORY ST - WATER 18569 2 1,213.55 1,213.55
04/22  04/06/2022 6854 DELTA 3 ENGINEERING | GRIDLEY AVE - SANITAR 18569 5 571.08 571.08
04/22  04/06/2022 6854 DELTA 3 ENGINEERING |  GRIDLEY AVE - WATER 18569 6 571.08 571.08
Total 6854: 24,378.00
6855
04/22  04/06/2022 6855 EVOQUA WATER TECHN WWTP 905297002 1 2,657.78 2,657.78
04/22  04/06/2022 6855 EVOQUA WATER TECHN WWTP 905297009 1 1,122.52 1,122.52
Total 6855: 3,780.30
6859
04/22  04/06/2022 6859 HAWKINS INC CHEMICALS 6147858 1 1,584.00 1,584.00
04/22  04/06/2022 6859 HAWKINS INC CHEMICALS 6147858 2 882.00 882.00
04/22  04/06/2022 6859 HAWKINS INC CHEMICALS 6147858 3 700.00 700.00
04/22  04/06/2022 6859 HAWKINS INC CHEMICALS 6147858 4 3,992.99 3,992.99
04/22  04/06/2022 6859 HAWKINS INC CHEMICALS 6147858 5 221.47 221.47
Total 6859: 7,380.46
6861
04/22  04/06/2022 6861 J & R SUPPLY INC SERVICE 2203142-IN 1 1,206.00 1,206.00
04/22  04/06/2022 6861 J & R SUPPLY INC 6" MJ PLUG 2203405-IN 1 88.00 88.00
04/22  04/06/2022 6861 J & R SUPPLY INC GASKET 2203405-IN 2 8.00 8.00
04/22  04/06/2022 6861 J & R SUPPLY INC WWTP 2203413-IN 1 112.00 112.00
04/22  04/06/2022 6861 J & R SUPPLY INC 6" PVC MEGA LUG 2203437-IN 1 330.00 330.00
04/22  04/06/2022 6861 J & R SUPPLY INC MAIN 2203437-IN 2 60.00 60.00
Total 6861: 1,804.00
6862
04/22  04/06/2022 6862 KEMIRA WATER SOLUTI PHOSPHORUS REMOVAL 9017747666 1 7,377.28 7,377.28
Total 6862: 7,377.28
6863
04/22  04/06/2022 6863 KRAEMERS WATER STO LAB 03/31/2022 1 95.55 95.55
Total 6863: 95.55
6866
04/22  04/06/2022 6866 MILLARD, JACOB JACOB MILLARD, CLASS  04.05.2022 1 390.60 390.60

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 6866: 390.60
6867

04/22  04/06/2022 6867 MSA PROFESSIONAL SE WRRF UPGRADE DESIG  R00171048.0
04/22  04/06/2022 6867 MSA PROFESSIONAL SE WRRF GENERATOR STU R00171053.0
04/22  04/06/2022 6867 MSA PROFESSIONAL SE ENGINEERING OF WRRF  R00171059.0
04/22  04/06/2022 6867 MSA PROFESSIONAL SE WRRF CAKE STORAGE B R00171061.0

3,625.00 3,625.00
10,220.00 10,220.00
2,228.00 2,228.00
3,225.00 3,225.00

A A A A

Total 6867: 19,298.00

6868
04/22  04/06/2022 6868 NCL OF WISCONSININC  LAB 468345 1 448.69 448.69
04/22  04/06/2022 6868 NCL OF WISCONSININC  LAB 468557 1 107.80 107.80
Total 6868: 556.49

6869
04/22  04/06/2022 6869 NEW HORIZONS SUPPLY WWTP 146666 1 45.00 45.00
Total 6869: 45.00

6870
04/22  04/06/2022 6870 OREILLY AUTO PARTS WWTP 2324-104362 1 2.49 2.49
04/22  04/06/2022 6870 OREILLY AUTO PARTS WATER PLANT 2324-105470 1 14.00 14.00
Total 6870: 16.49

6873
04/22  04/06/2022 6873 PROCESS EQUIPMENT R PRIMARY CLARIFIER SKI 21-117-2 1 18,908.40 18,908.40
04/22  04/06/2022 6873 PROCESS EQUIPMENT R PRIMARY CLARIFIER SKI 21-117-2 2 2,000.00 2,000.00
Total 6873: 20,908.40

6874
04/22 04/06/2022 6874 PUBLIC SERVICE COMMI WATER RATE CASE 2202-1-04700 1 366.73 366.73
Total 6874: 366.73

6875
04/22  04/06/2022 6875 RICOH USA INC COPIES-WATER DEPT 5064226637 2 122.21 122.21
04/22  04/06/2022 6875 RICOH USA INC COPIES-SEWER DEPT 5064226637 3 122.20 122.20
Total 6875: 244.41

6878
04/22  04/06/2022 6878 RURAL EXCAVATING LLC WATER MAIN 15593 1 350.00 350.00
04/22  04/06/2022 6878 RURAL EXCAVATING LLC WATER SERVICE 15593 2 525.00 525.00
Total 6878: 875.00

6885
04/22 04/06/2022 6885 WEBER PAPER COMPAN WWTP D121717 1 157.24 157.24

Total 6885: 157.24

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Payee Number Seq Amount Amount
73654

03/22 03/14/2022 73654 A-C SERVICE PLATTEVIL WWTP 01/31/2022 1 350.77- 350.77- V

03/22 03/14/2022 73654 A-C SERVICE PLATTEVIL WWTP 1.28.2022 1 420.13- 420.13- V

Total 73654: 770.90-
73701

03/22 03/11/2022 73701 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L  ELECTRIC-SEWER 3.11.2022 1 92.02 92.02

03/22 03/11/2022 73701 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L  ELECTRIC-WATER 3.11.2022 2 45.36 45.36

03/22 03/11/2022 73701 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L  GAS/HEATING-SEWER 3.11.2022 9 153.66 153.66

Total 73701: 291.04
73707
03/22 03/16/2022 73707 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L  ELECTRIC-SEWER 03.16.2022 5 43.23 43.23
Total 73707: 43.23
73708
03/22 03/16/2022 73708 AMERICAN WATER WOR ANNUAL DUES 7001997306 1 406.00 406.00
Total 73708: 406.00
73709
03/22 03/16/2022 73709 APPLIED MICRO INC LIFT STATION 113499 1 69.99 69.99
Total 73709: 69.99
73712
03/22 03/16/2022 73712 CENTURYLINK WATER DEPT PHONE CH 03.03.2022 6 272.22 272.22
03/22 03/16/2022 73712 CENTURYLINK SEWER DEPT PHONE CH 03.03.2022 7 204.74 204.74
Total 73712: 476.96
73713
03/22 03/16/2022 73713 CENTURYLINK SEWER LONG DISTANCE  02.28.2022 2 1 44 44
03/22 03/16/2022 73713 CENTURYLINK WATER LONG DISTANCE  02.28.2022 2 8 43 43
Total 73713: .87
73716
03/22 03/16/2022 73716 CORE & MAIN LP NEW METER HEADS P772207 1 334.87 334.87
03/22 03/16/2022 73716 CORE & MAIN LP NEW METER HEADS P861395 1 341.50 341.50
03/22 03/16/2022 73716 CORE & MAIN LP HYDRANT Q412640 1 1,045.37 1,045.37
03/22 03/16/2022 73716 CORE & MAIN LP NEW METER HEADS Q420842 1 663.67 663.67
Total 73716: 2,385.41
73717
03/22 03/16/2022 73717 EASTMAN CARTWRIGHT BUILDING REPAIR 3580 1 23.03 23.03
Total 73717: 23.03
73718
03/22 03/16/2022 73718 EHLERS INVESTMENT P MANAGEMENT FEES-SE 03.01.2022 2 58.29 58.29
03/22 03/16/2022 73718 EHLERS INVESTMENT P MANAGEMENT FEES-WA 03.01.2022 3 18.77 18.77

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Total 73718: 77.06
73721
03/22 03/16/2022 73721 GFC LEASING WI OFFICE 100720926 1 82.76 82.76
Total 73721: 82.76
73724
03/22 03/16/2022 73724 JC CROSS CO WWTP 65152 1 185.44 185.44
Total 73724: 185.44
73729
03/22 03/16/2022 73729 MORRISSEY PRINTING| ENVELOPES-WATERDE 47707 1 83.52 83.52
03/22 03/16/2022 73729 MORRISSEY PRINTING| ENVELOPES-SEWER DE 47707 2 83.53 83.53
Total 73729: 167.05
73731
03/22 03/16/2022 73731 NAPA AUTO PARTS-PLAT WATER MAIN 871965 1 50.98 50.98
03/22 03/16/2022 73731 NAPA AUTO PARTS-PLAT VEHICLE 872245 1 29.13 29.13
03/22 03/16/2022 73731 NAPA AUTO PARTS-PLAT VEHICLE 873821 1 46.98 46.98
03/22 03/16/2022 73731 NAPA AUTO PARTS-PLAT TOOLS 873822 1 5.99 5.99
03/22 03/16/2022 73731 NAPA AUTO PARTS-PLAT WWTP 874526 1 15.69 15.69
03/22 03/16/2022 73731 NAPA AUTO PARTS-PLAT TRUCK CR OVERPA 1 17.23- 17.23-
Total 73731: 131.54
73733
03/22 03/16/2022 73733 PLATTEVILLE GAS REFUND UTILITY OVERP  10-1112-00 1 121.00 121.00
Total 73733: 121.00
73734
03/22 03/16/2022 73734 PLATTEVILLE JOURNAL, ADVERTISING RATE INC 1645 FEB 22 6 71.50 71.50
Total 73734: 71.50
73738
03/22 03/16/2022 73738 SCENIC RIVERS ENERG  WATER PLANT 1426601 3.0 1 3,411.00 3,411.00
Total 73738: 3,411.00
73740
03/22 03/16/2022 73740 SCOTT IMPLEMENT WWTP 72238 1 69.01 69.01
Total 73740: 69.01
73743
03/22 03/16/2022 73743 SPEE-DEE SHIPPING 529465 1 32.48 32.48
03/22 03/16/2022 73743 SPEE-DEE SHIPPING 539810 1 26.97 26.97
Total 73743: 59.45

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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73748

03/22 03/16/2022 73748 WI STATE LAB OF HYGIE WATER TESTING 706388 1 26.00 26.00

Total 73748: 26.00
73752
03/22 03/25/2022 73752 CENTURYLINK PHONE BILLS-SEWER D 4379941200 1 225.56 225.56
Total 73752: 225.56
73753
03/22 03/25/2022 73753 CENTURYLINK CPE RENT-SEWER DEPT 284966929 0 1 14.24 14.24
03/22 03/25/2022 73753 CENTURYLINK CPE RENT-WATER DEPT 284966929 0 1 14.24 14.24
Total 73753: 28.48
73754
03/22 03/25/2022 73754 DELTA DENTAL OF WISC DENTAL INSURANCE-SE 1747411 2 829.97 829.97
03/22 03/25/2022 73754 DELTA DENTAL OF WISC DENTAL INSURANCE-WA 1747411 3 574.96 574.96
Total 73754: 1,404.93
73756
03/22 03/25/2022 73756 QUARTZ HEALTH BENEFI HEALTH INSURANCE-SE 9001069067 3 12,596.94 12,596.94
03/22 03/25/2022 73756 QUARTZ HEALTH BENEFI HEALTH INSURANCE-WA 9001069067 4 9,711.15 9,711.15
Total 73756: 22,308.09
73757
03/22 03/25/2022 73757 SECURIAN FINANCIAL G LIFE INSURANCE PREMI 047102 APR 24 102.31 102.31
03/22 03/25/2022 73757 SECURIAN FINANCIAL G LIFE INSURANCE PREMI 047102 APR 25 108.13 108.13
Total 73757: 210.44
73758
03/22 03/25/2022 73758 MIESEN, CHANDLER REFUND WS OVR PYMR  17-0610-18 1 115.45 115.45
Total 73758: 115.45
73759
03/22 03/25/2022 73759 ULTIMATE HOMES LLC REFUND WS OVR PAYME 4-0660-11 1 35.99 35.99
Total 73759: 35.99
73760
03/22 03/31/2022 73760 PLATTEVILLE POSTMAST POSTAGE TO MAIL BILLS  03.31.2022 1 694.41 694.41
03/22 03/31/2022 73760 PLATTEVILLE POSTMAST POSTAGE TO MAIL BILLS  03.31.2022 2 694.40 694.40
Total 73760: 1,388.81
73761

04/22  04/01/2022 73761 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L  GAS/HEATING-SEWER 04.01.2022 1 1,626.22 1,626.22

04/22  04/01/2022 73761 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L  ELECTRIC-SEWER 04.01.2022 2 4,972.92 4,972.92

04/22  04/01/2022 73761 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L  GAS/HEATING-WATER 04.01.2022 3 1,543.26 1,543.26

04/22  04/01/2022 73761 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L  ELECTRIC-WATER 04.01.2022 4 5,359.53 5,359.53

04/22  04/01/2022 73761 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L  ELECTRIC-WATER 04.01.2022 5 1,679.77 1,679.77

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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04/22 04/01/2022 73761 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L  GAS/HEATING-SEWER 04.01.2022 16 2,751.95 2,751.95
Total 73761: 17,933.65
73765
04/22 04/06/2022 73765 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L  ELECTRIC-SEWER 04.06.2022 6 103.57 103.57
Total 73765: 103.57
73766
04/22 04/06/2022 73766 APPLIED MICRO INC SUPPLIES 113569 1 18.95 18.95
Total 73766: 18.95
73776
04/22 04/06/2022 73776 CORE & MAIN LP WATER MAIN Q486345 1 147.00 147.00
04/22 04/06/2022 73776 CORE & MAIN LP METERS Q531256 1 40.54 40.54
04/22 04/06/2022 73776 CORE & MAIN LP RADIOS Q586185 1 860.75 860.75
Total 73776: 1,048.29
73781
04/22 04/06/2022 73781 DORNER COMPANY WWTP 500196 1 3,712.00 3,712.00
Total 73781: 3,712.00
73784
04/22 04/06/2022 73784 DUBUQUE HOSE & HYDR WWTP 704413 1 1,028.02 1,028.02
Total 73784: 1,028.02
73785
04/22 04/06/2022 73785 EDWARDS, NEAL & ELIZA REFUND OVR PYMT - 117 11-0080-04 1 39.15 39.15
Total 73785: 39.15
73786
04/22 04/06/2022 73786 EHLERS INVESTMENT P MANAGEMENT FEES-WA 03.31.2022 2 20.52 20.52
04/22 04/06/2022 73786 EHLERS INVESTMENT P MANAGEMENT FEES-SE 03.31.2022 3 64.10 64.10
Total 73786: 84.62
73791
04/22 04/06/2022 73791 HACH COMPANY MOUNDVIEW DAIRY SAM 12925441 1 9,974.72 9,974.72
04/22 04/06/2022 73791 HACH COMPANY MOUNDVIEW DAIRY SAM 12925441 2 546.00 546.00
Total 73791: 10,520.72
73798
04/22 04/06/2022 73798 KNOX, DOUG REFUND OVR PYMT - 128 23-0020-00 1 36.44 36.44
Total 73798: 36.44
73801
04/22 04/06/2022 73801 LV LABS WW LLC TESTING 189 1 1,667.00 1,667.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Description Invoice Invoice Invoice Check
Period Issue Date Number Payee Number Seq Amount Amount
Total 73801: 1,667.00
73805
04/22 04/06/2022 73805 MESS, CLAUDE/DAWN REFUND OVR PYMT -525 15-0381-03 1 124.54 124.54
Total 73805: 124.54
73806
04/22 04/06/2022 73806 MORRISSEY PRINTING| ENVELOPES-WATERDE 47797 1 272.95 272.95
04/22 04/06/2022 73806 MORRISSEY PRINTING| ENVELOPES-SEWER DE 47797 2 272.95 272.95
04/22 04/06/2022 73806 MORRISSEY PRINTING | SUPPLIES 47819 1 22.50 22.50
04/22 04/06/2022 73806 MORRISSEY PRINTING | SUPPLIES 47864 1 32.50 32.50
Total 73806: 600.90
73808
04/22 04/06/2022 73808 NAPA AUTO PARTS-PLAT WWTP 874425 1 126.00 126.00
04/22 04/06/2022 73808 NAPA AUTO PARTS-PLAT WWTP 875066 1 126.00- 126.00-
Total 73808: .00
73809
04/22  04/06/2022 73809 OXLEY, JOHN/NANCY REFUND OVR PYMT - 335 18-0930-00 1 36.52 36.52
Total 73809: 36.52
73819
04/22 04/06/2022 73819 RUPP, KAYLA REFUND OVR PYMT - 165 30-0061-17 1 114.68 114.68
Total 73819: 114.68
73821
04/22 04/06/2022 73821 SCENIC RIVERS ENERG ELECTRICITY-WATER DE 1426601 04. 1 3,387.00 3,387.00
Total 73821: 3,387.00
73823
04/22  04/06/2022 73823 SCOTT IMPLEMENT WWTP 17196 1 4,200.00 4,200.00
04/22 04/06/2022 73823 SCOTT IMPLEMENT SUPPLIES 72785 1 109.29 109.29
04/22 04/06/2022 73823 SCOTT IMPLEMENT WWTP 72890 1 1.93 1.93
04/22 04/06/2022 73823 SCOTT IMPLEMENT WWTP 72950 1 95.39 95.39
Total 73823: 4,406.61
73825
04/22 04/06/2022 73825 SJE LIFT STATION CD99426635 1 1,207.69 1,207.69
Total 73825: 1,207.69
73826
04/22  04/06/2022 73826 SOLENIS LLC SLUDGE CHEMICALS 131970133 1 4,239.46 4,239.46
Total 73826: 4,239.46

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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73828
04/22 04/06/2022 73828 SOUTHWEST HEALTH CE DRUG TEST 0432 3.15.20 1 23.00 23.00
Total 73828: 23.00
73829
04/22 04/06/2022 73829 SPEE-DEE SHIPPING 542546 1 16.42 16.42
04/22 04/06/2022 73829 SPEE-DEE SHIPPING 545370 1 16.45 16.45
04/22 04/06/2022 73829 SPEE-DEE SHIPPING 548573 1 33.08 33.08
Total 73829: 65.95
73833
04/22 04/06/2022 73833 US CELLULAR CELL PHONE CHARGES-  03.08.2022 1 239.72 239.72
04/22 04/06/2022 73833 US CELLULAR CELL PHONE CHARGES-  03.08.2022 2 239.72 239.72
04/22 04/06/2022 73833 US CELLULAR CELL PHONE CHARGES- 0496396848 1 14.76 14.76
04/22 04/06/2022 73833 US CELLULAR CELL PHONE CHGS-SEW 0496396848 2 14.76 14.76
Total 73833: 508.96

Grand Totals: 216,992.89

The above listed bills are recommended for payment by the Water/Sewer Commission.

Date:

Director of Public Works

W/S Commission President

W/S Commission Secretary

Submitted by:

Financial Operations Manager

Report Criteria:
Report type: GL detail
Bank.Bank Number = 6,1
[Report].Invoice GL Account = "60010001000000"-"60063251000000"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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March 2022

Water Quality Complaints

Date Address Complaint Action
None reported
Water Loss Report
Date Location Type Condition  Chlorine Estimated

Start End gallons

3-7 Sowden main break - - 50,000
3-9 Center St. brown .79 .82 3,500
3-16 Greenwood clear A2 .54 1,500
Faherty clear .83 .83 500
our House clear 75 78 3,000
Barritz brown .66 .86 1,500
DeValera brown .82 .84 2,000
Heather Lane clear .80 77 1,500
Jody Circle clear .89 .93 1,500
Northside Dr. clear .08 .90 3,000
Fairfield clear .89 .90 2,500
Total 70,500
Main Breaks
7/3  2nd at Madison 12/18 420 Monroe
7/19 7th at Monroe 1/6 1215 Seventh Ave
8/17 Towa Ct. 1/17 Preston private drive
9/6 Sunset Dr. 1/28 Hickory/ SW Rd.
10/1 Grace St. 3/7 Sowden

12/10 Camp & N. Court

28



W&S SECTION: TITLE: DATE

Action Consumer Confidence Report (CCR) for 2021 April 13, 2022

ITEM NUMBER: VOTE REQUIRED:
Majority

PREPARED BY: Howard B. Crofoot, P.E., Director of Public Works

Description:
The EPA and DNR require publication of the previous year’s Consumer Confidence Report by July 31 of each
year. Traditionally, we have sent it out in the spring in the water bills and post it online.

Budget/Fiscal Impact:
None

Recommendation:
Staff recommends allowing staff to distribute the 2021 Consumer Confidence Report

Sample Affirmative Motion:
“Move to allow staff to distribute the 2021 Consumer Confidence Report.”

Attachments:
e C(CCR 2021



RETURN TO AGENDA 2021 Consumer Confidence Report Data
PLATTEVILLE WATERWORKS, PWS ID: 12201156 30

Este informe contiene informacion importante acerca de su agua potable. Haga que alguien
lo traduzca para usted, o hable con alguien que lo entienda.

Dlaim ntawv tshaabzu nuav muaj lug tseemceeb heev nyob rua huv kws has txug cov dlej
mej haus. Kuas ib tug paab txhais rua koj, los nrug ib tug kws paub lug thaam.

Water System Information

If you would like to know more about the information contained in this report, please contact Irv Lupee at (608)
348-9741 ext: 2248.

Opportunity for input on decisions affecting your water quality

Water & Sewer Commission meets on the Second Wednesday of every month at 4:00 p.m. in the Common Council
Chambers at City hall 75 N. Bonson St. Platteville, WI 53818

Health Information

Drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some
contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More
information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection
Agency's safe drinking water hotline (800-426-4791).

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immuno-
compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ
transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune systems disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly
at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers.
EPA/CDC guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by cryptosporidium and other microbial
contaminants are available from the Environmental Protection Agency's safe drinking water hotline (800-426-4791).

Source(s) of Water

Source ID Source Depth (in feet) |Status
3 Groundwater 927 Active
4 Groundwater 965 Perm. Abandoned as of 11/07/17
5 Groundwater 1040 Active
6 Groundwater 965 Active

To obtain a summary of the source water assessment please contact, Irv Lupee at (608) 348-9741 ext: 2248.

Educational Information

The sources of drinking water, both tap water and bottled water, include rivers, lakes, streams, ponds, reservoirs,
springs and wells. As water travels over the surface of the land or through the ground, it dissolves naturally
occurring minerals and, in some cases, radioactive material, and can pick up substances resulting from the presence
of animals or from human activity.

Contaminants that may be present in source water include:

e  Microbial contaminants, such as viruses and bacteria, which may come from sewage treatment plants,
septic systems, agricultural livestock operations and wildlife.

e Inorganic contaminants, such as salts and metals, which can be naturally- occurring or result from urban
stormwater runoff, industrial or domestic wastewater discharges, oil and gas production, mining or farming.



RETURN TO AGENDA sticides and herbicides, which may come from a variety of sources such as agriculture, urban stormwater
runoff and residential uses. 31
e  Organic chemical contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products
of industrial processes and petroleum production, and can also come from gas stations, urban stormwater
runoff and septic systems.
e Radioactive contaminants, which can be naturally occurring or be the result of oil and gas production and
mining activities.

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations that limit the amount of certain
contaminants in water provided by public water systems. FDA regulations establish limits for contaminants in
bottled water, which shall provide the same protection for public health.

Definitions

Term Definition

Level 1 A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine, if

Assessment  possible, why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and

Assessment  determine, if possible, why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred or why total coliform bacteria
have been found in our water system, or both, on multiple occasions.

MCL Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water.
MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

MCLG Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which
there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

MFL million fibers per liter

MRDL Maximum residual disinfectant level: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water.
There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial
contaminants.

MRDLG Maximum residual disinfectant level goal: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which
there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of
disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

mrem/year  millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

NTU Nephelometric Turbidity Units

pCi/l picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

ppm parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/1)

ppb parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (ug/l)

ppt parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter

ppq parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter

SMCL Secondary drinking water standards or Secondary Maximum Contaminant Levels for contaminants
that affect taste, odor, or appearance of the drinking water. The SMCLs do not represent health
standards.

TCR Total Coliform Rule

TT Treatment Technique: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking

water.

Detected Contaminants

Your water was tested for many contaminants last year. We are allowed to monitor for some contaminants less
frequently than once a year. The following tables list only those contaminants which were detected in your water. If
a contaminant was detected last year, it will appear in the following tables without a sample date. If the contaminant
was not monitored last year, but was detected within the last 5 years, it will appear in the tables below along with the

sample date.
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Contaminant . Level Sample Date (if | ,. . .. |Typical Source of
(units) Site MCL MCLG Found Range prior to 2021) Violation Contaminant
H- By-product of drinking
HAAS (ppb) 414 60 60 3 3 No water chlorination
H- By-product of drinking
TTHM (ppb) 414 80 0 24 24 No water chlorination
H- By-product of drinking
HAAS (ppb) 500 60 60 2 2 No water chlorination
H- By-product of drinking
TTHM (ppb) 500 80 0 0.8 0.8 No water chlorination
Inorganic Contaminants
. Sample Date .
Cor}tamlnant Site MCL MCLG Level Range |(if prior to |Violation Typical .Source of
(units) Found Contaminant
2021)
Discharge from petroleum
ANTIMONY 6 6 0.9 0.-0.9 |5/13/2020 No refineries; fire retardants;
TOTAL(ppb) . .
ceramics; electronics; solder
Discharge of drilling wastes;
BARIUM 0.040 - Discharge from metal
(ppm) 2 2 0.042 0.042 3/13/2020 No refineries; Erosion of natural
deposits
Erosion of natural deposits;
Water additive which promotes
ELEI())RIDE 4 4 0.1 0.1 5/13/2020 No strong teeth; Discharge from
PP fertilizer and aluminum
factories
Runoff from fertilizer use;
NITRITE Leaching from septic tanks;
(NO2-N)(ppm) ! ! 0.006 10.006 |5/13/2020 No sewage; Erosion of natural
deposits
Discharge from petroleum and
SELENIUM 50 50 1 0_1 5/13/2020 No metal reﬁnerlgs; Er'osmn of
(ppb) natural deposits; Discharge
from mines
SODIUM n/a |n/a 320 1397 530020 INo n/a
(ppm) 3.29
90th Sample
Cor}tamlnant Action MCLG Percentile # of Results Da.te (if Violation Typical .Source of
(units) Level Level prior to Contaminant
Found 2021)
ot o hovhol
COPPER AL=13 |13 0.1300 results Were g1 45020 No Erosion of natural
(ppm) above the . .
. deposits; Leaching from
action level. .
wood preservatives
3 of 30 Corrosion of household
_ results were plumbing systems;
LEAD (ppb) |AL=15 |0 10.70 above the 9/14/2020  |No Erosion of natural

action level. deposits



RETURN TO AGENDA'tive Contaminants

33
. . . Level Sample Date (if |,. . .. |Typical Source of

Contaminant (units) |Site MCL MCLG Found Range prior to 2021) Violation Contaminant
GROSS ALPHA, 43— Erosion of natural
EXCL. R & U (pCi/l) 5 0 44 45 No deposits
RADIUM, (226 + 228) 3.0- Erosion of natural
(pCill) > P 3.3 36 No deposits

GROSS ALPHA, wa  |n/a 46 45— No Erosion of natural
INCL. R & U (n/a) ’ 4.7 deposits
COMBINED 0.3 - Erosion of natural
URANIUM (ug/l) 3010 0.3 03 No deposits

Contaminants with a Health Advisory Level or a Secondary Maximum

Contaminant Level

The following tables list contaminants which were detected in your water and that have either a Health Advisory
Level (HAL) or a Secondary Maximum Contaminant Level (SMCL), or both. There are no violations for detections
of contaminants that exceed Health Advisory Levels, Groundwater Standards or Secondary Maximum Contaminant
Levels. Secondary Maximum Contaminant Levels are levels that do not present health concerns but may pose
aesthetic problems such as objectionable taste, odor, or color. Health Advisory Levels are levels at which
concentrations of the contaminant present a health risk.

Contaminant Site SMCL |HAL |Level Range Sample Date (if Typical Source of
(units) (ppm) (ppm) |Found g prior to 2021) |Contaminant
Runoff/leaching from natural
CHLORIDE 250 2.92 e 9/15/2020 deposits, road salt, water
(ppm) 2.92
softeners
0.00 - Runoff/leaching from natural
IRON (ppm) 0.3 0.26 0.26 9/15/2020 deposits, industrial wastes
MANGANESE 005 03 001 29 915000 Leaching from natural deposits
(ppm) 0.01
0.02 - . .
SILVER (ppm) 0.1 0.05 0.03 0.03 5/11/2017 Runoff from industrial wastes
14.70 - Runoff/leaching from natural
SULFATE (ppm) 250 20.50 hy 59 2/13/2020 deposits, industrial wastes

Additional Health Information

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young
children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home
plumbing. Platteville Waterworks is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the
variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can
minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for
drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested.
Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available
from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at www.epa.gov/safewater/lead
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CITY OF

PLATTEVILL Policy Ill-18. Water Disconnects Policy

— \/ M-

Overview
The purpose of this policy is to establish guidelines that are to be followed in a uniform manner, exercised
consistently, and in accordance with the rules of the Wisconsin Administrative Code, Chapter PSC 185.

Policy
Payments on accounts are due twenty (20) calendar days from the date of billing. For example, a billing issued on
September30is due on October 20.

Procedures
Afterten (10) days past the due date, the following shall occur:

Section A — Past Due Notices
1. A past due notice, requiringa response within 10 days, will be sentto the resident, tenant, or
landlord of the delinquentaccount with payment plan options provided.

2. For customersunable to pay the outstanding balance in full, a payment of 30% of the
outstanding amount will be due immediately with the balance payable undera Deferred Payment
Agreement (DPA).

3. Deferred Payment Agreements willrequire a monthly payment of at least 10% of the
remaining balance and will require customers to pay future monthly bills in full by the due date.

Section B — Disconnection Notice
1. Aftera minimum of ten (10) days, for outstandingaccounts without a valid DPA, a door
hanger will be placed on the service address of the resident or landlord/tenant to follow up on
the above-mentioned written notice. Inability of the City to contact the customer, or a failure of
the customerto respond within this period, will advance the collection into an immediate phase
of “Disconnection”.

2. Anydefaultof a Deferred Payment Agreement on the part of the customeror responsible
party(s) will advance any delinquent balance into the “Disconnection” phase. A
default will also disqualify the customer from a future Deferred Payment Agreement.

Section C — Disconnection
1. Disconnections will be performed in accordance with Public Service Commission policies.

2. The Accounting Specialist - Utility Billing will provide the Department of Public Works Water &
Sewer Division (DPW WS) a listing of addresses to be disconnected on a timely basis. DPW WS
staff will not enter negotiations with a resident, tenant, orlandlord on the payment of any
amount, nor will DPW WS staff collect any moniesin full or partial settlement of a delinquent
account. Matters of this nature will be referred tothe Finance Department.

3. Once DPW WS staff arrive at a premise, the disconnection will proceed. If a customer
disputes the disconnection due to payment made or a DPA, DPW WS staff will direct the customer
to contact Finance staff. Finance will then confirm with DPW WS staff if the disconnect should

First Promulgated 9/14/21 By: City Manager Adam Ruechel
Approved by Common Council 9/28/21 Pagelof 3
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proceed or be canceled based on the status of the account. A partial payment made onan
outstanding balance without a signed DPA will result in disconnection.

4. Disconnection will take place on Tuesday through Thursday of the scheduled week.

Section D — Reconnection
1. Once a disconnection has taken place, the customer must pay a reconnection fee of $30,
plus the outstanding balance in full, or enterinto a Deferred Payment Agreement (see Section A
for details). Payments, DPAs, and reconnections must be completed before 3:00pm.

Section E — Occupancy During a Disconnection Period
1. Shouldthe City of Platteville be made aware that a disconnected residence remains occupied
for a period of three (3) days, the matter will be referred to the Building Inspector. Shouldthe
Building Inspector determine that the residence is uninhabitable because it has no waterand
sewer service, the residence shall be placarded which will prohibit occupancy until the
delinquencyisresolved.

2. Landlords are ultimately responsible for their rental units. Every effortis made by the City to
collect from the tenantand keep the landlord informed of action beingtaken. Landlordsare
encouraged to protect their owninterestsin a mannerthey see fit for each situation. It

is not the City’s responsibility to dictate to landlords how they should deal with their tenants.

3. Atenantwith a balance whois vacating a premise will not be allowed utility services at
another premise until the prior bill is paid in full. A balance from one residence will not be
allowedto be carried overto the next.

4. Requestsfromlandlord, realtor, etc. to have the placard removed will not be honored until
the respective outstanding bill is paid in full, or the Building Inspector has verified compliance.

5. With all the above efforts, the City’s preference is to work with customers who are having
difficulty making payments, out of respect for their various situations. However, the City shall
proceed with serving the bestinterests of the Utilities and their customers.

Section F — New Connections
1. An existingresident who will be vacating the premises must notify City Hall to requesta meter
reading for the day of moving and provide a forwarding address and telephone contact number.
An existing resident may not make arrangements fora new incoming resident to change the name
on the account.

Section G —Meter Removal/Billing

1. Ifa property hasbeendisconnected under Section C above for a period of 30 days or more,
the Accounting Specialist - Utility Billing will provide the Department of Public Works Water &
Sewer Division (DPW WS) a listing of addresses meeting this criterion. Department of Public
Works Water & Sewer Division (DPW WS) personnelshall place a door hanger on the affected
property stating that the customer hasfive (5) business days to contact the Accounting
Specialist - Utility Billing to arrange for access to remove the water meter. If the customer
does not contact the City within that timeframe, the water meteris deemedto be broken and
the customeris billed the current cost to replace the water meter. If the customerdoes
contact the City and does not intend to returnto the premises and reconnect waterservice,
the Accounting Specialist - Utility Billing will arrange foran appointment for Department of
Public Works Water & Sewer Division (DPW WS) personnelto enterthe premisesto remove

First Promulgated 9/14/21 By: City Manager Adam Ruechel
Approved by Common Council 9/28/21 Page2of 3
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the water meter. The meterwill be tested and if found defective, the customer will be billed
the current cost to replace the meter.

First Promulgated 9/14/21 By: City Manager Adam Ruechel
Approved by Common Council 9/28/21 Page3 of 3
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W&S SECTION: TITLE: DATE

INFORMATION & Lead Service Line Replacement Ordinance April 13, 2022
DISCUSSION VOTE REQUIRED:

ITEM NUMBER: Majority
6.
PREPARED BY: Howard B. Crofoot, P.E., Director of Public Works

Description:

This is a Draft Ordinance to require the replacement of all Lead Service Lines (LSL) for all water services in the
City of Platteville. Last month, the Commission gave guidance to Staff to prepare an Ordinance for
consideration.

In 2017 the Water and Sewer Commission declined to consider an Ordinance, preferring to use persuasion and
the offer of DNR grant funding to encourage homeowners to replace lead water service lines. In that time the
City has replaced 489 lead water service lines and has approximately 140 remaining. Of the 140, there are 3
that are ineligible for the DNR grant funding because there is no residential component to the structure.

The Federal EPA, due to the lead water issues in Flint, M| has promulgated rules to be enforced by the
Wisconsin DNR. One of the rules is to require any water utility that has at least one LSL to perform mandatory
sampling and optimization of the chemical treatments to minimize the amount of lead leeching into the water
supply. One way to avoid this additional expense is to ensure removal of all LSL. The DNR grant program has
preferences for communities that have LSL replacement Ordinances.

Staff reviewed sample Ordinances on the DNR website. This Ordinance is based on the Kaukauna ordinance
with some items in the Green Bay ordinance. Staff is recommending the deadline be December 31, 2026 to
give ample notice to property owners. The Commission/Common Council may wish to adjust that date.

Budget/Fiscal Impact:

Recommendation:

Staff recommends approval of the Draft Ordinance 22-xx to be forwarded to the Common Council for final
approval.

Sample Affirmative Motion:
“Move to recommend Ordinance 22-xx, Lead Water Service Line Replacement to the Common Council for final
approval.

Attachments:
Ordinance 22-xx, Lead Water Service Line Replacement
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ORDINANCE NO. 22-xx

AN ORDINANCE CREATING SECTION 7.04 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE
OF THE CITY OF PLATTEVILLE

The Common Council of the City of Platteville, Wisconsin do ordain as follows:
Section 1. Section 7.04 is hereby created as follows:

7.04 Lead Water Service Line Replacement.

(1) INTENT AND PURPOSE. The Common Council of the City of Platteville finds that it is in
the public interest to establish a comprehensive program for the removal and replacement of lead
pipe water service lines in use within both the City utility’s water system and in private systems
and, to that end, declares the purposes of this section to be as follows:

(a) To ensure that the water quality at every tap of utility customers meets the water
quality standards specified under federal law;

(b) To reduce lead in city drinking water to meet the Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) standards and ideally to a lead contaminant level of zero in city drinking water
for the health of city residents;

(c) To eliminate the constriction of water flow caused by mineral rich groundwater
flowing through lead water service pipes and the consequent buildup of mineral
deposits inside lead pipes; and

(d) To meet the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) requirements for
local compliance with the Lead and Copper Rule (see 56 CFR 6460, 40 CFR parts
141.80-141.90 and Wis. Admin Code NR 809.541-809.55) and as amended.

(2) IDENTIFICATION OF LEAD SERVICE LINES.

(a) Upon notice from Platteville Water and Sewer Utility, any person or entity who owns,
manages or otherwise exercises control over a property connected to the Platteville
Water and Sewer Utility water distribution system shall allow Platteville Water and
Sewer Utility to inspect the customer side service line to determine the material of
construction as authorized pursuant to Wis. Stats 196.171 et. seq.

(b) Upon presentation of credentials, representatives of the utility shall have the right to
request entry at any reasonable time to examine any property served by a connection
to the public water system of the utility for inspection of the service line. If entry is
refused, such representatives may obtain a special inspection warrant under Wis.
Stats. 66.0119. Upon request, the owner, lessee or occupant of any property so
served shall furnish to the inspection agency any pertinent information regarding the
piping system on such property.

(c) Platteville Water and Sewer Utility shall create and maintain a record of the location
of all identified lead service lines served by the utility.
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(d) Platteville Water and Sewer Utility shall provide written notice to any person or
entity who owns, manages or otherwise exercises control over a property connected
to the Platteville Water and Sewer Utility water distribution system that has been
inspected and determined to be constructed of lead.

(3) LEAD SERVICE LINE REPLACEMENT.

(a) The following service line material combinations are subject to partial or full
replacement with copper and/or plastic service lines under this chapter as identified:

Water Utility-Side Customer Utility-Side Side Requiring
Replacement

Lead Lead Full — both Utility and
customer side

Lead Galvanized Partial — Water Utility
Only

Lead Copper Partial — Water Utility
Only

Lead Plastic Partial — Water Utility
Only

Copper Lead Partial — Customer Only

Plastic Lead Partial — Customer Only

No other service line material combinations have been identified which require
replacement under this Chapter.

(b) All lead water service lines must be replaced regardless of whether on the water
utility side or the customer side. All customer side water service lines identified
herein shall be replaced no later than December 31, 2026.

(c) Replacement Priority. Owners, managers or persons otherwise exercising control
over properties connected to the Platteville water and Sewer Utility water distribution
system with customer-side lead water service lines shall be required to replace said
lines according to the following order of priority and based on the replacement
schedule established by the Platteville Water and Sewer Utility Commission:

1. Schools or licensed childcare facilities.

2. Properties where a leak or failure has been discovered on either the water
utility-side or customer-side portion of a lead service line.

3. Properties at which confirmed water sample test at the tap shows lead
concentrations at or above 15 parts per billion (ppb).

4. Properties where more than 20 people regularly have access to drinking
water during any eight-hour period.

5. Properties where the water utility is replacing its side of the lead water
service line to the property.

6. All other properties not covered by 1. — 5. above.

(d) Owner to replace lead service. The owner shall, at the owner’s expense, replace the
customer-side lead service. In all cases, the Utility shall supply an appropriate
connection point as part of its work.
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(e) Financing of replacement. In the event funding is made available for this purpose

()

through any means, an eligible property owner may apply to the city for financing or

reimbursement of any portion of the cost of replacing a lead customer-side water

service line under the terms of such financing program. Disputes regarding the
eligibility for financing may be appealed to the Platteville Water and Sewer

Commission. As a condition of receiving any available financing from the

Utility/City, the property owner must provide adequate documentation demonstrating

the contractor and/or plumber completing the work anticipated hereunder is properly

certified and/or licensed by the state, as appropriate.

Water system reconstruction. The Utility Superintendent or designee shall inspect all

private connections to the public water mains at the time that the utility system water

main is to be reconstructed.

1. Any existing private lead service line shall be considered illegal.

2. Prior to the actual reconstruction of the water main and lateral system, each
property owner shall be given notice of the project. Such notice shall be made not
less than 30 days prior to commencement of the actual work.

3. As the reconstruction progresses, the Utility Superintendent or designee shall
inspect each private water service connection for the presence of lead or, in the
event inspection has been made previously, determine the materials used in the
private water connection from inspection records.

4. 1If the private water service line does not contain lead, the City shall reconnect the
same to the utility system at an appropriate point near the right-of-way line.

5. [If'the private water service line is found to contain lead, the Utility Superintendent
or designee shall immediately notify the owner in writing of that fact.

6. Pursuant to 7.04 (3) (d), the owner shall, at the owner’s expense, replace the lead
water service line. In all cases, the City shall supply an appropriate connection
point as part of its work.

(4) AUTHORITY TO DISCONTINUE SERVICE. As an alternative to any other methods
provided for obtaining compliance with the requirements of this Section regarding replacement
of illegal customer side water service lines, the utility may, no sooner than 30 days after the
giving of notice as provided in subsection (2) (d) of this Section, discontinue water service to
such property served by illegal customer side water service lines after reasonable notice and an
opportunity for hearing before the Platteville Water and Sewer Commission under Wis. Stats ch.

68.

Section 2. All other provisions of Chapter 7 remain in effect.
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Section 3. This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage and publication as

provided by law.
Approved and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Platteville on a vote of _ to
__ this ___th day of 2022.
CITY OF PLATTEVILLE
By:
Barbara Daus, Council President
ATTEST:

Candace Klaas, City Clerk

Published:
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Sample Mandatory Lead Service
Line Replacement Ordinances

September 10, 2020
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Sec. 21.11. - Lead water service line replacement.

(1) Intent and purpose. Lead service lines pose a threat to the public health based on the potential for
leeching of lead into drinking water. The common council of the city therefore finds that it is in the public
interest to establish a comprehensive program for the removal and replacement of lead pipe water
service lines in use within the city water utility system and to that end declares the purposes of this
chapter to be as follows:

(a) To ensure that the water quality at every tap of city water utility customers meets the water quality
standards specified under the federal Safe Drinking Water Act; and
(b) To reduce the lead in city drinking water to meet EPA standards in city drinking water for the health

of city residents; and

(c) To meet the WDNR requirements for local compliance with the EPA's Lead and Copper Rule; and

(d) To effect the replacement of all high risk lead service lines within one year of their discovery and the
replacement of all remaining lead pipe water service lines in use in the city within ten years.

(2) Authorization. This chapter is enacted pursuant to 8 62.11(5) and § 281.12(5), Wis. Stats., and as
mandated by 42 U.S.C. Sec. 300g, of the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act, enforced by the EPA and the
WDNR.

(3) Rules of construction and definitions. This chapter and all rules and orders promulgated under this
chapter shall be liberally construed so that the purposes enumerated in subsection (1) may be
accomplished. Words and phrases shall be construed and understood according to their common and

usual meaning unless the contrary is clearly indicated. Within this section:

Child care facility means any state licensed or county certified child care facility including, but not limited to,
licensed family child care, licensed group centers, licensed day camps, certified school-age programs and Head Start

programs.
City means the City of Green Bay.

Confirmed water sample test means a tap water analysis completed after a prior analysis that indicated lead levels
at the EPA Action level and conducted in accordance with the Lead and Copper Rule, with Sec. NR 809.547, Wis. Adm.

Code., and with instructions provided by the water utility.

Customer-side water service line means the water conduit pipe running from the customer's meter to the curb stop

which is the water utility shut-off valve usually located behind the curb on public property.
EPA means the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.

EPA action level means a concentration of 15 or more parts per billion (ppb) of lead as measured at a customer's

tap.
Federal Safe Drinking Water Act means 42 U.S.C.A. Sec. 300f-300j-26.
General manager means the water utility general manager.

High risk lead service means a lead customer-side water service line identified in subsection (5) and any lead
customer-side water service line where a confirmed water sample test of a customer's tap water reveals a lead

concentration at or above the EPA action level.

1/4
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Lead and Copper Rule means the rule created by the EPA and adopted by the WDNR in response to the p;lsSsage of
the Safe Drinking Water Act, which provides maximum contaminant level goals and national primary drinking water
regulations (NPDWR) for controlling lead and copper in drinking water. NPDWR regarding approved treatment
techniques include corrosion control treatment, source water treatment, lead service line replacement and public
education. The rule may be found in 56 FR 26460, 40 CFR part 141.80-141.90, and chapter NR 809.541-NR 809.55, Wis.
Adm. Code.

Licensed plumber means a person, firm, corporation or other entity licensed to perform plumbing work in the city
by the state.

ppb means parts per billion.

Property means any possessory interest, legal or equitable, in real property including an estate, trust, or lien, and

any buildings, structures and improvements thereon.

Service replacement schedule means the schedule adopted by the water utility commission for the replacement of
lead customer-side water service lines based on community resources, on availability of licensed plumbers and water
utility resources to complete service line replacements, and on physical location of properties with lead customer-side
water service lines. Based on the above factors, customers will be assigned a time period within the schedule for
replacing their lead customer-side water service line. In no case shall a customer on this schedule have less than 30
days from the date of notification pursuant to subsection (6) for the replacement of any lead customer-side water

service line.
Water utility means the city public water utility system, also known as Green Bay Water Utility.
WDNR means the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources.

(4) Survey and self inspections. Upon notice from the water utility, any person who owns, manages or
otherwise exercises control over a property within the city water utility system shall allow the water utility
to inspect the customer-side water service line or have the customer-side water service line inspected by
a licensed plumber to determine whether the service line is lead, copper, cast iron, galvanized steel,

plastic or other material.
(5) Lead service line replacement.

(a) All of the following service line material combinations are subject to partial or full replacement with

galvanized, copper, and/or plastic service lines under this chapter as identified:

Water Utility-Side /Customer-Side  [Side Requiring
Replacement

Lead Lead Both

Lead Galvanized Water Utility Only
Lead Copper Water Utility Only
Lead Plastic Water Utility Only
Copper Lead Customer Only
Plastic Lead Customer Only

No other service line material combinations have been identified which require replacement under

this chapter.

2/4
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(b) All lead water service lines must be replaced regardless of whether on the water utility-side or the cust
customer-side lead water service line is connected to a water utility-side lead water service line, both li
replaced at the time water utility is replacing its side of the lead water service line. As of the effective d

chapter, no lead service line will be allowed to connect to a water utility line once replaced.

Replacement priority. Owners, managers or persons otherwise exercising control over properties within
the city water utility system with customer-side lead water service lines shall be required to replace the
customer-side water service lines according to the following order of priority and based on the

replacement schedule established by the water utility commission:
(@) Schools or child care facilities.

(b) Properties at which a confirmed water sample test at the tap shows lead concentration at 15 or

more ppb.

(c) Properties where more than 20 people regularly have access to drinking water during any eight-

hour period.
(d) Properties where the water utility is replacing its side of the lead water service line to the property.
(e) All other properties not covered in subsections (5)(a)—(d).

Notwithstanding the schedules set forth herein and any limitations on funding sources which may be made
available to either the water utility or the customer, all customer-side water service lines identified herein

shall be replaced no later than December 31, 2025.

Scheduling. Replacement of customer-side lead pipes that are connected to a water utility-side lead
service line must be completed at the time the water utility-side service line is replaced. Scheduling of all
such replacements for customer-side lead pipes must be coordinated between the homeowner's
contractor and the water utility within 30 days of receipt of notice that the water utility-side water service
lines are scheduled to be replaced. Additional time to schedule the customer-side lead pipe replacement

may be granted by the general manager of the water utility for good cause.

Financing of replacement. In the event funding is made available for this purpose through any means, an
eligible property owner may apply to the city for financing of any portion of the cost of replacing a lead
customer-side water service line under the terms of such financing program. Disputes regarding
eligibility for financing may be appealed to the water utility commission, unless otherwise noted in the
funding program. As a condition of receiving any available financing from the city, the property owner
must provide adequate documentation demonstrating that the contractor and/or plumber completing
the work anticipated hereunder is properly certified and/or licensed by the state and/or the city, as
appropriate.

Exceptions.

(@) The water utility may modify the inspection requirement set forth under subsection (4) if the

customer so requests and demonstrates compelling need.

(b) Upon the demonstration of compelling need, the owner of a single-family dwelling or a business to
which the public has no access to tap water and with no more than five employees, may request a

change of schedule or an extension of time for compliance with subsections (5) through (7).

(c) Guidelines for the consideration of requests under subsections (9)(a) and (9)(b) will be established

by the water utility commission.

3/4
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(d) Compliance deadlines will be calculated on a calendar year basis but may be deferred duréiln7g the mont
through March on the basis of weather constraints.

(10) Prohibitions. It shall be unlawful for any person to fail to comply with the applicable lead customer-side
water service line replacement requirements as set forth herein or to violate any other provision of this
chapter.

(11) Penalties. Any person who violates any provision of this chapter may be subject to a forfeiture of no less
than $50.00 and no more than $1,000.00. Each day a violation continues may be considered a separate
offense.

(12) Severability. If any subsection or portion of this chapter is for any reason held to be invalid or
unconstitutional by a decision of a court of competent jurisdiction, that subsection or portion shall be

deemed severable and shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this chapter.

(Ord. No. 16-16)

4/4
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Sec. 13.066. - Lead water service line replacement.

M

3)

Intent and purpose. The common council of the city finds that it is in the public interest to establish a comprehensive

program for the removal and replacement of lead pipe water service lines in use within both the city utilities water

system and in private systems and, to that end, declares the purposes of this section to be as follows:

(a)

(b)

()

(d)

To ensure that the water quality at every tap of utility customers meets the water quality standards specified under

the federal law;

To reduce the lead in city drinking water to meet the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) standards and ideally
to a lead contaminant level of zero in city drinking water for the health of city residents;

To eliminate the constriction of water flow caused by mineral rich groundwater flowing through lead water service
pipes and the consequent buildup of mineral deposits inside lead pipes; and

To meet the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resource (WDNR) requirements for local compliance with the Lead
and Copper Rule (see 56 CFR 6460, 40 CFR parts 141.80—141.90 and Wis. Admin. Code 88 NR 809.541—809.55).

Identification of lead service lines.

(a)

(b)

()

(d)

Upon notice from Kaukauna Utilities, any person or entity who owns, manages or otherwise exercises control over a
property connected to the Kaukauna Utilities water distribution system shall allow Kaukauna Utilities to inspect the
customer side service line to determine the material of construction as authorized pursuant to Wis. Stats. § 196.171

et seq.

Right of entry. Upon presentation of credentials, representatives of the utility shall have the right to request entry at
any reasonable time to examine any property served by a connection to the public water system of the utility for
inspection of service line. If entry is refused, such representatives shall obtain a special inspection warrant under
Wis. Stats. § 66.0119. Upon request, the owner, lessee or occupant of any property so served shall furnish to the

inspection agency any pertinent information regarding the piping system on such property.

Kaukauna Utilities shall create and maintain a record of the location of all identified lead service lines in the City of
Kaukauna.

Kaukauna Utilities shall provide written notice to any person or entity who owns, manages or otherwise exercises

control over a property connected to the Kaukauna Utilities water distribution system that has been inspected and

determined to be constructed of lead.

Replacement of lead service lines.

(a)

(b)

Owner to replace lead service. The owner shall, at the owner's expense, replace the lead service. In all cases, the city
shall supply an appropriate connection point as part of its work. The owner may elect to:

1. Contract with licensed contractor to complete the repair. All work needed to accomplish the repair shall be
done at the expense of the owner. Within 30 days of the giving of notice of deficiency under subsection (2)(a)
of this section, proof of arrangements for repair shall be provided to the utility water superintendent or his
designee and within 30 days of the giving of notice the repairs shall be completed.

2. Have the city contractors, if available, complete the repair.

i. The city may, as part of any project, request unit bid prices for the calculation of the cost of making
appropriate repair to the private building water laterals.

ii. If available, and should the owner select this option, the owner will be charged the entire cost of making
the repair. The owner may elect to pay the entire amount upon completion of the work, or the owner
may request to be billed in ten annual installments or less plus interest, as provided in_section 8.03(2)i. of
this Code.

Water system reconstruction.

1. Inspection required. The utility water superintendent or his designee shall inspect all private connections to

the public water mains at the time that the utility system is to be reconstructed:

i. Any existing private lead water lateral shall be considered illegal.

12
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Prior to the actual reconstruction of the water main and lateral system, each property owner shall be given

project. Such notice shall be made not less than 30 days prior to commencement of the actual work.

As the reconstruction progresses, the utility water superintendent or his designee shall inspect each
private water lateral connection for the presence of lead or, in the event inspection had been made
previously, determine the condition of the private water connection from inspection records.

In the event that the private water lateral does not contain lead, the city shall reconnect the same to the
utility system at an appropriate point near the right-of-way line.

In the event that the private water lateral is found to contain lead, the utility water superintendent or his

designee shall immediately notify the owner in writing of that fact.

2. Pursuant to_section 13.066(3), the owner shall, at the owner's expense, replace the lead service. In all cases,

the city shall supply an appropriate connection point as part of its work. The owner may elect to:

Contract with licensed contractor to complete the repair. All work needed to accomplish the repair shall
be done at the expense of the owner. Within 30 days of the giving of notice of deficiency under
subsection (2)(a) of this section, proof of arrangements for repair shall be provided to the utility water
superintendent or his designee and within 30 days of the giving of notice the repairs shall be completed.
Have the city contractors, if available, complete the repair.
a. The city may, as part of any project, request unit bid prices for the calculation of the cost of making
appropriate repair to the private building water laterals.
b. If available, and should the owner select this option, the owner will be charged the entire cost of
making the repair. The owner may elect to pay the entire amount upon completion of the work, or

the owner may request to be billed in ten annual installments or less plus interest, as provided in
section 8.03(2)i. of this Code.

(4) Authority to discontinue service. As an alternative to any other methods provided for obtaining compliance with the

requirements of this Code regarding replacement of illegal private water laterals, the utility may, no sooner than 30 days

after the giving of notice as provided in subsection (2)(a) of this section, discontinue water service to such property

served by illegal private water lateral after reasonable notice and an opportunity for hearing before the city utility

commission under Wis. Stats. ch. 68.

(Ord. No. 1783, 3-5-2019)

Editor's note— Ord. No. 1783, adopted Mar. 5, 2019, repealed the former section and enacted a new section as set out herein. The

former section pertained to similar subject matter and derived from Code 2011, 8 13.066.
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CHAPTER 2

Water Utility Regulations

SEC. 9-2-1 CONTROL OF MAINS.

The water mains, supply pipes, curb-stops, stop-boxes, meters and service pipes shall be under the
exclusive control of the Commission and its authorized agents and employees, and all other persons
are forbidden to disturb, tamper with, injure, tap, change, obstruct access to or interfere with said
water mains, supply pipes, curb-stops, stop-boxes, meters and/or service pipes in any way.

SEC. 9-2-2 USE OF HYDRANTS LIMITED.

Fire hydrants are to be opened and used only by the Water and Fire Departments of the City, or by
such persons as may be specially authorized by the Commission.

SEC. 9-2-3 OBSTRUCTION OF FIRE HYDRANTS.

No person shall in any manner obstruct or prevent free access to, or tamper with, or injure, or
damage, by causing or permitting a vehicle to come in contact with any fire hydrant, or place or store
temporarily or otherwise any object, vehicle, material, snow, debris or structure of any kind within
five (5) feet of any hydrant. Any such obstruction, when discovered, may be removed at once by the
Commission at the expense of the person responsible for the obstruction, and he shall be liable to a
fine as herein provided.

SEC. 9-2-4 CURB STOP OPERATED ONLY BY DEPARTMENT; EXCEPTIONS.

Under no circumstances shall curb-stops be opened or closed by any person not an authorized
employee of the Commission, except that a licensed plumber may open or close a curb-stop to test his
work, or to make necessary repairs. In all cases where a licensed plumber tests his work, or makes
repairs in unoccupied premises, he shall, on completion of his work, leave the curb-stop closed and,
upon failure to do or neglect to do so, shall be liable for all damages occasioned thereby, and be liable
to a fine as herein provided.

SEC. 9-2-5 SUPPLY AND SERVICE PIPES.

(a) (1) Application for water service must be made at the Commission's office on contracts
provided for that purpose. The applicant must state the name, location of property and
pay a fee for a three-fourths inch (3/4") supply pipe and fittings, which shall be a
privilege charge for connection.

(2) All supply pipes larger than three-fourths inch (3/4") internal diameter will be
furnished by the Commission, and a deposit will be required before work is
connected, or commenced, to cover the actual cost of materials and labor, plus twelve
percent (12%) to cover incidental charges.
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The Commission shall tap the water main, furnish all pipes, fittings, labor, etc., and install the
service up to and including the curb-stop. Such service and connection shall remain the
property of the City of Menasha at all times, and the said applicant shall acquire no interest,
right and title to same by virtue of the fact that he has paid a fee giving him the privilege to
receive water through such supply pipe, but he agrees to accept water through such supply
pipe, subject to all the conditions set forth in this Chapter.
Water supply and service pipes of all sizes shall not be laid less than six (6) feet below the
surface on the street and not less than five (5) feet on the premises. Every service pipe where
it enters the cellar shall be furnished with a stop-washer so situated below the action of frost
that the water can be completely shut off and drained from the pipes, when necessary, to
prevent freezing. Service pipes between cellar walls and meter likely to be exposed to
freezing temperature must be effectively protected to avoid freezing.
The supply pipes from the main to the curb-stop shall be maintained and kept at repair at the
expense of the Commission and by the Commission. It is the duty of the owner of premises
to maintain the service pipes from the curb-stop to the meter. Notice shall be given the owner
or agent to make necessary repairs, and if same are not completed within ten (10) days after
such notice, water will be shut off until such repairs are made, or the Commission will repair
same at the expense of the property owner.

(1) The owner or agent wishing to have service discontinued shall make an application at
the office of the Commission before water will be shut off and when service is again
resumed, a charge of Two Dollars ($2.00) will be made and collected before service
will be again turned on.

(2) The owner or agent of the premises shall protect the stop-box in the street and shall
keep same free from dirt and other obstructions. The Commission shall not be liable
for failure to locate the stop-box and shut off water in case of a leak on the premises.

The Commission will thaw out frozen service pipes and piping between meter and main
without charge once during each year. If such service pipe freezes again during the winter
season, the same may be thawed out at the expense of the owner under the direction of the
Commission at cost, based upon the unique characteristics of the street.
All service pipes, which are connected to private supply pipes which have pumps attached
thereto, whereby water may be pumped into City mains, shall have double checks provided on
such private supply lines; such double check valves shall be of approved design and installed
according to and as provided in applicable Codes.
All supply and service lines installed for private fire protection and sprinkler service shall
have a weighted check valve of approved design and of the full size of the supply or service
pipe, to be furnished and installed by the Commission at the expense of the owner of the
premises, and shall be installed in such location that a bypass and meter connection of suitable
size approved by the Commission can be placed so as to detect any loss of water in the fire
protection system, and to be installed at the expense of the owner of the premises.

SEC. 9-2-6 PROVISIONS, CARE AND PROTECTION OF METERS.

(a)

(1) All premises using City water shall be provided with proper type and size of water
meters as shall be determined by the Commission, properly attached as to measure
correctly all water used. The Commission shall furnish such meters to all applicants
using City water at actual cost together with the cost of installation. No water shall be
turned on any service pipe until a meter has been properly installed on the premises.
All meters shall be so located that they shall be preserved from all obstructions and so
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as to allow easy access thereto for reading and inspection; the location shall be
designated by proper employee of the Commission.

(2) If more than one (1) family occupies a dwelling, other than a hotel, each single or
family unit shall have separate meters, or the account shall be carried in the name of
the landlord. Combined residential and commercial buildings where a building
contains both commercial and residential uses each shall be separately metered.
Whenever an owner of a building that has combined residential and commercial uses
finds that it is prohibitive for him to install separate meters, he may apply to the Water
and Light Commission for an exemption. However, then the entire building will be
billed at the commercial rate.

No by-pass or other connection between the meter and main shall be made or maintained,
except in special cases under the lock and seal in charge of the Commission.
Where a building is in process of construction and where the Commission finds it impossible
to install a meter due to cold weather or other causes, a nipple the length of the meter shall be
inserted between the meter connections until such time as a meter can be set. The water used
in this case shall be billed on the average basis. Additional meters shall be installed on
request of any property owner who so arranges the water pipe on his premises, so as to allow
a meter being set with a separate stop-waste valve, making such consumer independent of the
others.
In case a service pipe is to be metered and there is no basement or cellar, or where it is
impossible to properly set a water meter in the premises, the Commission will provide, at the
expense of the owner of the premises, the proper frost-proof box of approved design (to be
used and located outside of owner's buildings) at a cost of labor and materials expense, plus
fifteen percent (15%) to cover overhead expenses.
All water which has gone through the meter must be paid for; if, however, there is a sound of
running water, the consumer shall notify the Commission office, and an expert will be sent to
examine the pipes and fixtures, and will give advice free of charge.
Repairs caused by ordinary wear and tear will be borne by the Commission. Any damage
which a meter may sustain, resulting from the carelessness of the owner or agent of the
premises, or from the neglect of either of them to properly secure and protect same, including
any damage that may result from allowing said meter to become frozen, or to be injured from
hot water or from steam backing up from behind the boiler, or otherwise, shall be charged to
the owner of the premises, and may be charged and collected as a special tax against the
property.

Where meters have been installed prior to the passage of these rules, in places interfering with

the reading inspection and reading of same, such meters shall be located as may be directed

by the Commission.

All water meters will be tested as prescribed by the rules and orders of the Public Service

Commission.

Water meters in service shall be put under seal fixed by an authorized employee of the

Commission and shall only be broken by such employee with authority of the Commission.

Violation of this rule shall subject the guilty party or parties to the penalty provided in a

succeeding paragraph of this Chapter, and the party or parties responsible for the water bills

for water supplied through a meter whose seal has been tampered with or broken shall be
deemed guilty of the offense.

No water meter shall be removed, impaired or otherwise disturbed, except by the Commission

employees.

It shall be the duty of all persons using City water supplied by the Commission to ascertain

and to satisfy themselves that it is being supplied through a meter furnished by the
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Commission. Any neglect so to do will not relieve any person and/or premises from any
liability therefor, and the Commission shall determine the amounts of water so used and the
rates and charges therefor. Any person who shall turn on a supply of water to the service pipe
from which the supply has been turned off by the City on account of non-payment of water
rents or for any other reason, without first having obtained a permit to do so from the proper
City officers, shall be subject to a forfeiture as specified in

Section 1-1-7.

SEC. 9-2-7 FAILURE OF SUPPLY.

Consumers using water for supplying boilers or generating steam or other domestic or commercial
uses, and depending on the water main pressure for supply, will do so at their own expense and the
Commission shall not be liable for any damages because of lack of pressure or failure of supply.

SEC. 9-2-8 REPAIRS TO MAINS.

The Commission reserves the right to shut off the supply in the main temporarily to make repairs,
alterations or additions to the works or pipes. When circumstances will permit of sufficient delay, the
Commission will give notice by the official newspaper, or by other means, of the discontinuance of
the service and the approximate length of time the service will be off. No rebate or damage will be
allowed to consumers for such temporary suspension of supply.

SEC. 9-2-9 RECORDS.

A record of the location of all parts of the water works which are underground shall be made on
computer records, tracings or cards by the Director of Public Works, and all such records will be the
property of the City of Menasha.

SEC. 9-2-10 UNAUTHORIZED USE OF BADGE OR CREDENTIALS.

No person not an authorized officer or employee of the Commission shall have, wear or exhibit any
badge or credentials of the Commission. It shall be the duty of each and every officer and employee
of the Commission, upon resignation or dismissal, forthwith to surrender and deliver at the office all
badges and credentials.

SEC. 9-2-11 FREE ACCESS TO PREMISES FOR INSPECTION.

No person shall hinder or refuse to admit any officer, inspector, foreman or other authorized
employee of the Commission, upon the presentation of the badge or other credentials provided by the
Commission at all reasonable hours to any premises supplied with City water, for the purpose of
making inspection thereof, including the examination of the entire water supply and plumbing system
upon said premises. No person shall harbor a vicious dog or other animal on his premises that is
inclined to attack any meter-reader or other employee who is authorized by the Commission to enter
said premises. Such premises shall be subject to disconnection of water supply pending notice being
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given to the Commission that the premises are safe for employees to enter.

SEC. 9-2-12 MISREPRESENTATION IN APPLICATION FOR SERVICE.

Applicants for City water or any service in connection therewith shall not make any misstatement or
misrepresentation of facts with respect to such application and shall be governed and bound by all the
rules of this Chapter.

SEC. 9-2-13 PROCLAMATION BY MAYOR; PENALTY FOR VIOLATION.

The Mayor or, in his absence, the President of the Council, may issue a proclamation prohibiting the
use of water during emergency periods. Violations of such orders shall be subject to the penalties in
this Code provided in Sec. 1-1-7.

SEC. 9-2-14 WATER SERVICES OUTSIDE CITY LIMITS.

Based upon a survey of the outside area now served, the City of Menasha herewith acts pursuant to

Section 66.069(6) of the Wisconsin Statutes to restrict its holding out to provide water service in

unincorporated areas to the territory specifically set forth as follows: All properties located within the

corporate city limits of Menasha and the properties outside the corporate limits being served on

January 1, 1988.

(a) The Southerly 180 feet of the following described property, the West on-half of the SE 1/4 of
the SE 1/4 Sec. 10 Town 20 N rage 17 East-lying Southeasterly of the Railroad right-of-way
excepting the East 320 feet, and excepting the South 153 feet of West 66 feet.

(b) Part East 1/2 of the South East 1/4 of the South East 1/4 Section 10 Town North range 17
East-commencing at the southwest corner of said East 1/2 of the SE 1/4 x SE 1/4 x SE 1/4 -
North 373 feet; thence East to the centerline of County Trunk Highway P as presently laid out
- thence southerly along the centerline of said County Trunk Highway P to the South line of
said Section 10; thence Westerly to point of beginning.

(c) Part of the SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 Section 10 Town 20 North range 17 East - commencing at a
point 323 feet west of the Southeast corner of said Section 10; thence Northerly 153 feet;
thence easterly 110 feet; thence Northeasterly to point 218 feet North and 193 feet west of the
Southeast corner of Section 10; thence West 200 feet to the centerline of County Trunk Hwy.
P; thence southerly along said Highway centerline to the South line of said Section 10; thence
east 110.7 feet to the point of beginning.

(d) Part SE 1/4 SW 1/4 Section 11 Town 20 North range 17 East - commencing at the west line
of the northerly extension of Manitowoc Street in the City of Menasha and the South line of
said Section 11; thence North 153 feet West 120 feet, South 153 feet; East 120 feet to the
point of beginning.

(e) The east 762.5 feet of the South 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 Section 11 Town 20 North range 17
East except the South 183 feet lying east of the east line of Manitowoc Street in the City of
Menasha extended Northerly and except that part of said SE 1/4 of SW 1/4 Section 11 -
Commencing at the southwest corner Lot 10 Block 1 Suburban Heights Addition, thence
West 50 feet; thence North 120 feet; thence east 50 feet to Northwest corner Lot 11 Block 1
Suburban Heights Addition; thence South 120 feet to the point of beginning.

() That part of the South east 1/4 of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 11 Town 20 North range 17
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east - commencing at a point on the South line of said Section 11, 260 feet east of the easterly
line of Manitowoc Street in the City of Menasha extended northerly; thence North 183 feet;
thence East 140 feet; thence South 183 feet; thence West to point of beginning.

That part of Southwest 1/4 of the SE 1/4 Section 11 Town 20 North range 17 East -
commencing at the Southwest corner of said Southwest 1/4 Southeast 1/4 Section 11; thence
North 155.5 feet; thence East 191.3 feet; thence Southeasterly at right angles to Appleton
Road as presently laid out 143 feet to the centerline of said Appleton Road; thence
Southwesterly along said centerline of Appleton Road to the South line of said Southwest 1/4
Southeast 1/4 Section 11; thence West to point of beginning.

SEC. 9-2-15 CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL.

(a)

(b)

(©

(d)

(©

A "cross connection" shall be defined as any physical connection or arrangement between two
otherwise separate systems, one of which contains potable water from the Menasha Water
Utility, and the other, containing water from a private source, water of unknown or
questionable safety, or steam, gases, or chemicals, whereby there may be a flow from one
system to the other, the direction of flowing depending on the pressure differential between
the two systems.

No person shall establish or permit to be established or maintain or permit to be maintained
any cross connection. No interconnection shall be established whereby potable water from a
private, auxiliary or emergency water supply other than the regular public water supply of the
City of Menasha may enter the supply or distribution system of the City unless such private,
auxiliary or emergency water supply and the method of connection and use of such supply
shall have been approved by the Menasha Water Utility and by the Wisconsin Department of
Natural Resources in accordance with Section NR 810.15, Wisconsin Administrative Code.
The Menasha Water Utility shall cause inspections to be made of all properties served by the
public water system where cross connections with the public water system are deemed
possible. If the Menasha Water Utility is not able to perform the inspection, the property
owner must, at the property owner’s expense, have the plumbing inspected for cross
connections by a State of Wisconsin Certified Cross-Connection Inspector/Surveyor or by a
State of Wisconsin licensed plumber._ The frequency of inspections and reinspection based on
potential health hazards involved shall be as established by the Menasha Water Utility Cross
Connection Program and as approved by the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources.
Upon inspection, if a potential cross connection involving a health hazard exists, the Menasha
Water Utility’s inspector or authorized representative may order that an approved cross
connection control device be installed, tested, maintained and repaired for containment from
the public water system.

Upon presentation of credentials, the representative of the Menasha Water Utility shall have
the right to request entry at any reasonable time to examine any property served by a
connection to the public water system of the City of Menasha for cross connections. If entry is
refused, such representative shall obtain a special inspection warrant under Sec. 66.0119, Wis.
Stats. On request, the owner, lessee or occupant of any property so served shall furnish to the
Menasha Water Utility any pertinent information regarding the piping system or systems on
such property.

The Menasha Water Utility is hereby authorized and directed to discontinue water service to
any property wherein any connection in violation of this Section exists and to take such other
precautionary measures deemed necessary to eliminate any danger of contamination of the
public water system. Water service shall be discontinued only after reasonable notice and
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opportunity for hearing under Chapter 68, Wis. Stats., except as provided in Subsection (f).
Water service to such property shall not be restored until the cross connection(s) has been
eliminated in compliance with the provisions of this Section.

) If it is determined by the Menasha Water Utility that a cross connection or an emergency
endangers public health, safety or welfare and requires immediate action and a written finding
to that effect is filed with the Clerk of the City of Menasha and delivered to the customer's
premises, service may be immediately discontinued. The customer shall have an opportunity
for hearing under Chapter 68, Wis. Stats., within ten (10) days of such emergency
discontinuance.

(2) The provisions of State Plumbing Code of Wisconsin, Comm 81-87, Wisconsin
Administrative Code and any amendments thereto are adopted by reference. This Section
does not supersede the State Plumbing Code and the Menasha Plumbing Code, but is
supplementary to them.

(h) Fees and charges for effectuating this Section may be established by the Administration
Committee or the Water and Light Commission.

SEC. 9-2-16 WATER TAPS.

It is hereby the policy of the City of Menasha that all water mains tapped shall be charged as an
ongoing service to the customer. Such charge shall be payable at the time of the request for the water
main tap. Water tap fees shall be as established by the Commission. The Commission shall also
establish fees for fire service laterals. "Fire service lateral" shall be defined as that line which serves
one (1) particular business or industry and whose principal purpose is fire protection.

SEC. 9-2-17 WATER SERVICE LATERALS.

Every water service lateral connected to the Utility shall be made of suitable material as
determined by the Water and Light Commission. No lead or galvanized service line will be
allowed to connect to a Utility line once replaced.

SEC. 9-2-18 LEAD & GALVANIZED WATER SERVICE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM.

(a) Intent and Purpose. The Common Council of the City of Menasha finds that it is in the
public interest to establish a comprehensive program for the removal and replacement of
lead and galvanized water service laterals in use within both the Menasha Utilities Water
system (Utility) and in private systems and to that end declares the purposes of this
ordinance to be as follows:

(1) To ensure the water quality at every tap of Utility customers meets the water quality
standards specified under the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act; and

(2) To reduce the lead in City drinking water to meet Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) standards and ideally to reduce lead contaminant level to zero in City
drinking water for the health of City residents; and

3) To eliminate the constriction of water flow caused by mineral rich surface water
flowing through lead and galvanized water service pipes and the consequent buildup
of mineral deposits inside lead and galvanized pipes; and

(4) To meet the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resource (WDNR) requirements for
local compliance with the Lead and Copper Rule (see 56CFR6460; Title 40 CFR
part 141.80-141.91 and Chapter NR 809.54-809.55 Wisconsin Administrative
Code).
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(b) Owner to Replace Lead and Galvanized Service. Existing lead and galvanized water service

laterals connected to the Utility shall be replaced with water service laterals made of
suitable material and at the owner’s expense. Replacement shall be completed either before
or in conjunction with the next Utility project in the area of the affected property. Except,
any property tested by the Utility in accordance with Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources lead and copper monitoring that exceeds the lead level established by the
Environmental Protection Agency’s lead and copper rule, will be required to replace the
lateral in one hundred twenty (120) days .

(1)

)

Affected property owners may contract with a licensed contractor to complete the

replacement. If the property owner selects this option, the lead or galvanized water

service lateral shall be replaced before the start of or during construction of the

Utility project; or,

If available, affected property owners may have the Utility contractors complete the

replacement.

A. The Utility may, as part of any water project, add an alternative to the
Utility’s contract requesting unit bid prices for the calculation of the cost for
private lead or galvanized water service lateral replacement. This will
include removing the entire lateral from the main to the inside of the house
and replacing all lead or galvanized piping with suitable material.

B. If available, and should the property owner select this option, the property
owner will be charged the entire cost of the removal and replacement. In
addition, all restoration will be the responsibility of the property owner (for
example, top soil, concrete, steps, asphalt, bushes, and porches).

(c) Utility Water System Construction Requirements.

(D

2)

(d)
(1)

Updated: 10/23/2018

Notification to Property Owners. Property owners in the project area will be
notified, in writing, of capital improvement projects involving public water mains
or replacement of lead services on the Utility side. The notification shall be at least
30 days prior to commencement of the construction.

Inspection Required. The Water Utility Manager or their designee shall inspect all

private connections to the public water mains for the presence of lead or galvanized

pipe prior to, if possible, or at the time that the Utility system is to be reconstructed
and 1f unable to gain access for inspection, may pursue an inspection warrant.

A. In the event that a private water service lateral is found to contain lead or
galvanized pipe the Water Utility Manager or designee shall immediately
notify the owner, in writing, of that fact along with information about the
Utility’s Lead or Galvanized Water Service Lateral Replacement Program.

B. The affected property owner shall provide proof of arrangements for
replacement of the lead or galvanized water service lateral to the Water
Utility Manager or their designee within 30 days of the date of the
notification letter.

Utility Financial Assistance.

The Utility may provide financial assistance to the owner of the property to which

water utility service is provided for the purpose of assisting the owner in replacing

customer-side water service lines containing lead. The financial assistance must
satisfy all the following conditions:

A. Any loan provided may not be forgiven by the Utility or the City;

B. Grants that are provided by the Utility are limited to no more than one-half
of the total cost to the owner of replacing the lead service;
C. The amount of financial assistance must be the same for each owner in a
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customer class, be it a fixed amount or a percentage of the replacement cost;
and

D. The financial assistance program must be approved by the Public Service
Commission of Wisconsin.
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Plumbing and Drainage 225-01

CHAPTER 225
PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE

TABLE

SUBCHAPTER 1
STATE RULES AND LOCAL ENFORCEMENT

225-01 Adoption of State Law

225-02 Retroactivity of Various Wisconsin
Administrative Code Plumbing
Provisions

225-1 Administration

225-2 Registration of Plumbing
Businesses

225-3 Plumbing Permits Required

225-4 Drainage of Yard Areas and Roofs

225-5 Drain Tile

225-6 Trench Drains

225-7 Flooding in Critical Backwater
Area

225-8 Sump Pump Regulations

225-9 Abandonment of Sewer and
Water Connections

225-10 Main House Trap

225-11 Trapping Prohibited

225-12 Building Sewers and Drains
in Combined Sewer Areas

225-13 Permits
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SEWAGE DISPOSAL AND WATER SYSTEMS

225-14 Definitions

225-15 Permit Required for Individual
Sewage Disposal System

225-16 Examination

225-17 Independent Plumbing and
Drainage System

225-18 Maintenance of Individual
Sewage Disposal System

225-19 Hearings

225-20 Rules and Regulations

225-21 Inspection and Enforcement

225-22 Municipal Service

225-22.5. Lead Service Line Replacement.

225-23 Private Sewage Systems

SUBCHAPTER 3
GAS PIPING SYSTEMS

225-31 Gas Piping Systems; Scope

225-32 Gas Piping and Fittings

225-33 Abandoned Gas Piping
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SUBCHAPTER 4
WELL ABANDONMENT AND WELL
OPERATION PERMIT

225-35 Scope

225-37 Definitions

225-39 Abandonment Required
225-41 Well Operation Permit
225-43 Abandonment Procedure
225-45 Penalties

SUBCHAPTER 1
STATE RULES AND LOCAL ENFORCEMENT

225-01. Adoption of State Law. Except as
otherwise provided in this chapter, the city of
Milwaukee adopts ss. 145.01, 145.06, 145.11,
145.15(4) and 145.175, Wis. Stats., as amended,
and chs. SPS 81-87, Wis. Adm. Code, as
amended, as part of this code.

225-02. Retroactivity of Various Wisconsin
Administrative Code Plumbing Provisions.
Sections SPS 382.21, 382.30, 382.31 and
382.41, Wis. Adm. Code, as amended, shall
apply retroactively if upon inspection of any part
of an existing plumbing system a condition is
identified that tends to create a potential health
hazard. If such a condition is identified by the
department, then the plumbing system or any
part thereof shall be repaired, renovated,
replaced, or removed in conformity and
compliance with ss. SPS 382.21, 382.30, 382.31
and 382.41, Wis. Adm. Code, as amended.

225-1. Administration. 1. ENFORCEMENT.
The commissioners of neighborhood services,
health and public works, where specified, or their
duly authorized representatives, shall enforce
this chapter.

2, DUTIES. a. The commissioner
of neighborhood services shall:

a-1. Register upon application every
master plumber carrying on his or her trade or
business in the city.

a-2. Inspect all plumbing and drainage
installations, including connections to main
sewer.

a-3. Conduct and witness tests as

regulated in this chapter.

12/13/2016
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a-4. Sign and issue all notices or orders
and certificates of inspection and approval.

a-5. Keep a daily record of all
inspections and tests made, complaints received
and investigated, notices and orders served, and
all other services performed.

a-6. Make an annual report.

a-7. Enforce this code.

b. The commissioner shall:

b-1. Examine, approve or reject plans
for plumbing.
b-2. Approve applications for permits

for all such installations when in compliance with

this code.
b-3.

issued.

Keep a daily record of all permits

225-2. Registration of Plumbing Businesses.

1. REQUIRED. No person may carry
on the business of plumbing in the city without
having registered his or her name, place of
business and license number in the office of the
commissioner.

2, BONDS. a. No person may engage
in or work at plumbing without first having
executed and deposited with the department a
performance bond in the penal sum of $10,000
and an indemnity bond in the penal sum of
$50,000 for each person injured or the property of
any person damaged. No person may engage in
or work at drainlaying without first having
executed and deposited with the department an
indemnity bond in the penal sum of $50,000 for
each person injured or the property of any person
damaged, or in lieu of the indemnity bond a
certificate of insurance in the sum of $50,000 for
each person injured or the property of any person
damaged. The bonds of the performance bond
and certificate of insurance shall be in the form
designated by the commissioner in accordance
with the specifications set forth in pars. b and c,
and be approved by the commissioner as to the
sufficiency of sureties. Any person intending to
engage in or work at both plumbing and
drainlaying need file only one indemnity bond or
certificate of insurance covering both operations
and one performance bond.

b. The performance bond shall be
conditioned that the applicant will perform and
sufficiently complete all work for which permits
are issued in accordance with the plumbing
codes of the state of Wisconsin, city of Milwaukee
and all other ordinances of the city of Milwaukee,
within a

12/13/2016
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reasonable time so as to fully protect the public
health, safety and welfare. In addition, the bond
shall provide: that the applicant will backfill and
maintain any street, alley or public grounds in any
openings or excavations that are made as
directed by and to the satisfaction of the
commissioner of public works for a period of 6
months after initially backfiling the same and
shall pay the cost of restoring the permanent
surfaces of the street, alley or public grounds by
the city; that in the event that at any time the
backfilling of any ditches or excavations between
the curb and lot line is found defective in that
future settling occurs within a period of 3 years
after the date of completion of the work, shall
make or cause to be made necessary resultant
repairs to curbs, sidewalks, driveways, etc.,
subject to the provisions of ch. 115 and the rules
and regulations established by the commissioner
of public works; and that the applicant shall
reimburse the city for all damages done by
himself, his agents, employees, or
subcontractors. The cost of restoring the surface
shall be charged to the plumber or drainlayer
against the deposit made for the restoration of
said surface.

c. The indemnity bond or certificate of
insurance shall be conditioned: that the applicant
will indemnify and save harmless the city of
Milwaukee, its officers and agents against any
and all injuries or property damage resulting or
arising from any negligence on the part of the
applicant, agents, employees and
subcontractors; that the applicant or his insurer
shall notify the city in writing at least 10 days prior
to the cancellation of any certificate of insurance
afforded hereunder.

225-3. Plumbing Permits Required.

1. ISSUANCE. No permit for
plumbing shall be issued by the commissioner to
any person not duly licensed, registered and
bonded. Permits issued shall be subject to the
rules and regulations of the commissioner, and it
shall be unlawful to do any plumbing without a
permit with the exception of work as regulated in
sub. 3 and work exempted under s. 200-24-1.5.

2, ONE-FAMILY DWELLING.
Nothing contained in this chapter shall be
construed to prohibit a property owner from doing
plumbing work within a one-family dwelling
occupied by the owner as his or her home,
provided a permit is obtained and the installation
is made in accordance with the regulations of this
chapter.
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3. FAUCETS, ETC. Nothing
contained in this chapter will prohibit the
elimination of leaks, removing obstructions in
soil, waste, and supply pipes, restoring defective
valves, faucets, and similar appliances to an
efficient operating condition, by others than
licensed plumbers, but does not include the
installation or changing the location of vertical or
horizontal lines of soil, waste, vent supply or
interior leader (conductor) pipes in buildings
other than one family owner-occupied home.

4. PLUMBING WITHOUT PERMIT.
No person may install, alter, extend, move or
remove any plumbing, plumbing system, lay any
drain pipe, make any attachment to any drain,
sewer or manhole, or do any work whatsoever in
connection with any sewer service lateral, or
public or private sewer leading into any city
sewers, or to any river, lake or stream, without
first obtaining a permit from the commissioner of
city development. Any person violating this
regulation shall be subject to penalty pursuant to
s. 200-19-2.

5. STOP WORK ORDER. a. When it
is found that any plumbing installation is being
made, or that any plumbing device, equipment or
fixtures required by this code are being installed
contrary to the provisions of this code, or that
such plumbing installations, devices, equipment
or fixtures installed are dangerous or unsafe, the
commissioner may issue or cause to be issued a
stop work order. Any person violating this
regulation shall be subject to penalty pursuant to
s. 200-19-2.

b. Such stop work order shall be in
writing and shall be served upon the owner of
such property, a duly authorized agent or the
person responsible for such work. The stop work
order shall set forth the reasons why such work is
being stopped, and the provisions of the code
being violated.

C. A stop work order shall be posted
in a conspicuous place upon the premises and it
shall be unlawful for any person to remove such
order or to perform any work on the plumbing
installation, device, equipment or fixtures, so long
as the stop work order shall remain.

225-4. Drainage of Yard Areas and Roofs.

1. UNDERGROUND DRAINS. Al
underground drains from roof rainwater leaders,
paved areas, yards, courts and subsurface drains
shall be mechanically connected to a storm
sewer or combined sewer when they are
available and abutting the property, except that
such drains may discharge in an approved
manner into an adjacent
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lake, river or stream, provided they are not in

conflict with the rules of the Milwaukee
metropolitan sewerage district.

2. ROOF RAINWATER LEADERS
(CONDUCTORS). a. Discharge to Finished

Grade; When Permitted. All buildings, including
accessory buildings, may discharge roof
rainwater leaders, conductors or downspouts to
finished grade provided the discharge to finished
grade meets all of the following provisions:

a-1. The point of discharge shall be a
minimum of 2 feet from a basement or a
foundation wall or alley property line and 5 feet
from all other property lines.

a-2. The discharge shall flow parallel to
or away from the nearest property line.

a-3. The discharge water shall not
discharge to a street, alley or other public way.

a-4. The discha rge water shall not
create an icy condition on any pedestrian
walkways within or adjacent to the subject
premises lot lines.

a-5. The downspout hub shall be sealed
with a 1" concrete cap or in a manner approved
by the commissioner.

b. Connection to Combined Sewer
Prohibited. For all residential structures
containing 4 or fewer dwelling units and
newly-constructed, or renovated to 50% or more
of assessed value, on or after January 1, 2016,
that do not have the option of discharging to a
storm sewer, and for which discharge to finished
grade from roof rainwater leaders, conductors or
downspouts of any building, including any
accessory building, can meet the provisions of
par. a, all roof rainwater leaders, conductors or
downspouts shall discharge to the finished grade.

c. Connection to Sewer Required.
Whenever discharge to finished grade from the
roof rainwater leaders, conductors or

downspouts of any building, including any
accessory building, cannot meet the provisions of
par. a, all roof rainwater leaders, conductors or
downspouts, except for those excepted by par. b,
shall be mechanically connected to the storm
sewer or combined sewer, or to an approved
storm sewer facility when it is available and
abutting the property. This shall include parcels
that have access by easement or private roads
when the storm sewer is available at the point of
access.

d. Waiver. Any provision of par. a may
be waived by the commissioner if the property
owner submits, and the commissioner accepts,
plans for a discharge system designed by a
registered civil engineer for purposes of
complying with the intent of par. a.

11/7/2017
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e. Use as Support Prohibited. No
conductor, roof rainwater leader or downspout
shall be used as a support for any part of a
building, structure or appendage to same.

f. Installation and Maintenance. All
outside roof leaders (conductors) installed under
or in the ground shall be installed as regulated in
s. SPS 382.36, Wis. Adm. Code. Conductors
shall terminate with an approved pipe above
grade. The sheet metal conductors shall be
connected and sealed to the pipe in an approved
manner. Roof leaders (conductors) connecting to
the storm building drain in the basement shall be
of an approved pipe material to a point at least 2
feet inside the basement foundation wall. Roof
leaders (conductors) shall be maintained in good
repair and free of stoppages.

g. Discharge into Catch Basin or
Sand Interceptor Prohibited. Rainwater leaders in
the combined sewer area shall not discharge into
a catch basin or sand interceptor. The sewer from
the rainwater leader shall bypass the catch basin
or sand interceptor and shall have a direct
connection to the sewer system.

2.5 RAIN BARRELS. a. Definition. In
this subsection, a rain barrel means an
above-ground prefabricated storage receptacle
with an automatic overflow diversion system that
collects and stores storm water runoff from the
roof of a structure that would have been
otherwise routed into a storm drain.

b. Rain Barrels Permitted. Rain
barrels shall be permitted provided that the
overflow discharge conforms to the provisions of
S. 225-4-2-a, or is designed to overflow to a
treatment drain or storm water conveyance
system.

c. Requirements. A rain barrel shall
be securely covered, include an inlet screen,
have an overflow discharge device sized to
adequately convey overflow to the point of
discharge and have a convenient and functional
means of water withdrawal.

3. NEWLY PAVED AREAS OR
PARKING LOTS. a. Storm Sewer Required.
As regulated in s. 252-74, storm sewers shall be
required for all paved areas except that paved
areas for gasoline pumping islands shall be
drained to the streets.

b. Permeable Paving. The
commissioner may allow the use of permeable
paving as regulated in s. 252-74. For newly
paved areas or parking lots, the storm sewer
requirement under this section may be waived by
the commissioner if adequate drainage is
provided. Perforated underdrain piping shall be
required for

11/7/2017
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the full length of all permeable pavement
applications greater than 1,000 square feet
where permeable pavement is being used in lieu
of a catch basin or storm inlet.

c. Subsurface Drainage.
Subsurface drainage for dewatering parking lots
and other areas shall be connected to an
approved catch basin before entering a city of
Milwaukee sewer.

d. Catch Basins and Storm Inlets. A
catch basin or storm inlet shall be located so that
no point of an impervious paved area is further
than 300 feet from a catch basin, storm inlet,
trench drain or permeable pavement surface with
subsurface drainage. Every catch basin shall be
connected to a combined sewer and every storm
inlet shall be connected to a storm sewer.

e. Trench Drains.  Trench drains
shall be provided where all or part of the paved
area is sloped toward the public right of way.

f. Sizing. All sewer lines and drains
shall be sized in accordance with the provisions
in this code and s. SPS 382.36, Wis. Adm. Code.

g. Slope. All paved areas shall be
sloped in such a way that there is drainage
toward a drain. Flat areas which allow ponding
shall not be allowed. All paved areas shall be
sloped away from the street or a trench drain
shall be provided to prevent drainage onto the
street or sidewalk.

h. Drainage Systems. Plans for a
parking lot requiring a drainage system pursuant
to s. 252-71 shall be submitted in triplicate to the
commissioner of city development. Upon
approval of the plans and payment of the fees set
forth in s. 200-33, a plumbing permit shall be
issued for the drainage system.

4. CATCH BASINS. a. Catch basins
shall be constructed in a water-tight and
substantial manner of concrete masonry, brick
masonry, concrete block masonry, precast
reinforced concrete, cast iron, bitumastic enamel
coated 12 gauge steel, vitrified clay or other
materials approved by the state department
safety and professional services.

b. Catch basins in the combined
sewer area shall be a minimum of 36 inches
inside diameter and shall have a minimum depth
of 48 inches to the flow or water line. The outlet
shall be provided with a cast iron elbow or an
inverted wye connection not less than 4 inches
inside diameter and shall be submerged not less
than 12 inches below the flow or water line and
shall terminate not less than 18 inches above the
bottom of the catch basin. A cleanout shall be
provided in the horizontal pipe.
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C. The catch basins and storm inlets
shall have a fitted removable cover of a thickness
and strength to sustain weight or traffic to which it
will be subjected.

d. Catch basins, retention basins or
ponds, underground vaults and filters designed
for the management and regulations of storm
water pursuant to ch. 120 shall meet the
requirements of that chapter and of ss. SPS
382.20, 382.34, and 382.36, Wis. Adm. Code.

5. STORM INLETS. Storm inlets
shall be installed as regulated in s. SPS 382.36,
Wis. Adm. Code.

6. SEWER FACILITIES. A building
shall be deemed to have sewer facilities available
if it complies with s. 225-22-2-b.

7. OTHER DRAINAGES.
Absorption, permeable paving, natural drainage
alley and street drainages are covered in s.
252-71.

225-5. Drain Tile. 1. Subsoil drains placed
under the basement floors, around the exterior
foundation walls and footings and subsurface
drains shall be intercepted by an approved drain
tile receiver.

2, Where such drains are connected
to a combined sewer, they shall discharge to an
approved trapped catch basin, a trapped receiver
with a backwater valve or to a clear water sump
crock with the rim of the crock one inch above the
floor.

3. Where such drains are connected
to a storm sewer, they shall discharge into an
approved trapped drain tile receiver with a
backwater valve or to a clear water sump crock
with the rim of the crock one inch above the floor.
Where such drains are located outside the
building for dewatering, they shall discharge into
a trapped storm catch basin.

4. Under no circumstances may any
subsoil, foundation, footing, window and door
well or yard drains, unroofed basement
excavations, cistern overflows, roof conductors
or drains from areas exposed to rainfall connect
directly to the sanitary sewer, nor shall they be
permitted to discharge indirectly into the sanitary
sewer.

5. For the installation of drain tiles,
see s. 240-01 or s. 252-70.
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225-6. Trench Drains. 1. Trench drains for
paved lots or parking areas shall be installed
entirely across points of ingress and egress of the
premises and shall be connected to a storm or
combined sewer. The trench shall have a
minimum width of 6 inches and a minimum depth
of 8 inches and may be constructed of concrete,
cast iron, steel or an approved prefab unit.
When constructed of concrete it shall have a
minimum thickness of 6 inches. When a prefab
unit, cast iron or steel unit is used, it shall be
installed according to manufacturer's
specifications. Where a trench drain is not
practical, a catch basin or storm inlet may be
used when the grade can be sloped away from
the public right-of-way.

2. The trench shall be covered with an
approved metal grate and frame having a
minimum width of 6 inches and of sufficient
strength to sustain the weight of traffic to which it
will be subjected. Grates and frames in excess of
6 inches in width shall be proportionately
stronger. Manufacturer's ratings will be accepted.

3. Steel load bearing grate bars shall
have a minimum width of one and 3/16 inches
and a minimum thickness of 3/16 inches set on
edge spaced one and 3/16 inches on center.

4, All steel grating shall have the load
bearing bars running the short distance and shall
be continuously banded with bars on both sides
across the face of the load bearing bars with the
same material and size as the load bearing bars.
Such banding bars shall be welded to the load
bearing bars with a 3/16 inch fillet weld at least
one inch long; one-quarter inch square twisted
cross bars or equal on 4 inch centers shall be
welded to the load bearing bars the length of and
parallel to the banding bars.

5. All steel grates shall be set into a
steel curb angle frame a minimum of one and 1/4
by one and 1/4 by 3/16 inches and set flush with
the top of the grade or trench. Bent anchors a
minimum of one by 3/16 by 5 inches long or equal
shall be welded to the outer face of the angle
frame at 3 foot intervals or less.

4/9/2013
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6. Cast iron grates shall be rated
"heavy duty" and shall have a minimum thickness
of one and 3/4 inches and a minimum weight of
25 pounds per lineal foot. The drainage opening
areas shall be a minimum 30% of the area of the
grate. All cast iron grates shall be set into a cast
iron or steel curb angle frame flush with the top of
the grate or trench. Steel frames for cast iron
grates shall be constructed the same as required
for steel grates. Cast iron frames shall be a
minimum 14 pounds per lineal foot and shall have
integral cast anchors and tie lugs at 3 foot
intervals or less.

7. Where interior trench drains are
installed, the trench shall have a minimum width
of 6 inches and a minimum depth of 8 inches and
shall be constructed the same as outside trench
drains. The frame and grate shall be as
specified in this subsection.

225-7. Flooding in Critical Backwater Area. All
plans for new buildings, alterations to existing
buildings exceeding a total cost of $50,000 for
commercial buildings and $10,000 for residential
buildings, and building drain replacements shall
be referred to the city engineer before any
plumbing permit is issued for a determination
whether the proposed project is within a critical
backwater area. If it is determined to be in such
an area, a plan to prevent backwater and
basement flooding showing a detail of
construction of the building sewer, building drain
and soil, waste and vent piping shall be submitted
to and approved by the commissioner of city
development.

4/9/2013
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225-8. Sump Pump Regulations. 1. Except for
dwellings and buildings described in s.
225-4-2-a-1, all sump pumps shall be connected
to a storm sewer or combined sewer when
available and abutting on the property unless
otherwise approved by the commissioner.
Dwellings and buildings described in s.
225-4-2-a-1 may disconnect sump pumps from a
storm sewer or combined sewer and discharge
sump pumps to finished grade. All discharges of
sump pumps to finished grade for reasons of
non-connection or disconnection of a previously
connected system must meet all of the following

provisions:

a. The discharge pipe shall exit the
building at one foot above finished grade.

b. The point of discharge must be a

minimum of 2 feet from a basement foundation
wall and 5 feet from the property line.

c. The discharge must flow parallel to
or away from the nearest property line.

d. The discharge water shall not
discharge to a street, alley or other public way.

e. The discharge water shall not
create an icy condition on any pedestrian

walkways within or adjacent to the subject
premises lot lines.
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f. Owners of dwellings and buildings
which may disconnect sump pumps as provided
in this subsection may request the commissioner
to waive the provisions of this subsection upon
submission to and acceptance by the
commissioner of a discharge system designed by
a registered professional engineer or architect for
purposes of complying with the intent of this
subsection.

2, When a storm sewer or combined
sewer is not available, the sump pump shall
discharge to grade and must meet all of the
following provisions, unless otherwise approved
by the commissioner:

a. The discharge pipe shall exit the
building at one foot above finished grade.
b. The point of discharge must be a

minimum of 2 feet from a basement foundation
wall and 5 feet from the property line.

C. The discharge must flow parallel to
or away from the nearest property line.

d. The discharge water shall not
discharge to a street, alley or other public way.

e. The discharge water shall not
create an icy condition on any pedestrian

walkways within or adjacent to the subject
premises lot lines.

225-9. Abandonment of Sewer and Water
Connections. 1. Any person, firm or corporation
demolishing or moving a building or structure that
is served by a sewer or water or both shall
engage a licensed master plumber under a
permit to properly abandon the building sewer or
water service or both immediately inside the front
lot line on private property. The plumbing permit
shall be obtained from the department of city
development before the commissioner of city
development may issue a permit to demolish or
move a building or structure.

2, The building sewer shall be
disconnected at the front lot line and a pie or
bulkhead installed. On a vitrified clay or concrete
sewer, a pie shall be cemented into the bell or
hub. If the pipe, bell or hub is broken, then a swab
and 6 inches of concrete shall be inserted in the
sewer as a permanent bulkhead. On a cast iron
sewer, a cast iron plug with a lead caulked joint
shall be installed.

3. Any septic tank or distribution box
on the premises shall be pumped dry of its
contents and filled with earth.

4. The water supply to the premises
shall be turned off at the street main or at the curb
or lot line by an authorized employee of the water
works.
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5. The water shall be disconnected at
the front lot line and a plug or cap installed. On
copper pipe, a plugged flared adapter shall be
installed. On cast iron pipe, a cast iron plug or
cap with a lead caulked joint shall be installed. On
lead pipe, a solder joint shall be made.

225-10. Main House Trap. Main house traps
may be removed in existing buildings where the
roof terminals of conductors and rainwater
leaders are favorably located. When main house
traps are installed or replaced, they shall be
provided with a fresh air inlet connected on the
house side at least 2 feet from the water seal of
the trap, and shall extend to the outer air, where it
shall terminate with a 90 degree elbow turned
down one foot above the permanent grade and 5
feet from any window, door or other air intake.

225-11. Trapping Prohibited. The trapping of
sewers or drains is prohibited.

225-12. Building Sewers and Drains in
Combined Sewer Areas. 1. INTERIOR
PLUMBING. All building sanitary drains shall be
connected to a public sanitary or combined
sewer, approved private main sanitary sewer or
private sewage system, except that a combined
building sewer may be used, starting at a point 5
feet outside the building where the building is
served by a combined municipal sewer.

2. SANITARY AND STORM WATER
CONNECTIONS. The building sanitary sewer
and building storm sewer shall be installed as 2
separate piping systems and shall connect to the
appropriate street or public sewer except that a
combined building sewer may be used, starting at
a point 5 feet outside the building where the
building is served by a combined municipal
sewer.

3. SEGREGATION OF WASTES.
Clear water from a refrigerated drinking fountain,
water heater relief valve or water softener may
discharge to a sanitary drain system, and a
combined building sewer may be used, starting at
a point 5 feet outside the building where the
building is served by a combined municipal
sewer.

11/3/2004
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225-13. Permits. 1. PLAN AND PERMIT FEES.
No person shall install, alter, extend, move or
remove any plumbing or plumbing system
without first obtaining a permit therefor as
regulated in s. 225-3 and this subsection.

2. APPLICATION. a. Any person
desiring a permit as required by this chapter shall
file with the commissioner of city development an
application in writing on a form furnished for such
purpose. Such application shall be signed by the
registered master plumber or by the owner of the
premises if the owner is doing the work.

b. The application shall state: that the
owner will be bound by and be subject to all the
rules and regulations prescribed by the
commissioners of neighborhood services and
public works; the premises number, aldermanic
district, block and lot; size, kind and purpose for
which the drain pipe is to be used; the number
and kind of fixtures to be installed; nature of
installation, construction, alteration or repair; and
all other required information.

c. Any person who willfully makes
false statements on any application for a permit
shall be subject to the same penalty as provided
forin s. 200-19.

3. PLANS. a. Complete plans in
triplicate shall be submitted to the commissioner
of city development for the installation of all
plumbing systems in all buildings except
dwellings, double dwellings and duplex
dwellings, and for all additions and alterations to
such systems.

b. Such plumbing plans shall be
submitted and approved by the commissioner of
city development before any work is started.

c. Such plumbing plans shall illustrate
and describe the plumbing system and shall
show the location, kind and size of all drain pipes,
soil pipes, vent pipes, fixtures, traps, receptacles
and appliances to be installed. All essential
information for such equipment shall be shown
on the plans.

d. No subsequent alterations in
approved plans shall be made without the
approval of the commissioner of city
development and all work shall be done in
accordance with the approved plans.

e. One set of the approved plans shall
be kept on the site of the work at all times.

11/3/2004
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4, NO PERMIT TO VIOLATORS.

a. Whenever the installation of any
plumbing occurs contrary to the regulations of
this chapter, the commissioner shall issue an
order to the violator at his or her last known
address to remedy the defective work. Failure to
comply with the order shall be deemed sufficient
reason for withholding further permits, in addition
to other penalties provided in this code.

b. If, after the issuance of a permit,
there is an unreasonable delay in the
performance of plumbing work, or if there is a
failure to promptly respond to official
communications, then such acts shall also be
deemed sufficient reason for withholding future
permits.

5. EXPIRATION OF PERMITS. If any
plumbing work for which a permit has been
issued is not started within 6 months from the
date of the issuance of the permit, or if the
plumbing work ceases for more than 6 months,
then such permit shall lapse and be void and all
permit fees shall remain the property of the city.
No plumbing work shall begin or be resumed until
a new plumbing permit is obtained and the fees
prescribed in s. 200-33 paid therefor.
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SUBCHAPTER 2
SEWAGE DISPOSAL AND WATER SYSTEMS

225-14. Definitions. In this subchapter:

1. ALTER means to change in one or
more respects the characteristics of construction,
installation or operation of an existing facility, but
does not include replacement, repair or cleaning
of parts of an existing facility.

2. APPROVED means accepted or
acceptable under an applicable specification
stated or cited in this subchapter, or accepted as
suitable for the proposed use by the state
department of safety and professional services.

3. COMMISSIONER OF HEALTH
means the commissioner of health, his or her
designated representative within the health
department, or any other city official to whom the
commissioner’s functions or duties under this
subchapter have been delegated pursuant to a
memorandum of understanding.

4, HOLDING TANK means a tank
conforming to the requirements of subch. IV, SPS
383, Wis. Adm. Code, which is intended for
retaining sanitary sewage and intended to be
emptied by licensed scavengers and disposed of
in a public sewage disposal system.

5. INDIVIDUAL SEWAGE DISPOSAL
SYSTEM means a sewage disposal system
serving one premises, which system is not
operated by the Milwaukee metropolitan
sewerage district.

6. SEEPAGE PIT means a covered
pit with an open-jointed lining through which
septic tank effluent may seep or leach into the
surrounding porous soil.

7. SEPTIC TANK means a watertight
receptacle which receives the discharge of a
draining system or part thereof and which is
designed and constructed so as to separate
solids from the liquid, digest organic matter
through a period of detention, and allow the liquid
to discharge into the soil outside of the tank
through a system of perforated piping or through
a seepage pit.

8. SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM
means a sewer system and any or all connected
sewage treatment facilities.

9. SUBSURFACE DISPOSAL FIELD
means a system of perforated drains through
which septic tank effluent is distributed beneath
the surface of the ground and absorbed into the
soil.
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225-15. Permit Required for Individual
Sewage Disposal System. 1. COMMISSIONER
OF HEALTH. No person shall construct, install,
build or alter any individual sewage disposal
system without having first obtained from the
commissioner of health a valid permit authorizing
the person to perform the work for the specific
system for which the permit was issued.
Application for permits shall be made in the office
of the commissioner of health on forms furnished
by the commissioner and prepared in duplicate
by the person applying for the permit. Such
applications shall be accompanied by an
appropriate form as required by ch. SPS 383,
Wis. Adm. Code, giving the results of the soil
percolation tests performed by a certified soil
tester.

2. EXAMINATION. a. The
commissioner of health shall be notified in writing
at least 5 days prior to the soil percolation tests of
the intent and the date and time the certified soil
tester will be conducting such tests to allow the
commissioner to observe the testing in progress.
Failure to provide such notification will be cause
of the commissioner of health to reject the results
of such tests.

b. The commissioner of health may
provide on-site examination of the soil
percolation test performed by a certified soil
tester to determine whether the test was
performed in accordance with s. SPS 385.60,
Wis. Adm. Code, to insure that the installation of
an individual sewage disposal system is not likely
to produce a public health nuisance.

3. COMMISSIONER OF CITY
DEVELOPMENT. The commissioner of city
development shall not issue a permit for the
construction, erection or alteration of any building
or structure containing or intended to contain any
plumbing fixture or equipment which is now or is
intended to be connected to any individual
sewage disposal system unless the applicant for
the permit has first obtained from the
commissioner of health a valid permit for
construction or alteration of an individual sewage
disposal system as provided in sub. 1.

12/13/2016
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225-16. Examination. 1. EXAMINATION FEES.

a. Each applicant for any permit
required in accordance with s. 225-15 shall pay to
the city treasurer the examination fee specified in
s. 200-33 prior to filing the application for permit
in the office of the commissioner of health. The
examination fee shall be for a permit to construct
or alter an individual sewage disposal system or
to provide a holding tank in conformation with the
appropriate provisions of ch. SPS 383, Wis. Adm.
Code.

b. The examination fee specified in
s. 200-33 is intended to defray in whole or in part,
the costs to the city in performing examinations to
determine if the proposed sewage disposal
system, as described in the required application,
is designed to be in conformity with this
subchapter.

2, ISSUANCE OF PERMIT. The
commissioner of health shall issue a permit as
specified in s. 22515 only after he has
determined that all of the provisions of this
subchapter have been complied with. Such
permits shall remain valid for a period of 2 years
and may be extended for an additional 2 year
period if such extension is deemed appropriate
by the commissioner of health.

225-17. Independent Plumbing and Drainage
System. 1. NEW INSTALLATIONS. The
plumbing and drainage system of each new
building or structure or a new plumbing and
drainage system installed in an existing building
or structure shall be entirely separate and
independent from that of any other building or
structure. Every building or structure shall have
an independent connection with a public or
private main sewer when available. Private main
sewers shall conform to specifications of public
main sewers and shall be approved by the
department of city development and the
infrastructure services division, department of
public works.

2, USE OF EXISTING DRAINS AND
SEWERS. Old building drains and sewers may
be used in connection with new buildings or
structures or new plumbing systems only when
such drains and sewers are found on
examination and tests to conform in all respects
to the regulations relating to drains or sewers. If
such installations are found to be defective, the
department shall notify the owner of the premises
or his agent in writing of the changes necessary
to make such installations conform with
regulations of this chapter.

12/13/2016
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225-18. Maintenance of Individual Sewage
Disposal System. 1. The owner of any premises
served by an individual sewage disposal system
shall be responsible for the operation and
maintenance of the system, and the operation
shall at all times be carried out in a manner which
will preclude the development of any public
health nuisance or the pollution of any public
watercourse. Whenever the commissioner of
health determines that an individual sewage
disposal system is being operated in such a
manner as to cause a public health nuisance or
the pollution of any public watercourse, the
commissioner of health shall serve notice of such
violation on the owner of the premises served by
such sewage disposal system; or in cases where
a building used for human habitation is located
adjacent to a sanitary or combined sewer, the
commissioner of health shall notify the
commissioner of neighborhood services, who
shall issue an order to the owner to connect to the
sanitary or combined sewer within 10 days after
service of the order.

2, The order shall:

a. Be put in writing.

b. Include a description of the real
estate sufficient for identification.

c. Include a statement of the reason
or reasons why it is being issued.

d. Allow a reasonable time for the
completion of any act it requires.

e. Be served upon the owner. The

order shall be deemed to be properly served
upon the owner if a copy is delivered to the owner
personally, or if not found, by leaving a copy at
the owner's usual place of abode in the presence
of someone of the family of suitable age and
discretion who shall be informed of the contents,
or by sending a copy by registered mail with
return receipt requested to the owner's last
known address, or, if the registered letter with the
copy is returned with a receipt showing it has not
been delivered, by posting a copy in a
conspicuous place in or about the premises
affected by the order.

3. The order may contain an outline of
remedial action which, if taken, will result in
compliance with this subchapter and with rules
and regulations adopted pursuant to this
subchapter, and ch. SPS 383, Wis. Adm. Code. If
the owner of any premises served by an
individual sewage disposal system fails to comply
with the requirements of the order and continues
to operate the system in such a manner as to
cause the development of any public health
nuisance or the
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pollution of any public watercourse, the
commissioner of health shall operate the system
and make whatever changes he deems
necessary in the system, including
reconstruction, repair or alteration to attain its
proper operation; or the commissioner of
neighborhood services shall cause connection to
be made to the sanitary or combined sewer, and
the cost of reconstruction, repair or alteration and
the cost of operation of the system shall be made
at the expense of the city; the cost of the
connection to the sanitary or combined sewer
and the sums so expended in the abatement or
removal of any nuisance or nuisances in such
cases shall be a lien in the same manner as any
tax upon real estate upon the premises served by
the individual sewage disposal system; the sums
to be collected in the manner specified in s.
17-12, city charter.

4, Nothing in this subchapter shall be
construed so as to take away any of the powers
of the city to abate a nuisance by an action under
applicable provisions of state law, charter or
simple ordinance, in cases where there is the
development of any public health nuisance or the
pollution of any watercourse.

225-19. Hearings. 1. BY WRITTEN REQUEST.
If the commissioner of health refuses to issue a
permit for construction or alteration of an
individual sewage disposal system, the applicant
for the permit may file in the office of the
commissioner of health a written request for a
public hearing by the commissioner. The
commissioner shall hold a public hearing at a
time and place designated by him within 20 days
of the date on which the written request was filed.
The petitioner for the hearing shall be notified of
the time and place of the hearing not less than 5
days prior to the date on which the hearing is to
be held. The proceedings of such hearings,
together with the findings and decision of the
commissioner of health, shall be reduced to
writing and placed on file in the office of the
commissioner, and a copy shall be served on the
petitioner by the commissioner of health or by
delivery to the petitioner by registered mail, return
receipt requested.

2, REVIEW. Any persons, jointly or
severally, aggrieved by the decision of the
commissioner of health, or any taxpayer, or any
officer, department, board or bureau of the city,
may seek relief by having the decision reviewed
by the circuit court by certiorari, if the petition for
the writ is presented to the court within 20 days
after the date on which a copy of the hearing
proceedings with the commissioner's decision
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was served on the person who filed the petition
for hearing, and if the person aggrieved notifies
the commissioner within 10 days after a copy of
the hearing proceedings with the commissioner's
decision was served on him of his intention to
present such petition to the court. Such petition,
duly verified, shall set forth that such decision is
illegal in whole or in part, specifying the grounds.

225-20. Rules and Regulations. The
commissioner of health is authorized to make
and adopt written rules and regulations
necessary to carry out the provisions of this
subchapter. Such rules and regulations shall
have the same force and effect as the provisions
of this code, and the penalty for violation thereof
shall be the same as the penalty for violation of
the provisions of this subchapter. A copy of such
rules and regulations shall be kept on file in the
city clerk's office, in the legislative reference
bureau, and in the office of the commissioner of
health.

225-21. Inspection and Enforcement. Within 3
days after the commissioner of health issues a
permit for the construction or alteration of an
individual sewage disposal system, he shall
transmit to the commissioner of neighborhood
services a copy of the permit. The commissioner
of neighborhood services, or an authorized
representative, shall make such inspections as
necessary to assure that every individual sewage
system is constructed, installed or altered in
accordance with the requirements set forth in the
permit, and the commissioner of neighborhood
services may prosecute any person who violates
the terms of a valid permit issued by the
commissioner of health.

225-22. Municipal Service. To preserve public
health, comfort and safety, every building
intended for human habitation or occupancy and
located adjacent to a sanitary sewer, storm sewer
or water main shall be connected to each or all in
a manner prescribed in this section.

1.a. Every building shall be provided
with a supply of potable water in compliance with
this section.

b. All property shall be connected to
the water main prior to sale, except as provided in
par. c.

c. If a property is not connected to the
water main because of an existing well, the
owner is not required to connect if a statement
concerning the property is recorded by the
property owner with the register of deeds stating
that there is no connection to the public water
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main at this time and connection is required by
ordinance to be made within 30 days after the
sale of such property.

d. All property shall be connected to
the public water main within 30 days of sale.
e. All property shall be connected to

the public water main immediately if upon
inspection the private well proves not to be
working properly or if the well proves to be tested
unsafe in accordance with s. 225-37-4.

f. All property shall be connected to
the public water main in a manner consistent with
the provisions of s. 225-22.5, to the extent that
the provisions of that section apply to the
property’s water connection.

2. When sanitary sewers approved by
the Wisconsin department of natural resources
and the department of public works become
available, the use of a private sewerage system
shall be discontinued within the time stipulated by
order of the commissioner but not to exceed a
period of one year.

a. When public sewers become
available to any premises served by a private
sewage disposal system, the private sewage
system shall be discontinued and the building
sewer shall be connected to the public sanitary
sewer within the time allotted under sub. 2 except
where a hardship can be justified by letter, but not
to exceed 30 days after the sale of such
properties. Such properties shall be connected to
the public sewer immediately if upon inspection
the private disposal system proves not to be
working properly.

b. A building shall be deemed to have
the facility available if the premises on which the
building is located has been determined by the
commissioner of public works to be served by the
respective facility.

225-22.5. Lead Service Line Replacement. 1.
FINDINGS. a. The common council finds that:

a-1. Disturbance of lead water service
lines, particularly partial lead service line
replacement, has been shown to increase lead
levels in drinking water.

a-2. Reconnection of existing lead
water service lines to new copper water service
lines has been shown to increase lead levels in
drinking water.

a-3. Full replacement of lead service
lines, as opposed to partial replacement, can
reduce exposure to lead in drinking water.

a-4. Because of the significant risks to
public health and safety posed by disturbance of
lead water service lines and reconnection of lead
to copper service lines, the city has a strong
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public interest in remediating privately-owned
lead water service Ilines under certain
circumstances.

a-5. Residential properties containing 5
or more dwelling units are typically investment
properties operated for a profit and better able to
bear the costs of water service line replacement
than residential properties containing one to 4
dwelling units.

a-6. Infants and young children are
among those at greatest risk of adverse health
impacts from exposure to lead, with childhood
lead exposure being known to cause damage to
the brain and nervous system, slowed growth
and development, learning and behavior
problems, and hearing and speech problems.

a-7. Because of the significant risks to
public health and safety posed by the continued
use of lead service lines at child care facilities,
the city has a strong public interest in remediating
privately-owned lead water service lines at child
care facilities.

b. For the reasons stated in par. a,
and under the authority granted to the city to
regulate connections to public water mains by ss.
66.0911 and 281.45, Wis. Stats., to act for the
health, safety and welfare of the public by s.
62.11(5), Wis. Stats., and consistent with the
purpose of this code set forth in s. 200-002, the
common council finds that it is necessary and
appropriate to  establish and  enforce
requirements for the full replacement of lead
water service lines under certain conditions and
to provide a funding mechanism to assist affected
property owners in complying with those
requirements.

2, DEFINITIONS. In this section:

a. “Child care facility” means any of
the following:

a-1. A group child care center licensed
under s. 48.65, Wis. Stats., and ch. DCF 251,
Wis. Adm. Code.

a-2. A family day care center licensed

under s. 48.65, Wis. Stats., and ch. DCF 250,
Wis. Adm. Code.

a-3. A certified child care home as
defined in ch. DCF 202, Wis. Adm. Code.

b. “Lead water service line” means a
service made of lead which connects the water
main to the building inlet and any lead pigtail,
gooseneck or other fitting which is connected to
such lead line.

C. “Privately-owned portion of a lead
water service line” means the section of water
service piping from the outlet joint of the curb stop
to the outlet of the water meter outlet valve with
the exception of the water meter itself, regardless
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of the ownership of the property upon which the
piping is located.

“Utility-owned portion of a lead
water service line” means the section of water
service piping from the main to, but not including,
the outlet joint of the curb stop.

3. REPLACEMENT REQUIREMENT.
The privately-owned portion of a lead water
service line shall be replaced whenever any of
the following occurs:

a. A leak or failure has been
discovered on either the privately-owned or
utility-owned portion of the service line.

b. The utility-owned portion of the line
is replaced on either a planned or emergency
basis.

c. The property is a child care facility.

4. REPAIR OR RECONNECTION
PROHIBITED. No repair of a privately-owned
lead water service line, or reconnection of a
privately-owned lead water service line to a
utility-owned water service line, shall be
permitted under any of the circumstances
specified in sub. 3.

5. EXCEPTION. The commissioner
of public works or commissioner’s designee may,
at his or her discretion, grant a temporary
exception to the requirement of sub. 3 and the
prohibition of sub. 4 if the commissioner or
commissioner’s designee determines that doing
so will not create an imminent threat to the health,
safety or welfare of the public.

6. NOTICE. a. Leak or Emergency
Replacement. In the event of a service line leak
or failure under sub. 3-a or emergency
replacement of the utility-owned portion of the
service line under sub. 3-b, the commissioner of
public works or commissioner's designee shall
provide written notice of the replacement
requirement to the owner upon the
commissioner’s or designee’s determination that
replacement of the utility-owned portion of the
line is required.

b. Planned Replacement or Child
Care Facility. In the event of a planned
replacement under sub. 3-b, or if replacement is
required under sub. 3-c, the commissioner of
public works or commissioner's designee shall
provide written notice of the replacement
requirement to the owner at least 45 days prior to
the commencement of the planned replacement
of the utility-owned portion of the service line.

7. OWNER ELECTION. a. Upon
receipt of a notice under sub. 6-a, the owner
shall, within 10 business days, do one of the
following:
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a-1. Replace the  privately-owned
portion of the lead service line at the owner’s
expense by contracting with a licensed
contractor. The work shall be performed in
accordance with all applicable state, local and
utility regulations.

a-2. Elect to have a city contractor
replace the privately-owned portion of the lead
service line.

b. Upon receipt of a notice under sub.
6-b, the owner shall, within 30 days, do one of the
following:

b-1. Replace the  privately-owned

portion of the lead service line at the owner’s
expense by contracting with a licensed
contractor. The work shall be performed in
accordance with all applicable state, local and
utility regulations.

b-2. Elect to have a city contractor
replace the privately-owned portion of the lead
service line.

8. FINANCING OF REPLACEMENT
BY CITY CONTRACTOR. If the owner elects to
have a city contractor complete the replacement
under sub. 7-b, the cost of replacing the
privately-owned portion of the lead service line
shall be paid in the following manner:

a. Except as provided in sub. 9-a-3,
the owner shall be responsible for the average
current cost of replacing the privately-owned
portion of the lead water service line. The
average current cost shall be established each
year by the commissioner of public works,
subject to adoption by common council
resolution. The owner may be eligible for a city
subsidy under sub. 9.

b. The owner’s share of the cost shall
be assessed to the property as a special
assessment. Upon receipt of an invoice for this
special assessment from the commissioner of
public works or the commissioner’s designee, the
owner may pay the invoice, without interest, by
remitting payment to the city treasurer within 45
days of the date of the invoice. If such invoices
are not paid in full within the specified time, they
shall be placed upon the tax roll under the
following terms and conditions and in the
following manner:

b-1. If the total amount of the principal
of the invoice remaining unpaid equals or
exceeds $125, it shall be spread equally over the
first available and next succeeding 9 tax rolls.

b-2. If the total amount of the principal
of the invoice remaining unpaid is less than $125,
the amount shall be placed on the first available
tax roll.
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b-3. In addition to the principal
remaining, interest shall be added commencing
after the billing date of the invoice. A 45-day
grace period for payment shall be granted from
the date of billing, and if not paid within the
period, interest shall be charged on a restorative
basis to the date of the billing. The interest rate
charged shall be set annually as of the last
business day in June as an approximation of the
prime rate plus 1%. For the purpose of this
subdivision, the prime rate shall be defined as the
Wall Street Journal prime rate published in the
Wall Street Journal. The monthly rate of interest
shall be computed by dividing the average prime
rate plus 1% by 12 rounded to the nearest 100th
of one percent. The comptroller shall review the
interest rate annually and shall notify the
commissioner of public works of the interest rate.
The interest rate shall become effective as of the
public hearing date in September at which annual
assessment rate changes are submitted to the
appropriate committee of the common council as
provided in s. 115-43. The interest rate in effect at
the time the special assessment is levied shall be
fixed for the 10-year duration of the installment
payments.

b-4. After being placed on the tax roll in
annual installments or otherwise, the amounts of
special assessments shall be paid within the time
allowed for the payment of general property
taxes. If the property owner fails to pay a special
assessment within the time allowed for payment,
it shall become delinquent and shall be treated in
the same manner and subject to the same laws
as a delinquent general property tax.

9. CITY SUBSIDY. a. Payment
Method. Subject to availability of public funds, a
property owner who meets the criteria in par. b
shall be eligible to receive a subsidy of the cost of
replacing the privately-owned portion of the lead
water service line required by sub. 3 in the
following manner:

a-1 The property owner’s share of the
cost shall be the lesser of one-third of the
average current cost to replace the
privately-owned portion of the lead service line or
$1,600. Each March 1, the city clerk shall adjust
the fixed-dollar amount based on the most recent
monthly constant-quality (Laspeyres) price index
for new single-family home construction
published by the U.S. census bureau, compared
to the same index for January, 2017.

a-2. The city shall pay the balance of
the cost to replace the privately-owned portion of
the lead service line.

5/8/2018
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a-3. The city shall pay the full cost of
replacing the privately-owned portion of the lead
service line if the property is a child care facility.

b. Eligibility ~Criteria. A property
owner shall be eligible for the city subsidy
provided in par. a if the property owner submits to
the commissioner of public works or
commissioner’s designee documentation, on a
form furnished by the commissioner or designee,
attesting that all of the following conditions are
met:

b-1. The property is a one-, 2-, 3- or
4-family dwelling or a child care facility.

b-2. The owner agrees to have the work
performed by a city contractor.

b-3. The owner signs a hold-harmless
agreement holding the city harmless and free
from any claim or liability for damage done in
performance of the water service line
replacement work.

b-4. The owner executes a temporary
right of entry and construction easement
authorizing the city and its contractor access into
the dwelling or child care facility as needed in
order to complete the connection.

10. REQUIREMENTS FOR OWNERS
INELIGIBLE FOR SUBSIDY. Any owner who
elects to have a city contractor perform water
service line replacement required by sub. 3 and is
not eligible for city subsidy under sub. 9 shall,
prior to the commencement of this work:

a. Execute a hold-harmless
agreement holding the city harmless and free
from any claim or liability for damage done in

performance of the water service line
replacement work.
b. Execute a temporary right of entry

and construction easement authorizing the city
and its contractor access into the dwelling as
needed in order to complete the connection.

1. REPORTS. a. Semi-Annual
Reports: Financial Impacts on Property Owners.

a-1. Prior to January 31, 2018 and
every 6 months thereafter, the commissioner of
public works or the commissioner's designee
shall submit to the common council a report on
the financial impacts of implementation of this
section on property owners who have had their
water service lines replaced under this section.

a-2. Report  Contents. Prior to
November 30, 2017, the commissioner of public
works or the commissioner’s designee shall
submit, to the appropriate common council
standing committee, a description of the types of
financial impacts and other information that will
be provided to the common council in the reports
required by subd.1.
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b. Semi-Annual Reports: Status of
Water-Service Line Replacement. Prior to
January 1, 2018 and every 6 months thereafter,
the superintendent of Milwaukee water works or
the superintendent’'s designee and the
commissioner of public works or the
commissioner’s designee shall submit to the
common council a report on the status of
water-service line replacement or lining efforts,
testing results of lead in water, emerging
technologies for remediating lead in water, and
ongoing plans for addressing the lead-in-water
issue. Milwaukee water works and the
department of public works shall continuously
evaluate lead water-service line lining and
coating technologies or other emerging
technologies that may present themselves as
cost-effective and safe alternatives to lead
water-service line removal.

12. ENFORCEMENT. a. Performance
of Work by City. If the owner fails to comply with
sub. 3 within the time specified in sub. 7, the
commissioner of public works or the
commissioner’s designee may apply for and
obtain an appropriate court-issued warrant
pursuant to ss. 66.0119 and 196.171, Wis. Stats.,
to gain access to the property and have the
required work performed pursuant to s. 281.45,
Wis. Stats. The cost of this work shall be
assessed and collected as a special assessment
on the property.

b. Penalty. Upon determination that
a violation of this section exists, the
commissioner of neighborhood services is
authorized to issue a citation in the amount of
$100 to the property owner. Each day of
violation shall constitute a separate offense.

C. Discontinuation of Service. As an
alternative to any other methods provided for
obtaining compliance with this section, if the
commissioner of public works or the
commissioner’s designee, in consultation with
the commissioner of health, determines that the
owner’s failure to comply with sub. 3 will create
an imminent threat to the health, safety or welfare
of the public, the commissioner of public works or
the commissioner's designee may discontinue
water service to the property upon notice to the
owner and reasonable opportunity to comply with
the requirements of this section, and in a manner
consistent with the rules and regulations of the
Milwaukee water works and the public service
commission of Wisconsin governing dis-
continuation of water service.
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225-23. Private Sewage Systems.

1. ADOPTION. This section
adopted pursuant to s. 59.70(5), Wis. Stats.

a. This section shall be subject to the
provisions of ch. 145, Wis. Stats., and all
subsequent rules and regulations promulgated
thereunder regarding private sewage systems.

b. This section shall not be more
lenient or more stringent than the rules and
regulations promulgated pursuant to ch. 145,
Wis. Stats.

2. ISSUING AGENT. The
commissioner shall act as the issuing agent and
is assigned the duties of administering the private
sewage system program.

3. SANITARY PERMIT. a Validity.

a-1. No person may install a private
sewage system unless the owner of the property
on which the private sewage system is to be
installed holds a valid sanitary permit.

a-2. No person may sell at retail a septic
tank for installation unless the purchaser holds a
valid sanitary permit.

a-3. A sanitary permit is valid for 2 years
from the date of issue and renewable for similar
periods thereafter.

a-4. A sanitary permit may be
transferred from the holder to a subsequent
owner of the land, except that the subsequent
owner must obtain a new copy of the sanitary
permit from the issuing agent.

b. Application Forms. The issuing
agent shall use the sanitary permit forms
provided by the Wisconsin department of safety
and professional services.

C. Application Process. c¢-1. The
applicant shall submit the completed sanitary
permit application to the issuing agent.

c-2. The issuing agent shall review the
certified soil tester reports for the proposed
private sewage systems and verify the report at
the proposed site if necessary.

c-3. The issuing agent shall approve or
disapprove application for sanitary permits and
assist applicants in preparing an approvable
application.

c-4. The issuing agent shall issue
written notice to each applicant whose sanitary
permit application is disapproved. Each notice
shall:

c-4-a. State the specific reasons for
disapproval and amendments to the application,
if any, which would render the application
approvable.

is
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c-4-b. Inform the applicant of the right to
appeal and the procedures for conducting an
appeal to the commission under s. 200-17.

4. FEES. a. The fee for a sanitary
permit shall be as specified for a septic system or
holding tank under s. 200-33.

a-1. The city may not charge more than
one fee for a sanitary permit or the renewal of a
sanitary permit in any 12 month period.

a-2. The issuing agent shall forward a
copy of each valid sanitary permit and $14 of the
fee to the Wisconsin department of safety and
professional services within 90 days after the
permit is issued.

b. Other Fees. b-1. The fee for the
transfer of a sanitary permit shall be the same as
the original permit fee.

b-2. The fee for the installation of an
alternative design system shall be the same as
the original permit fee.

5. INSPECTION. a. The issuing agent
shall inspect or cause the inspection of all private
sewage systems after construction, but before
backfilling, no later than the end of the next
workday, excluding Saturdays, Sundays and
holidays, after receiving notice from the plumber
in charge.

b. The issuing agent shall file reports
and conduct surveys and inspections as required
by city ordinance or the Wisconsin department of
commerce.

6. VIOLATIONS. The issuing agent
shall investigate violations of this section, issue
orders to abate the violations, and submit orders
to the city attorney for enforcement.

7. CITATIONS. Violations of this
section are subject to the provisions of s.
66.0113, Wis. Stats.

8. OTHER DUTIES. The issuing
agent shall perform other duties regarding private
sewage systems as considered appropriate by
the commissioner or as required by the rules of
the Wisconsin department of commerce.
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SUBCHAPTER 3
GAS PIPING SYSTEMS

225-31. Gas Piping Systems; Scope.

1. INSTALLATIONS. The installation
and approval of gas piping shall be in accordance
with NFPA 54 ANSI Z223.1 NATIONAL FUEL
GAS CODE 20089.

2. PERMIT REQUIRED. Except as
exempted under s. 200-24-1.5, no gas piping
shall be installed, altered, renewed, replaced or
connected without first obtaining a permit.

3. APPROVAL. a. In addition to the
regulations of this chapter and when not
specifically regulated by this chapter, all work
done in the installation of gas piping systems
shall be done in accordance with approved
practice, and such work and all materials used

shall conform with accepted standard safe
practice.
b. Practice which is in compliance

with applicable and latest revisions of standards
of either the United States of America Standards
Institute, the American Gas Association, the
National Fire Protection Association, the National
Board of Fire Underwriters, or the Underwriters
Laboratories, Inc., shall be deemed approved
and to constitute accepted standard safe practice
for the purpose of this chapter; provided,
however, that any industrial and commercial
installation, which shall be subject to the rules
and regulations of the Wisconsin department of
commerce, and which shall comply therewith,
shall be deemed to meet the requirements of this
section.

4. PERMIT REQUIRED. Except as
exempted under s. 200-24-1.5, no gas piping
shall be installed, altered, renewed, replaced or
connected without first obtaining a permit.

225-32. Gas Piping and Fittings. 1. SUPPLY
PIPES AND METERS. a. Every building or
structure  hereafter erected, and existing
buildings or structures where gas piping is
installed hereafter shall have the service or
supply pipe equipped with an approved
accessible shutoff located outside of the building
or structure.
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b. The gas utility or other gas supplier
shall approve the location of its own meters and
shall determine the manner and location of the
supply gas pipe entry to a building or structure.
The gas meter shall be accessible for inspection
and maintenance at all times.

c. The gas piping system in buildings
or structures shall extend to the outlet of the
meter. Only the gas utility or other gas supplier
shall connect its own gas meters to such system.

d. Only the agent or employees of the
gas utility or other gas supplier shall disconnect
either the inlet or outlet of its own gas meters for
any purpose, or make any alterations, additions
or changes to its gas service piping, meter
connections or other gas supply facilities.

e. No gas meters and no gas piping
shall be installed within any stair enclosure or exit
passageway or within any other required means
of enclosure.

4, AIR SUPPLY. The installation of
gas-fired units of any type shall be permitted only
in a room where an ample quantity of air for safe
combustion and venting is supplied in an
approved manner to such room or units.
Gas-fired water heaters shall not be installed in
bathrooms, bedrooms or any occupied rooms
normally kept closed.

5. VENTILATION TO OUTER AIR.
Gas-fired equipment and appliances shall be
connected to a masonry chimney, metal
smokestack or vent pipe to the outer air as
regulated in ch. 264.

225-33. Abandoned Gas Piping. All existing
buildings provided with gas piping intended for
purposes of illumination shall have such piping
disconnected and capped as near the gas meter
as practicable. All other existing individual gas
jets or fixtures shall also be removed or capped.

12/13/2016
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SUBCHAPTER 4
WELL ABANDONMENT AND WELL
OPERATION PERMIT

225-35. Scope. This subchapter is intended to
protect the public health, safety and welfare by
complying with s. NR 811.10, Wis. Adm. Code,
which directs suppliers of water for municipal
water systems to require the abandonment of all
unused, unsafe or non-complying wells located
on the premises served by their systems and to
provide a permit system to allow retention of safe,
code-complying wells, for the purposes of
eliminating sources of unsafe water, preventing
such wells from becoming channels for vertical
movement of contaminated water, eliminating all
existing cross-connections and preventing all
future cross-connections. The requirements of
this subchapter apply to all wells located on
premises served by the city water system.

225-37. Definitions. In this subchapter:

1. MUNICIPAL WATER SYSTEM
means the community water system owned by
the city of Milwaukee.

2, NON-COMPLYING means a well
or pump installation which does not comply with
s. NR 812.42, Wis. Adm. Code, standards for
existing installations and which has not been
granted a variance pursuant to s. NR 812.43,
Wis. Adm. Code.

3. PUMP INSTALLATION means the
pump and related equipment used for
withdrawing water from a well, including
discharge piping, underground connections,
pitless adapters, pressure tanks, pits, sampling
faucets and well seals or caps.

4. UNSAFE means a well or pump
installation which produces water that is
bacteriologically contaminated or exceeds the
drinking water standards of s. NR 812.06, Wis.
Adm. Code, or for which a health advisory has
been issued by the Wisconsin department of
natural resources.

5. UNUSED means a well pump
installation which is not used or does not have a
functional piping system.

6. WELL means an excavation or
opening into the ground made by digging, boring,
drilling, driving or other methods for the purpose
of obtaining groundwater for consumption or
other use.
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7. WELL ABANDONMENT means
the proper filling and sealing of a well according
to the provisions of s. NR 812.26, Wis. Adm.
Code.

225-39. Abandonment Required. All wells on
premises served by the municipal water system
shall be properly abandoned in accordance with
Ss. 22543 no later than 30 days from
November 30, 1993 or 30 days from the date of
connection to the municipal water system,
whichever is later, unless a valid well operation
permit has been issued to the well owner by the
commissioner of city development under the
terms of s. 225-41.

225-41. Well Operation Permit. Owners of
wells on premises with connections to the
municipal water system wishing to retain their
wells for any use shall make application for a well
operation permit for each well no later than 30
days after November 30, 1993. Owners of wells
on premises served by the municipal water
system, but without connections to that system
as of November 30, 1993, wishing to retain their
wells for any use shall make application for a well
operation permit for each well no later than 30
days after connection to the municipal water
system. The commissioner of city development
shall grant a permit to a well owner to operate a
well for a period not to exceed 5 years, providing
all conditions of this section are met. Prior to the
issuance or renewal of a well operation permit,
the commissioner of city development shall
require inspections and water quality tests to be
conducted by independent certified contractors,
at the applicant's expense, to obtain or verify
information necessary for consideration of a
permit application or renewal. Permit
applications and renewal requests shall be made
on forms provided by the department of city
development. The following conditions shall be
met in order for a well operation permit to be
issued or renewed:

1. The well and pump installation
shall meet or may be upgraded to meet the
"Standards for Existing Installations" described in
s. NR 812.42, Wis. Adm. Code.

12/18/2012
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2. The well and pump shall have a
history of producing safe water, as evidenced by
at least 2 coliform bacteria samples taken a
minimum of 2 weeks apart. In areas where the
Wisconsin department of natural resources has
determined that groundwater aquifers are
contaminated with substances other than
bacteria, additional chemical tests may be
required to prove safety of the water.

3. There shall be no
cross-connections between the well's pump
installation or distribution piping and the
municipal water system.

4. The well water shall not discharge
into a drain leading directly to a public sewer
utility unless properly metered and authorized by
the sewer utility.

5. The well shall have a functional
pumping system.
6. The owner shall be able to

demonstrate a need to use the well water in
addition to the municipal water system.

7. All applicable fees specified in
s. 200-33-43 shall be paid.

225-43. Abandonment Procedure. 1. All
wells abandoned under this subchapter shall be
done in accordance with the procedures and
methods of s. NR 812.26, Wis. Adm. Code. All
debris, pumps, piping, unsealed liners and other
obstructions which may interfere with sealing
operations shall be removed prior to
abandonment.

2. A licensed contractor is required to
obtain a well abandonment permit from the
department prior to any well abandonment and to
notify the department in advance of any well
abandonment activities. The department may
require the verification of proper abandonment.

3. An abandonment report form,
supplied by the Wisconsin department of natural
resources and properly filled out, shall be
submitted by the contractor to the department of
neighborhood services and to the department of
natural resources upon completion of the well
abandonment.

4, All applicable fees specified in
s. 200-33-43 shall be paid before issuance of a
well abandonment permit.

225-45. Penalties. The applicable penalties
listed in s. 200-19 shall apply.

12/18/2012
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Ordinance No. 2019-01

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 82, ARTICLE Il OF THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES FOR THE CITY OF MOSINEE PERTAINING TO
REPLACEMENT OF LEAD AND GALVANIZED
WATER SERVICE LATERALS

Whereas, the risk of lead exposure from corroding lead or galvanized drinking water service laterals is
well documented; and

Whereas, the City of Mosinee has many privately-owned existing lead or galvanized water service
laterals which require replacement; and

Whereas, the City of Mosinee must meet the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resource requirements
for local compliance with the federal Lead and Copper Rule; and

Whereas, Chapter 82 of the Code of Ordinances regarding water utility regulations currently does not
require property owners to replace their lead or galvanized water service laterals; and

Whereas, the City is responsible to providing safe drinking water to our residents and daycare centers;
and

Whereas, the Common Council of the City of Mosinee has determined that for the health and safety of
the residents of the City, particularly the children of the City, that it is necessary to require the replacement of
lead and galvanized water service laterals.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Common Council of the City of Mosinee, Wisconsin does hereby ordain as follows:

1. That Division 1 — Generally, Article Il — Water Utility, Chapter 82 — Utilities, of the Code of
Ordinances for the City of Mosinee shall be amended by creating and incorporating a new Section
82-55 to be entitled “Lead and Galvanized Water Service Lateral Replacement” to read as follows:

(a) Identification of Lead or Galvanized Water Service Laterals.

(1) Upon notice from the Utility, any persons or entity who owns, manages or otherwise
exercises control over a property connected to the water distribution system shall allow
the Utility to inspect the private water service lateral to determine the material of
construction as authorized by Wisconsin State Statute 196.171.

(2) The Utility shall create and maintain a record of the location of all identified lead or
galvanized water service laterals in the City.
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(b) Lead and Galvanized Water Service Lateral Replacement Requirement. Owners, managers

or persons exercising control over property within the City of Mosinee Water Utility system
with a lead or galvanized water service lateral shall replace the line in accordance with the
following requirements:

(1) All existing lead or galvanized water service laterals connected to the distribution
system shall be replaced with water service lines constructed of materials
approved by the Director of Public Works.

(2) The property owner shall, at the owner’s expense, replace the lead or galvanized
water service lateral under a schedule established by the Utility.

(c) Application and Scheduling.

(1) Owners, managers or persons otherwise exercising control over properties shall
obtain from and submit to the Water Utility, in accordance with its service rules, an
Application for Water Service which states an intention to replace the private lead or
galvanized water service lateral.

(2) The Application for Water Service shall be filed no later than one week prior to
replacement to allow for the coordination of replacement and inspection as necessary.

(3) The Water Utility will notify customers at least one (1) year prior to the date that
their private lead or galvanized water service lateral must be replaced to comply with
this section.

(d) Penalties.

()

(f)

(1) Any person who violates any provision of this ordinance may be subject to a forfeiture of no
less than fifty dollars ($50) and no more than one thousand dollars ($1,000).

(2) Each day a violation continues may be considered a separate offense.

Severability. If any subsection or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or
unconstitutional by a decision of a court of competent jurisdiction, that subsection or portion
shall be deemed severable and shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of the
ordinance.

Authority to Discontinue Service. As an alternative to any other methods provided for
obtaining compliance with this section regarding replacement of the illegal private lead or
galvanized water service lateral, the Utility may, after at least thirty (30) days of giving
notice, discontinue water service to such property served by illegal private lead or galvanized
water service laterals after reasonable opportunity has been given to make the appropriate
replacement.
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2. That this Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption and publication in accordance with
applicable State Statutes.

Adopted by the City of Mosinee Common Council on this day of ,2019.

Brent Jacobson, Mayor Bruce R. Jamroz, City Clerk/Treasurer
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Subs. of Gen. Ord. No. 5 - 20 - 21. By Alderpersons Wolf and Sorenson.
July 6, 2020.

AN ORDINANCE repealing and recreating Section 26-907 and Article
VIII, Division 4 of Chapter 26 of the Municipal Code entitled “Sewer and
Water Services.”

WHEREAS, the consumption of lead in drinking water and from other
environmental sources has been determined to cause health problems; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sheboygan and the Sheboygan Board of Water
Commissioners find it in the public interest to establish an ongoing
program for replacing lead and galvanized service lines connected to the
municipal water distribution system; and

WHEREAS, galvanized steel service lines are also a health concern due
to lead in coatings and the accretion of lead particles if the galvanized
line was ever connected to a lead service line; and

WHEREAS, given the widespread and large number of lead and galvanized
service lines installed throughout the City’s history, replacement is
expected to take place over many years; and

WHEREAS, the Sheboygan Water Utility maintains WDNR-approved water
treatment practices intended to minimize lead leaching into drinking water
from lead and galvanized service lines that were installed during the
first half of the twentieth century and earlier; and

WHEREAS, property owners can also take steps to further reduce risks,
such as using point-of-use devices designed to further reduce lead levels,
if present; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to § 62.11(5), Wis. Stats., the Common Council has
the management and control of the city property, finances, highways,
navigable waters, and the public service, and shall have power to act for
the government and good order of the city, for its commercial benefit, and
for the health, safety, and welfare of the public, and may carry out its
powers by license, regulation, suppression, borrowing of money, tax levy,
appropriation, fine, imprisonment, confiscation, and other necessary or
convenient means; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to § 196.372(2), Wis. Stats., a public water
utility may provide financial assistance to the owner of a property to
which water utility service is provided for the purpose of assisting the
owner in replacing customer-side water service lines containing lead if
each of the following three conditions are met:
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1. The city in which the public water utility provides utility
service to the property has enacted an ordinance that:

. permits the water public utility to provide the financial
assistance, and

] requires each owner of a premises that is serviced by a
customer-side water service line containing lead to replace
that water service line.

2. The customer-side water service line and the water main pipe
that are connected to the water service line either:

L do not contain lead, or
] the lead-containing portion of the customer-side water
service line or water main pipe is replaced at the same
time.
3. The Public Service Commission has granted its approval pursuant

to § 196.372(3), Wis. Stats.; and

WHEREAS, Sheboygan Water Utility staff and the City Attorney have
been working with counsel for the Public Service Commission to ensure a
proposed program of financial assistance complies with both state law with
regard to assessments and imposition of costs, as well as utility
regulations in the Wisconsin Administrative Code, and the proposed
ordinance changes should deal with both the statutory and regulatory
concerns.

THEREFORE, THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHEBOYGAN DO ORDAIN AS
FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 26-907 of the Municipal Code, entitled
“Definitions” is hereby repealed and recreated to read as follows:

“Sec. 26-907. - Definitions.

The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this article,
shall have the meanings ascribed to them in this section, except where the
context clearly indicates a different meaning:

Curb stop means a buried shut-off valve on a service 1line usually
located near the right-of-way line.

Customer-side service line means the portion of the water service
line from (but not including) the corporation at the public water main to
the inlet at the property’s water meter.
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Distribution system means the network of water mains or pipes,
hydrants, valves and appurtenances owned and operated by the Water
Utility. The Utility does not own any of the water service beyond the
corporation at the public water main to the inlet at the property’s water
meter.

Galvanized steel service 1line (GSL) means a water service line
constructed of galvanized steel.

Lead service line (LSL) means a water service line constructed of
lead, a material commonly used prior to the 1950s. For purposes herein,
GSL and LSL are considered the same in terms of requirements and
qualifying for the financial assistance program described in Division 4 of
this Article.

Plumbing means and includes:

(1) All piping, fixtures, appliances, equipment, devices and
appurtenances in connection with the water supply, water
distribution and drainage systems, including hot water storage
tanks, water softeners and water heaters connected with such
water and drainage systems and also includes the installation
thereof.

(2) The construction, connection or installation of any drain or
waste piping system from the outside or proposed outside
foundation walls of any building to the mains or other sewage
system terminal within bounds of, or beneath an area subject to
easement for highway purposes, including private sewage systems,
and the alteration of any such systems, drains or waste piping.

(3) The water service piping from the outside or proposed outside
foundation walls of any building to the main or other water
utility service terminal within bounds of or beneath an area
subject to easement for highway purposes and its connections.

(4) The water pressure system other than municipal systems as
provided in W.S.A., ch. 144.

(5) A plumbing and drainage system so designed and vent piping so
installed as to keep the air within the system in free
¢circulation and movement; to prevent with a margin of safety
unequal air pressures of such force as might blow, siphon or
affect trap seals, or retard the discharge from plumbing
fixtures, or permit sewer air to escape into the building; to
prohibit cross connection, contamination or pollution of the
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potable water supply and distribution systems; and to provide an
adequate supply of water to properly serve, cleanse and operate
all fixtures, equipment, appurtenances and appliances served by
the plumbing system.

Pre-qualified plumbing contractor means a person, firm, or
corporation or other entity licensed by the State of Wisconsin to perform
plumbing work and established on the Water Utility'’s pre-qualified list of
plumbing contractors.

Property means real property as defined in § 70.03, Wis. Stats.

Property owner means a person or legal entity having a possessory
interest, legal or equitable, in property, which defined term includes an
estate, trust, or lien.

Service line means a smaller pipe connected as a lateral to a larger
public water main and intended to convey water into buildings or grounds.
Service lines are the responsibility of the property owner served, or
intended to be served, by the line.

Spot lead service line means a water service line constructed of lead
(or galvanized) in only a portion of its length.

Storm and clear drains means a drain, sewer or pipe for conveying
water, stormwater, groundwater, subsurface water or clear water wastes
from any source and shall include sump pumps as defined by Chapter SPS
382, Wis. Admin. Code.”

Section 2. Section 26-996 of the Municipal Code, entitled “Extension
through 1lot 1line” is hereby repealed and recreated in subsection (b)
thereof to read as follows:

“Sec. 26-996. - Extension through lot line.

(b) The installation and maintenance of all sewer (sanitary, storm and
mini-storm) and water laterals and service lines from the city mains
shall be the responsibility of the owner of the property which they
serve.”

Section 3. Section 26-1003 of the Municipal Code, entitled “Water
services and private water mains” is hereby repealed and recreated to read
as follows:

“Sec. 26-1003. - Water services and private water mains.
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Water service lines and private water mains from the public water main in
the street to the inlet of the water meter shall be ductile iron, soft
copper, or plastic, as permitted under SPS 384.30(4), Wis. Admin. Code,
with no sweat joints underground. If plastic, then the lines and mains
must be installed with tracing wire.”

Section 4. Section 26-1004 of the Municipal Code, entitled
“Identification of lead and galvanized service lines” is hereby repealed
and recreated in subsection (b) thereof to read as follows:

“Sec. 26-1004. - Identification of lead and galvanized service lines.

(b) Upon notice from the Utility, any person or entity who owns, manages,
or otherwise exercises control over a property connected to the
distribution system shall allow the Utility to inspect the service
line to determine the service 1line material as authorized by §
196.171, Wis. Stats.”

Section 5. Section 26-1005 of the Municipal Code, entitled “Lead and
galvanized service line replacement requirement” is hereby repealed and
recreated to read as follows:

“Sec. 26-1005. - Lead and galvanized service line replacement requirement.

(a) All existing lead and galvanized service lines connected to the water
distribution system, when replaced, shall be replaced with water
service 1lines constructed of materials as authorized in this
ordinance. Repairs or reconnections shall not be allowed, except in
case of emergency and only by Water Utility staff and for a duration
of 10 days.

(b) Prior to replacement of lead service lines, such as on water main
replacement projects, the Utility shall inspect all affected service
lines for the presence of lead or galvanized steel.

(c) On all water main replacement projects or other projects that would
directly affect lead or galvanized water service lines, all lead and
galvanized service lines shall be replaced, and not reconnected, in
their entirety. This generally excludes street restoration that does
not involve excavation of, or near, the water service lines.

(d) When any lead service lines within the street or municipal right-of-
way 1is repaired or replaced under orders from the Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources or the United States Environmental
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Protection Agency, the abutting property owner receiving water
service shall replace any private water service material in order to
become compliant with Wis. Admin. Code § SPS 382.22(2) (b), or other
applicable statutes, ordinances, rules, or regulations of the city or
of the State of Wisconsin.

A property owner shall have 18 months from the date of notification
from the city to conform to the State Plumbing Code or other
applicable statutes, ordinances, rules, or regulations of the city or
of the State of Wisconsin. If a property owner fails to replace a
customer-side service line as required by this ordinance, the Water
Utility may, in accordance with 1its water | utility tariffs,
discontinue water service to such property until the customer-side
service line is replaced.”

Section 6. Section 26-1006 of the Municipal Code, entitled

“Financial assistance for lead and galvanized service line replacements”
is hereby repealed and recreated to read as follows:

“Sec. 26-1006. - Financial assistance for lead and galvanized service line
replacements.
(a) The City authorizes its Board of Water Commissioners, acting through

(b)

(c)

the Water Utility, to implement and maintain a financial assistance
program for the replacement of lead and galvanized service lines in
accord with the requirements of the Wisconsin Public Service
Commission.

If the Board of Water Commissioners implements an approved financial
assistance program, the Utility may provide eligible property owners
with a grant for up to fifty percent (50%) of the cost of the service
line replacement, but not to exceed a maximum grant amount
established by the Board of Water Commissioners, which shall
periodically review and adjust the maximum grant amount. All work
must be done by a Utility-approved plumbing contractor.

The remainder of the lead service line replacement cost after the
grant provided in subsection (b) shall either be paid for directly by
the property owner or by a zero interest (0%) loan of up to six years
provided by the Water Utility. A property owner shall repay the loan
in equal monthly or quarterly installments. Loan repayments shall be
included on the Water Utility’s monthly or quarterly utility bills,
or bill prepared separately by Water Utility. Loan repayments that
are past due may be placed on the property tax roll as provided in §
66.0809, Wis. Stats. Neither the Water Utility nor the City may
forgive any LSL loan amount. Upon the sale of the property, the loan
amount shall be paid in full prior to or on the sale date.
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A property owner is eligible for financial assistance for the purpose
of replacing the customer-side service 1line if the property owner
satisfies all of the following criteria:

(1) The property owner alone, or collectively with others, owns the
entire fee simple title to the property served by the customer-
side service line.

(2) The property owner replaces the entire LSL, leaving no remnant
of lead or galvanized material.

(3) The property owner agrees to have the replacement work done by a
pre-qualified plumbing contractor in compliance with this
ordinance.

Written applications for financial assistance shall include the
following:

(1) A completed application on a form furnished by the water utility
signed by the eligible property owner. The completed application
form shall include a certification by the property owner that
attests that all eligibility criteria listed in subsection (d)
are met.

(2) Copies of written quotes from at least two pre-qualified
plumbing contractors for the replacement of the property owner’s
customer-side service line. A pre-qualified plumbing contractor
is one that has completed and submitted proper forms and been
placed on the water utility’s pre-qualified plumbing contractor
list.

A property owner will be eligible for financial assistance based only
on the lowest bid amount included in the written quotes received from
pre-qualified plumbing contractors under subparagraph (e)(2) unless
except in extraordinary circumstances and with the approval of the
Utility Superintendent in his/her sole discretion. Except as provided
herein, £financial assistance amounts will strictly be determined
pursuant to base bid pricing and will not include change orders. In
extraordinary circumstances the Utility Superintendent may in his or
her sole discretion, with approval of the property owner, approve a
contractor-requested change order for inclusion in the financial
assistance portion of the work.

After a complete application is received, and prior to the
commencement of any replacement work, the water utility shall
determine if the property owner is eligible for financial assistance,
and shall determine the amount of financial assistance available as a
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grant and the amount of financial assistance available as a loan.
Such determination shall be provided in writing to the applying
property owner.

Customer-side service line replacement work must be accomplished in a
workmanlike manner and be coordinated with any other utility work.

Upon completion of the customer-side service line replacement, the
property owner shall provide the water utility with a copy of the
invoice from the plumbing contractor. Upon proof of completion
satisfactory to the property owner and the water utility, the water
utility shall directly pay the plumbing contractor the amount of
money approved by the water utility for financial assistance for
replacement of the customer-side service 1line. The water utility
shall provide the property owner with documentation of such payment.

The total amount of money provided by the water utility as financial
assistance in the form of a grant and loan may not exceed the actual
cost of replacement of the customer-side service line.

Disputes regarding eligibility for financial assistance may be
appealed to the Sheboygan Board of Water Commissioners.

If a property owner fails to replace a customer-side service line as
required by this ordinance, the water utility may, in accordance with
its water utility tariffs, discontinue water service to such property
until the customer-side service line is replaced.

The property owner shall, as a condition of participating in the
program described in this section, execute a temporary right of entry
and construction easement authorizing the Utility and/or its
contractors’ access to the dwelling as needed.

Financial assistance granted to eligible property owners shall be in
accordance with the following:

(1) Properties with licensed/certified child-care facilities or
schools.

(2) Properties where the Utility is replacing a public water main on
a planned or emergency basis, or where other street construction
will significantly impact 1lead service 1lines, resulting in
health concerns.

(3) Properties with a leaking or failed lead service line
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(4) Properties where the Utility determines that replacing a lead
service line is in the best interest of health or safety.

(5) All remaining properties with lead service lines.”
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I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing}Ordinance was duly passed by the
Common Council of the City of Sheboygan, Wisconsin, on the day

of Sulu , 2030 .
—~ 2
Dated ANGALY C‘ , 2020 . City Clerk

Approved ,§(x T CK ) 200L0 , Mayor
\

Published July 11, 2020.
Certified July 9, 2020 to - DPW; Atty.
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City of Sun Prairie, Wisconsin 95
Presented: August 21, 2018
ORDINANCE CREATING CHAPTER 13.08.350 - Adopted: August 21, 2018
REPLACEMENT OF LEAD SERVICE PIPE
Published: August 28, 2018
Ordinance No.: #741

ORDINANCE

The Common Council of the City of Sun Prairie, Dane County, Wisconsin, hereby ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. That Chapter 13.08.350 is hereby created as follows:

13.08.350 - Replacement of lead service pipe.

Purpose. Lead service lines have the potential to leach lead into drinking water. Disturbing or reconnecting
to an existing lead service line may increase lead levels in drinking water. Elevated lead levels in drinking
water have been determined to cause health problems in young children, pregnant women and their unborn
children, and are also potentially harmful to adults. The Common Council therefore finds it in the public
interest to establish a comprehensive program for removing and replacing all lead service lines within and
connected to the Sun Prairie Utilities water distribution system.

Authority. This ordinance is enacted pursuant to §§ 62.11(5) and 196.372, Wisconsin Statutes.

Definitions. This ordinance shall be interpreted so that the intent and purpose described may be
accomplished. Words and phrases shall be understood according to common meanings unless the contrary
is clearly indicated. Definitions of terms used in this Section are listed below:

A.

w

1.

2.

Customer-side Lead Service Line or Customer-side LSL. A Customer-side Service Line constructed
of lead.

Customer-side Service Line. The Property Owner’s water service line from the outlet of the curb
stop to the inlet of the customer’s water meter. The outlet joint of the curb stop is considered
customer-owned.

Distribution System. The network of water pipes, including mains and service lines, owned and
operated by SPU.

Lead Service Line or LSL. A water service line constructed of lead. The term covers both a
Customer-side Lead Service Line and/or a Utility-side Lead Service Line.

Non-Compliance Penalties. These may include, but not necessarily be limited to, violation
citations, elimination of financial assistance, service disconnection, or other actions deemed
permissible by the PSC and/or City.

Plumbing Contractor. A person, firm, corporation or other entity licensed by the State of
Wisconsin to perform plumbing work in the City.

Property. Real property as defined in § 70.03, Wisconsin Statutes.

Property Owner. A person or legal entity, or his, her or its representative, having an ownership
interest, legal or equitable, in the Property. The term Property Owner includes an estate or trust.
PSC. Public Service Commission of Wisconsin.

SPU. The abbreviation will identify Sun Prairie Utilities, the City utility responsible for operating
the City’s public water system.
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11.

Utility Manager. The general manager of the SPU or his or her designee. 96

12.  Utility-side Lead Service Line or Utility-side LSL. A Utility-side Service Line constructed of lead.
13. Utility-side Service Line. The Utility owned portion of the water service line from the water main

to the outlet of the curb stop, including the curb stop.

D. Lead Service Line Replacement Requirement.

1.

2.

As provided in this ordinance, all existing Lead Service Lines connected to the SPU Distribution
System shall be replaced with water service lines constructed of materials approved by the City.
Where both the Customer-side and Utility-side Service Lines are constructed of lead, the
replacement of both sides of the service line shall be completed at the same time following the
process set out in Subsection F.

Where only the Customer-side Service Line is constructed of lead, the replacement of the
Customer-side LSL shall be completed within 36 months of notification by SPU following the
process set out in Subsection G.

E. Identification of Customer-Side Lead Service Lines.

1.

2.

6.

SPU will create a contact list of homes that potentially have Lead Service Lines based on the
building’s date of construction.

Upon notice from SPU, a Property Owner or Customer who exercises control over a Property
connected to the SPU Distribution System shall schedule an inspection of the Customer-side
Service Line by an authorized SPU Water Operator in order to allow SPU to confirm the service
line’s material of construction. SPU may use various methods to contact the Property Owner or
Customer, including but not limited to phone calls, bill stuffers, emails, mailers, and door-to-door
contact.

In the event that a Property Owner or Customer refuses or fails to provide access to the interior
of any improvement in order to accomplish such inspection, the Utility Manager shall take the
steps necessary to complete the inspection and confirm the service line’s material of construction,
including and up to the issuance of Non-Compliance Penalties.

As an alternative to SPU inspection, the Property Owner or Customer may arrange to have a
Plumbing Contractor perform the inspection and provide inspection results to SPU. This option is
not available if a Utility-Side LSL replacement is being conducted.

Upon confirmation that a Customer-side Service Line is constructed of lead, SPU will notify the
Property Owner of the requirement to replace the Customer-side Lead Service Line following the
steps detailed in Subsections F or G, depending on the circumstance.

SPU shall create and maintain records of all inspected, identified and replaced Lead Service Lines
in the City, until such time that no Lead Service Lines exist.

F.  Replacement of Customer-Side Lead Service Lines in conjunction with replacement of Utility-Side Lead
Service Lines.

1.

Although not prevalent, the SPU Distribution System contains a very small percentage of Utility-
side Lead Service Lines. Utility-side LSLs will be replaced as part of a City street reconstruction
project if possible. Before undertaking a project which will replace Utility-side LSLs, SPU shall
identify those properties that connect to the Utility-side LSLs planned for replacement.

Prior to scheduling the replacement of Utility-side LSLs, a certified SPU water operator or SPU
employee proficient at determining lead service line materials, shall inspect all connected and
affected Customer-side Service Lines for the presence of lead.

If a Customer-side Service Line is found to be constructed of lead, SPU will notify the Property
Owner of that fact in writing. SPU will also notify the Property Owner that the Property Owner
must replace the Customer-side LSL in conjunction with SPU’s scheduled replacement of the
Utility-side LSL, and that failure to do so may subject the Property Owner to Non-Compliance
Penalties.

At least forty-five (45) days prior to the date of the scheduled replacement of the Utility-side LSL,
SPU shall notify the Property Owner with a Customer-side LSL in writing of the scheduled date of
replacement of the Utility-side LSL.
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9.

Within thirty (30) days of receipt of the replacement notice, the Property Owner must957ched ule
the replacement of the Customer-side LSL to coincide with the scheduled replacement of the
Utility-side LSL. The Property Owner shall promptly notify SPU that the replacement of the
Customer-side LSL has been scheduled and provide the name of the Plumbing Contractor who will
complete the replacement work.

Upon a Property Owner’s request, SPU may assist the Property Owner with getting bids from
Plumbing Contractors. SPU’s contractor for Utility-side LSL replacement work may be available to
perform Customer-side LSL replacement work.

Customer-side LSL replacement work must be completed at the same time as the Utility-side LSL
is replaced unless an extension is allowed under par. 8. Failure to commence Customer-side LSL
replacement work as required by this ordinance or to complete such work within a reasonable
time after commencement of the work, may result in the issuance of Non-Compliance Penalties.

Upon the Property Owner’s written request, and with the Property Owner’s demonstration of a
compelling need, the Utility Manager may, at his or her discretion, extend the time for replacing
the Customer-side LSL, unless the Utility Manager determines that granting such an extension will
create an imminent threat to the health, safety or welfare of the public.

A Property Owner who follows the procedures detailed in both this Subsection and Subsection H
may be eligible to receive financial assistance for the Customer-side LSL replacement.

G. Replacement of Customer-side Lead Service Line where only the Customer-Side portion of the Service Line

is Lead.
1.

If SPU confirms that a Customer-side Service Line is constructed of lead and notifies the Property
Owner of that fact in writing as provided by Subsection E, the Property Owner must, unless
Subsection F applies, arrange for the replacement of the Customer-side LSL to be completed
within 36 months of notification. Failure to complete the replacement of the Customer-side LSL
within that time period may result in Non-Compliance Penalties.

Upon the Property Owner’s written request, and with the Property Owner’s demonstration of a
compelling need, the Utility Manager may, at his or her discretion, extend the time for replacing
the Customer-side LSL, unless the Utility Manager determines that granting such an extension will
create an imminent threat to the health, safety or welfare of the public.

A Property Owner who follows the procedures detailed in both this Subsection and Subsection H
may be eligible to receive financial assistance for the Customer-side LSL replacement.

H.  Financial Assistance for Customer-Side LSL Replacements.

1.

SPU is authorized to establish a program to provide eligible Property Owners with financial
assistance to replace Customer-side LSLs. SPU must seek PSC approval of any SPU financial
assistance program to replace Customer-side LSLs. If SPU’s financial assistance program has
received PSC approval and has available funding, SPU may provide eligible Property Owners with
financial assistance to replace Customer-side LSLs as provided in this Subsection H.

SPU may provide an eligible Property Owner with financial assistance to pay the Property Owner’s
Customer-side LSL replacement costs. SPU may provide a grant to pay for up to fifty percent (50%)
of the Property Owner’s Customer-side LSL replacement costs. The grant may not exceed a
maximum amount of $2,000. Financial assistance for the remainder of the Property Owner’s
Customer-side LSL replacement costs may be provided in the form of a loan.

SPU may loan an eligible Property Owner funds to pay the Property Owner’s remaining Customer-
side LSL replacement cost after the receipt of any grant monies under par. 2. SPU may provide an
eligible Property Owner a 60-month, zero percent interest, loan. The amount of the loan shall be
no greater than the lowest bid amount under par. 6, less any grant monies awarded under par. 2.
A Property Owner shall repay the loan in equal monthly installments. Loan repayments shall be
included on SPU’s monthly utility bill. Loan repayments that are past due may be placed on the
property tax roll as provided in Wis. Stat. § 66.0809.

A Property Owner is eligible for financial assistance for the purpose of replacing the Customer-
side LSL if the Property Owner satisfies all of the following criteria:
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a. The Property Owner alone, or collectively with others, owns the entire fee sim ple gﬁe to the
Property served by the Customer-side LSL.

b. The Property Owner’s Customer-side LSL is either attached to a Utility-side Service Line that
is not a LSL, or a Utility-side LSL scheduled for replacement and for which the Property Owner
has been notified by SPU of such scheduled replacement.

c. The Property Owner agrees to have the replacement work done by a Utility-approved
Plumbing Contractor in compliance with this ordinance.

5. Written applications for financial assistance shall include the following:

a. A completed application on a form furnished by SPU signed by the eligible Property Owner.
The completed application form shall include a certification by the ‘Property Owner that
attests that all eligibility criteria listed in par. 4 are met.

b. Copies of written quotes from at least two pre-qualified Plumbing Contractors for the
replacement of the Property Owner’s Customer-side LSL. A pre-qualified Plumbing Contractor
is one that has went through the approval process and been placed on SPU’s prequalified
Plumbing Contractor list. To be placed on the prequalified Plumbing Contractors list, a
licensed Wisconsin Plumbing Contractor must fill out a Prequalification Form at the SPU office
located at 125 West Main Street in Sun Prairie and be officially approved by SPU.

6. A Property Owner will be eligible for financial assistance based only on the lowest bid amount
included in the written quotes received from the pre-qualified Plumbing Contractors undér par.
5.b., unless an extraneous circumstance exists that will require the approval of the Utility
Manager. In general, financial assistance amounts will strictly be on base bid pricing and will not
include change orders. In certain circumstances and where deemed appropriate, the Utility
Manager, in conjunction with the Property Owner, may approve a contractor requested change
order for inclusion in the financial assistance portion of the work.

7.  After a complete application is received, and prior to the commencement of any replacement
work, SPU shall determine if the Property Owner is eligible for financial assistance, and the amount
of financial assistance available as a grant and the amount of financial assistance available as a
loan. Such determination shall be provided in writing to the applying Property Owner.

8. Customer-side LSL replacement work must be accomplished in a workmanlike manner and be
coordinated with any SPU Utility-side LSL replacement work as required by Subsection F.

9. Upon completion of the Customer-side LSL replacement, the Property Owner shall provide SPU
with a copy of the invoice from the Plumbing Contractor. Upon proof of completion satisfactory
to the Property Owner and SPU, SPU shall directly pay the Plumbing Contractor the amount of
money approved by SPU for financial assistance for replacement of the Customer-side LSL. SPU
shall provide the Property Owner with documentation of such payment.

10. The total amount of money provided by SPU as financial assistance in the form of a grant and loan
may not exceed the actual cost of replacement of the Customer-side LSL.

11. Disputes regarding eligibility for financial assistance may be appealed to the Sun Prairie Utilities
Commission.

Severability. If any subsection or portion of this ordinance is for any reason determined to be invalid or
unconstitutional by the decision of a court of competent jurisdiction, that subsection or portion shall be
deemed severable and shall not affect the validity of the remaining subsections or portions of this ordinance.
Authority to Discontinue Service. If a Property Owner fails to replace a Customer-side LSL as required by
this ordinance, SPU may in accordance with its water utility tariffs discontinue water service to such Property
until the Customer-side LSL is replaced.

SECTION 2. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall become effective upon passage and publication as provided by law. |
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APPROVED;QM 75/414/ ’

Paul T. Esser, Mayor

Date Approved: August 21,2018

Date Signed: August 23, 2018

This is to certify that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted by the Common Council of the City of Sun Prairie at a
meeting held on the 21* day of August 2018, and was submitted for signatures on the 23" day of August, 2018.

Elena Hilby, City Clerk (/
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